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PART C
Sl

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 75 OF 2014

ROAD TRANSPORTATION ACT, 2007

(Act No. 5 of 2007)

THE MAXIMUM BUS AND TAXI FARES (AMEDMENT) REGULATIONS,2014
(Under Section 36)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 36 of the Road Transportation Act No. 5 of

2014,the Minister of Public Works and Transport hereby issues the following Regulations:

Citation and Commencement

1, This Notice may be cited as the Maximum Busand Taxi Fares (Amendment) Regulations,
2007 and shall have comeinto force with effect from the date of publication.

Amendment ofLegal Notice 124 of2007

2. The Maximum and Taxi Fares (Amendment) Regulations 2007 are amended by deleting

schedules “A” and “B” to the Regulations and substituting them with the following New
Schedules.

“SCHEDULE A”

MAXIMUM BUS FARE

Thebasis for the calculation of maximum fares for the conveyance of passengers by means of

a bus shall be as follows:-

(a) a charge for any passenger journey up to kilometres occseen E 5.00

(b) for ajoumey in excess of 8 kilometres, a charge per kilometre will be ......0.... E 0.50

“SCHEDULE B”
MAXIMUM TAXI FARES

The basis for the calculation of Maximum Fares for the conveyance of passengers by means of

a Taxi shall be as follows:-

(c) acharge for any passenger journey up to 3 kilometres westereceseeeene E 35.00

 

MAXIMUM BUS FARES SCHEDULE A

Dist. Km Fare (E)

Any journey of distance 0 0.00

Any journey of distance 1 5.00
Any journey of distance 2 5.00
Any journey of distance 3 5.00

Any journey of distance 4 5.00

Any journey of distance 5 5.00

Any journey of distance 6 5.00

Any journey of distance 7 5.00

Any journey of distance 8 5.00
Any journey of distance 9 5.50

Any journey of distance 10 6.00
Any journey of distance 11 6.50

Any journey of distance 12 7.00



Anyjourney of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Anyjourney ofdistance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey ofdistance
Anyjourney of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journeyof distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey ofdistance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey ofdistance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey ofdistance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey ofdistance

Any journey of distance
Any journey ofdistance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey ofdistance

Any journey ofdistance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey ofdistance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey ofdistance

$2

Dist. Km

13
14
15

Fare (E)

7.50
8.00
8.50
9.00
9.50

10.00
10.50
11.00
11.50
12.00
12.50
13.00
13.50
14.00
14.50
15.00
15.50
16.00
16.50
17.00
17.50
18.00
18.50
19.00
19.50
20.00
20.50
21.00
21.50
22.00
22.50
23.00
23.50
24.00
24.50
25.00
25.50
26.00
26.50
27,00
27.50
28.00
28.50
29.00
29.50
30.50
31.00
31.50
32.00
32.50
33.00
33.50
34.00
34.50
35.00



Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journeyof distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journeyof distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Anyjourney of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
’ Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey ofdistance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey ofdistance
Any journey ofdistance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey ofdistance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey. of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey ofdistance
Any journey of distance

$3

Dist. Km

120

121

122

123

Fare (E)

35.50
36.00
36.50
37.00
37.50
38.00
38.50
39.00
39.50
40.00
40.50
41.00
41.50
42.00
42.50
43.00
43.50
44.00
44.50
45.00
45.50
46.00
46.50
47.00
47.50
48.00
48.50
49.00
49.50
50.00
50.50
51.00
51.50
52.00
52:50
53.00
53.50
54.00
54.50
55.00
55.50
56.00
56.50
57.00
57.50
58.00
58.50
59.00
59.50
60.00
60.50
61.00
61.50
62.00
62.50



Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance
Any journey of distance

Any journey of distance

Origin Destination

Manzini Bus Rank to

Airport
Coates Valley

Ekushi
Emangweni(Tisuka House)
Eteni

Fairview

Hlobane

S4

Dist. Km

124
125
126

127

128
129

130
13]
132

133

134
135

136
137

138

139
140

141

142
143

144

145
146
147

148
149

150
151

152

133

154

155
156

157

158
159

165

URBAN ROUTES

Dist. Km

s
p
W
U
N
O

5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

Fare (E)

63.00
63.50
64.00
64.50
65.00
65.50
66.00
66.50
67.00
67.50
68:00
68.50
69.00
69.50
70.00
70.50
71.00
71.50
72.00
72.50
73.00
73.50
74.00
74.50
75.00
75.50
76.00
76.50
77.00
77.50
78.00
78.50
79.00
79.50
80.00
80.50
83.50



Origin Destination

Manzini Bus Rankto

Kakhoza

KaSukati No. 3
KaNhiengethwa

Kuludwala via Zakhele
Kwaluseni (High School)

Las Cabanas
Madoda

Market (KMS)
MatsaphaIndustrial

Mblaleni
Mphembekati

Nazarene

Ndlunganye

Negwane Park
Newane Park Extension

Police College

Prison
Sicelwini
Sidzakeni
Sikhaleni Selusekwane

Skomu(Zakhele)

St Paul’s-
Ticantfwini
Tommy Kirk (Matspha)

TwoSticks

University
William Pitcher

Mbabane Bus Rankto

1st Makholokholo

Anglican
Checkers

Corporation

Dalriach

E-35
Electricity Board

Emvakwelitje

Enjinini
Enkwalini
Esibhedlela Govt.Hosp.) (Govt.Hosp.)

Esitezi ka B.B.

Extension 3

Fonteyn

Golf Course
Highland View

Hilltop
Ka Abner(Fonteyn)

KaMakhungu

KaMaseko
KaMsibi (Fonteyn)

KaNhlavu

S5

Dist. Km

—
=

—
N
O
P

M
W
W
U
W

A
T
T
R
O
W
T
A
N
D
N
A
N
A
O
W
W
O
U
O
R
O
A
T
N

_

3
W
A
N
W
A
I
A
N
P
A
N
N
N
A
P
A
W
N
N
A
R
N
N
U
A
R

5.00
5.00
6.00
5.00
5.50
6.00
5.00
5.00
5.50
5.00
9.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
6.00
5.00

(E)
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00



MbabaneBus Rankto

KaNkhambule(Sidwashini)

KaNurse (Sidwashini)
KaShile

KaSmith
KaSony

KaThuli or KaMabhala
Mahwalala
Makholokholo

Manzana
Mjuda

Mobeni South

Ntuthukweni

Queen’s Gate
SCOT

Sandla

Selection

St Mark’s School

Swazi Inn

Thonkwane
Waterford
Zeeman

MAIN ROUTES: TO AND FROM MANZINI

From/To

MANZINI TO MBABANE
Manzini

Nazerene

KakKhoza
Mhlaleni

Ndlunganye

Tommy Kirk

Lusushwana

Chinese Agric. Mission
Bethany

Hamsa

Nokwane
Mahlanya

KaZonkhe

Mathuntjwa

LobambaSrvice Station
Lobamba
Why Not

Mantanga Store
Mlalantini

Mangozeni

Royal Spa
Ezulwini

Mvutshini

n N
n

nw 3

N
O
P
A
N
N
W
A
N
N
N
U
W
A
D
A
U
N
W
A
R

Outbound

Dist Fare

Km _=(E)

0 0.00
2 5.00

3 5.00

5 5.00

7 5.00

9 5.50

10 6.00
11 6.50

13 7.50

14 8.00
15 8.50

18 10.00
20 11.00

21 11.50

23 12.50

24 13.00
26 14.00

27 14.50
28 15,00

29 15.50

30 16.00

31 16.50
33 17.50

(E)

5.00

5.00

5.00
5.00

5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

5.00
5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00
5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00
5.00

5.00

Return

Dist Fare

Km_(E)

41 21.50

39 20.50

38 20.00

36 19.00
34 18.00

32 17.00

31 16.50
30 16.00

28 15.00

27 14.50

26 14.00
23 12.50
21 11.50

20 11.00

18 10.00

17 9.50

15 8.50
14 8.00

13 7.50

12 7.00

1] 6.50
10 6.00

8 5.00



From/To

Myamatsini

Bahai
Mbabane

MBABANE TO MANZINI (HIGHWAY ROUTE)

Mbabanetoe

Mbabane

Mvutjini
Satelite (KaNyatsi)

Langeni

Lozitha

Matsapha
Mhlaleni

KaKhoza
Nazarene

Manzini

MANZINI TO NHLANGANO

Manzini

Mhlaleni
Edamu NewVillage

NgwanePark Junct.

KaShali
Mfelanjani

Ntozakhe
Magumedeni
Happy Valley
Emkhiweni

kaMhlongo
Entokozweni

Ethoneleni

kaGwebu

kaTsela

Mbazo

Sidvokodvo Junct.

. Tri Cash

Sigceneni

Mhkhondvo
Moti

KaMvakali
KaNdondemyama

Sofaya

kaSimelane
Manyeveni

Emasakeni

Hlabisa

Msoko

S7

Outbound
Dist Fare

Km (E)

35 18.50
36 19.00

41 21.50

Km (E)
0 0.00

8 5.00
12 7.00
17 9.50
23 12.50
28 15.00
32 17.00
34 18.00
35 18.50
37 19.50

Km_(E)

0 0.00
5 5.00
7 5.00
9 5.50

11 6.50
12 7.00
14 8.00
15 8.50
16 9.00
17 9.50
18 10.00
18 10.00
19 10.50
21 11.50
22 12.00
24 13.00
25 13.50
28 15.00
29 15.50
34 18.00
35 18.50
36 19.00
38 20.00
39 20.50
41 21.50
42 22.00
43 22.50
45 23.50
45 23.50

Return
Dist Fare

Km  (E)

6 5.00
5 5.00

0 0.00

Km_ (E)

37 19.50

29 15.50
25 13.50
20 11.00

14 8.00

9 5.50

5 5.00

3 5.00

2 5.00

0 0.00

Km (B)

105 53.50
100 =51.00

98 50.00

96 49.00
94 48.00

93 47.50
91 46.50

90 46.00
89 45.50
88 45.00

87 44.50

87 44.50

86 44.00

84 43.00

83 42.50

81 41.50

80 41.00

77 ~=—-39.50

76 39.00

71 36.50
70 36.00

69 35.50
67 34.50

66 34.00

64 33.00

63 32.50

62 32.00

60 31.00

60 31.00



S8

MANZINI TO NHLANGANO Km (E) - Km (E)

Nyanyali 47 24.50 58 30.00
Kalabafazi 48 25.00 57 29.50
LaKhumalo 51.26.50 54 28.00
Ngonini 52 27.00 53 27.50
Tebetebe 53.27.50 52 27.00
Etikhalini 54 28.00 51 26.50
Mawelawela 55.28.50 50 26.00
Mphafeni 57 29.50 48 25.00
Mkhuhiwini 58 30.00 47 24.50
Nkwene 60 31.00 45 23.50

' Nanja 62 32.00 43 22.50
Mehlwabovu 63 32.50 42 22.00
Mhlohlweni 66 34.00 39 20.50
Edanyini 69 35.50 36 19.00
Salem High School 70 36.00 , 35 18.50

Salem Primary 71 36.50 34 18.00
Salem T/ off 73 37.50 32 17.00
Mbontjeni 74 38.00 31 16.50
kaBusisiwe 76 39.00 29 15.50
Hlathikhulu 77 (39.50 28 15.00
Lamkhombe 79 40.50 26 14.00
Nkwalini 80 41.00 25 13.50
Sakeni 81 41.50 24 13.00
KaMavuso 82 42.00 23 12.50
Esangomeni 83 42.50 22 12.00
KaMdabula 85 43.50 20 11.00
Sibetsamoya 87 44.50 18 10.00

Engadzini 89 45.50 16 9.00
Nedso 90 46.00 15 8.50
KaMahlabikhomo 93 47.50 12 7.00
Single tree 94 48.00 11 6.50
Mgconyeni 97 49.50 8 5.00
Embangweni 98 50.00 7 5.00

Shiselweni 99 =—50.50 6 5.00
Nsongweni 100 51.00 5 5.00
KaMakhukhula 103 52.50 2 5.00
Nhiangano 105 53.50 0 0.00

MANZINI TO LOBAMBA VIA LOZITHA

Km (E) © Km (&)

Manzini 0 0.00 24 13.00

Ndlunganye 7 5.00 17 9.50

Eteni 8 5.00 16 9.00
Market (KMS) 9 5.50 15 8.50

Kwaluseni 9 5.50 15 8.50
University 10 6.00 14 8.00

Mfabantfu 12 7.00 12 7.00

Ebaleni . 13 7.50 11 6.50
Lozitha 15 8.50 9 5.50

Kathishela 17 9.50 7 5.00

KaMtsimukhulu 18 10.00 6 5.00
Enkhokhokhweni 19 10.50 5 5.00

Ebhaleni 20 11.00 4 5.00



89

MANZINI TO LOBAMBA VIA LOZITHA

Emphakatsini
Elangeni
Lusushwana

Ka-Apollo
Nkhanini

Archives
Ehhovisi
Lobamba Market

MANZINI TO SITEKI

Manzini

Nkomeni
Moneni
Highway Filling Station

Lugaganeni

Rest Camp
Hhelehhele
St Joseph’s Mission
Emphandze Hotel

Mafutseni

Mpisi Training Centre
Qurantine Station

Nazerene School

Ngongola
Mbandlane
Malindza School

Malindza Store

MpakaPolice Junct.
Langa Brickworkst/ off

Matsetsa Store

Lonhiupheko

Lukhula

Siteki

MANZINI TO LOMAHASHA

Manzini

Lonhiupheko
Martins Clinic
Hlane (Ndlovu Gate)

Lusoti Village

Mlawulat/off
Maphiveni
Nkalashane Junct.

Nkalashane

Lomahasha

(E)

11.00
11.50
11.50
12.00
12.50
12.50
12.50
13.00

(E)
0.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00.
5.00
7.50
8.50
9.00

12.00
12.50
13.50
14.00
16.50
19.00
20.50
21.50
22.50
24.50
26.00
29.50
33.50

(E)

0.00
26.50
28.50
35.00
38.50
42.50
43.50
49.00
52.00
53.00

~w 3
O
r
r

E
P
N
W
W
H

(E)

5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)
33.50
32.00
31.50
31.00
31.00
30.50
29.50
27.00
26.00
25.50
22.50
22.00
21.00
20.50
18.00
15.50
14.00
13.00
12.00
10.00
8.50
5.00
0.00

(E)

53.00
27.50
25.50
19.00
15.50
11.50
10.50
5.00
5.00
0.00



MANANGA TO LOMAHASHA
Km

Mananga 0
Tshaneni ‘ 10

Mhlume 22

Vuvulane 36

Mseleni |

Mafucula 46

Tsambokhulu 55
Tigodzini 61

Mission 65
Lomahasha 70

MANZINI TO MANANGA VIA LUVE

Km

Manzini 0
Mafutseni 16

Mpisi 17
Herbes 23

Scotts 28

Luve 34

Mliba 50

Croydon 55
Dvokolwako : 59

Madlangephisi 69
Bhalekane Prison 72

Komati River 80

Nkambeni 84
Mpumalanga 86
Mabiya 92

Tshaneni via Luve 100
Manangavia Luve 104

S10

(E)

0.00
6.00

12.00
19.00
21.50
24.00
28.50
31.50
33.50
36.00

(£)
0.00
9.00
9.50
12.50
15.00
18.00
26.00
28.50
30.50
35.50
37.00
41.00
43.00
44.00
47.00
51.00
53.00

MANZINI TO MANANGA VIA MAPHIVENI

Km

Manzini 0

Maphiveni 85
Tabankulu 91

ManangaAgric. College 93
Vuvulane 101

Mhlume 103

MhlumeVillage 104
Tshaneni 113
ManangaBorder Post 119

Sihhoye 125

(E)
0.00

43.50
46.50
47.50
51.50
52.50
53.00
57.50
60.50
63.50

MANZINI TO MATSAMO VIA MADLANGEPHISI

km
Manzini 0

Madlangemphisi 69
Ndzingeni T/off 76
Mhlangatane T/offNo.1 90
Herefords 103

(E)
0.00

35.50
39.00
46.00
52.50

Km
124

55

48
34

21

(E£)

36.00
31.00
25.00
18.00
15.50
13.00
8.50
5.50
5.00
0.00

(£)
53.00
45.00
44.50
41.50
39.00
36.00
28.00
25.50
23.50
18.50
17.00
13.00
11.00
10.00
7.00
5.00
0.00

(E)
63.50

21.00

18.00

17.00

13.00
12.00

11.50

7.00
5.00

0.00

(E)
63.00
28.50
25.00
18.00
11.50



Sil

MANZINI TO MATSAMO VIA MADLANGEPHISI

Km (E) Km (E)

Mhlangatane T/offNo. 2 113. 57.50 11 6.50

MatsamoVia Herefords 124 63.00 0 0.00 -

MANZINI TO MALUTHA /SANDLANE

Km (E) Km | (E)

Manzini 0 0.00 83 42.50

Mahlanya 18 10.00 65 33.50
Jacaranda 21 11.50 62 32.00

Malkerns(Swazi Can) 23 12.50 60 31.00

Research Station t/off 28 15.00 55 28.50

Luyengo 30 16.00 53 27.50

Mhiabubovu 35 18.50 48 25.00
Mahheke 37 19.50 46 24.00

Bhisha 40 21.00 43 22.50

Vilakati 45 23.50 38 20.00

Dambati 48 25.00 35 18.50

Bhunya 31 26.50 32 17.00

Swarts 67 34,50 - 16 9.00
Malutha / Sandiane 83 42.50 0 0.00

MANZINI TO KAMANDLOVU

Km (E) Km (BE)

Manzini 0 0 49 25.50

NKOMENI 3 5.00 46 24.00

MONENI 4 5.00 45 23.50

HIGHWAYFILLING STATION 5 5.00 44 23.00

REST CAMP 6 5.00 43 22.50

HHELEHHELE 8 5.00 41 21.50

HAMBOKO 10 6.00 39 20.50

SITFWETFWENI 11 6.50 38 20.00

JOY MISSION 12 7.00 37 19.50

MGCONYENI 13 7.50 36 19.00

NGCULWINI 14 8.00 35 18.50

NTABAMHLOSHANA 16 9.00 33 17.50

MGANWINI 17 9.50 32 17.00

MHLANGENI/TIMBUTINI 20 11.00 29 15.50

MOYENI 21 11.50 28 15.00

MKHUZWENI 21 11.50 28 15.00

THULWANE 22 12.00 27 14.50

KHALAMBAZO 23 12.50 26 14.00

HALIBHOMU 24 13.00 25 13.50

MSABANE 25 13.50 24 13.00

MHLALENI 26 14.00 23 12.50

MPHOSI ° 27 14.50 22 12.00

GILGAL 29 15.50 20 11.00

MAPHAKANE 31 16.50 18 10.00

MKHUHLWINI 31 16.50 18 10.00

PHONIWANE 32 17.00 17 9.50

MAMBA 35 18.50 14 8.00

KA-TSABEDZE 36 19.00 13 7.50



MANZINI TO KAMANDLOVU

MZIMNENE
HLUTSE
KA-SISI
kaVilakati
NewVillage
KaMagadze
Ekrosini

KaLavacu

Emagamwini
KaMandlovu

MANZINI TO EKUPHILENI

Manzini

NKOMENI

MONENI
HIGHWAYFILLING STATION

REST CAMP

HHELEHHELE

HAMBOKO

SITFWETFWENI

JOY MISSION
MGCONYENI
NGCULWINI

NTABAMHLOSHANA

MGANWINI
MHLANGENI/TIMBUTINI

MOYENI

MKHUZWENI

THULWANE

KHALAMBAZO

HALIBHOMU
MSABANE

MHLALENI

MPHOSI

GILGAL

MAPHAKANE

MKHUHLWINI

PHONJWANE

MAMBA
KA-TSABEDZE

MZIMNENE

HLUTSE
KA-SISI

~ MGANWINI

MVABUHLUNGU

MALADINI

MPOMPINI

MPHAKATSI

HLANE SCHOOL

KA-NKAMBULE

S12

(E)

20.00

20.50

21.00
21.50
22.00

22.50

23.50

24.00

25.00
25.50

(E)
0.00
5.00
5.00

* 5.00
5.00
5.00
6.00
6.50
7.00
7.50
8.00
9.00
9.50

11.00
11.50
11.50
12.00
12.50
13.00
13.50
14.00
14.50
15.50
16.50
16.50
17.00
18.50
19.00
20.00
20.50
21.00
22.00
22.50
23.00
25.00
25.50
26.50
29.00

i

—
D
e
W
E
D
A
A
T
M
O
S

6.50
6.00
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)
30.50
29.00
28.50
28.00
27.50
26.50
25.50
25.00
24.50
24.00
23.50
22.50
22.00
20.50
20.00
20.00
19.50
19.00
18.50
18.00
17.50
17.00
16.00
15.00
15.00
14.50
13.00
12.50
11.50
11.00
10.50
9.50
9.00
8.50
6.50
6.00
5.00
5.00

(E)
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MANZINI TO EKUPHILENI

Km (E) Km (£)

MKHAYENI 57 29.50 2 5.00

EKUPHILENI : 59 30.50 0 0.00

BHUNYA TO MANZINI
Km (E) Km (E)

Bhunya 0 0.00 51 26.50
Bambadi 3 4.00 48 25.00

Vilakati 6 4.00 45 23.50

Bhisha 11 6.50 40 21.00
Mahheke 14 8.00 37 19.50

Mhlabubovu 17 9.50 34 18.00
Luyengo 21 11.50. 30 16.00
Research Station t/off 23 12.50 28 15.00

Malkerns (Swazi can) 28 15.00 23 12.50

Jacaranda 30 16.00 21 11.50
Mahlanya 33 17.50 18 10.00

Nokwane 36 19.00 15 8.50

Hamsa 37 19.50 14 8.00

Bethany 38 20.00 13 7.50
Chinese Agric. Mission 40 21.00 11 6.50
Lusushwana 41 21.50 10 6.00
Tommy Kirk 42 22.00 9 5.50

Ndlunganye 44 23.00 7 5.00

Mhlaleni 46 24.00 5 5.00
Ka-Khoza 48 25.00 (3 5.00
Nazarene 49 25.50 2 5.00

Manzini 51 26.50 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MANKAYANE AND SICUNUSA

Manzini to Km (E) Km (E)

Manzini 0 0.00 101 51.50

Mahlanya 19 10.50 82 42.00

Jacaranda 22 12.00 79 40.50
Malkerns (Swazi Can) 24 13.00 77 39.50

Research Stationt/off 29 15.50 72 37.00

Luyengo 31 16.50 70 36.00

Ntondozit/off 35 18.50 66 34.00
Neabaneni Mission 39 ~ 20.50 62 32.00

Velezizwenit/off (1) 42 22.00 59 30.50
Mankayane 54 28.00 47 24.50
velezizweni t/off (2) 57 29.50 44 23.00

Ngwempisi 66 34.00 35 18.50
CanaClinic 69 35.50 32 17.00
Mgazini 71 36.50 30 16.00

Sicunusa 82 42.00 19 10.50

Sicunusa Border Post 87 44.50 14 8.00
Mahlangatja v/off 87 44,50 14 8.00

Gege 100 51.00 1 5.00

Gege BorderPost 101 51.50 0 0.00
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MANKAYANE TO MANZINI

Mankayaneto Km (E) Km (E£)

Mankayane 0 0.00 53 27.50
Velezizweni t/off 8 4.00 45 23.50
Neabaneni Mission 15 8.50 38 20.00

Ntondozi t/off 19 10.50 34 18.00
Luyengo 23 12.50 30 16.00
Research Station t/off : 25 13.50 28 15.00

Malkerns (Swazi Can) 30 16.00 23 12.50

Jacaranda 32 17.00 21 11.50

Mahlanya 35 18.50 18 10.00
Nkwane 38 20.00 15 8.50

Hamsa 39 20.50 14° 8.00

Bethany 40 21.00 13 7.50

Chinese Agric. Mission 42 22.00 1 6.50
Lusushwana 43 22.50 10 6.00

Tommy Kirk 44 23.00 9 5.50
Ndlunganye 46 24.00 7 5.00

Mhlaleni 48 25.00 5 5.00

Ka-Khoza 50 26.00 3 5.00

Nazarene 31 26.50 2 5.00

Manzini 33 27.50 0 0.00

MANZINI TO BIG BEND

Km (E) Km (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 81 41.50
Nkomeni 3 4.00 78 40.00
Moneni 4 4.00 77 39.50
HighwayFilling Station 5 4.00 76 39.00
Lugaganeni 5 4.00 76 39.00

Rest Camp 6 4.00 75 38.50
Hhelehhele 8 4.00 73 37.50
Hambako 10 6.00 71 36.50

Sitfwetfweni 1] 6.50 70 36.00

Joy Mission 12 7.00 69 35.50

Ngconyeni 13 7.50 68 35.00

Neculwini 14 8.00 67 34.50

Ntabamhloshana 16 9.00 65 33.50

Mganwini 17 9.50 64 33.00
Mhlangeni/Timbutini 20 11.00 61 31.50
Moyeni 21 11.50 - 60 31.00

Mkhuzweni 21 11.50 60 31.00

Thulwane 22 12.00 59 30.50
Khalamazoo 23 12.50 58 30.00

Khalibona 24 13.00 57 29.50

Msabane 25 13.50 56 29.00
Mhlaleni 26 14.00 55 28.50
Mphosi 27 14.56 54 28.06
Gilgal 29 15.50 52 27.00
Maphakane 31 16.50 50 26.00

Mkhulwini 31 16.50 50 26.00
Pholinjane 32 17.00 49 25.50

Mamba 35 18.50 46 24.00
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MANZINI TO BIG BEND

Km (E) Km (E)

Nyangeni 36 19.00 45 23,50
Duze 37 19.50 44 23.00
Mkhaya 39 20.50 42 22.00
Mkhokhi 42 22.00 39 20.50
Siphofaneni 44 23.00 37 19.50
Phuzumoya 55 28.50 26 14.00

Tambuti Estates 61 31.50 20 =». 14.00

Big Bend (Shops) 81 41.50 0 0.00

MANZINI TO LAVUMISA VIA BIG BEND

Manzini to km (E) Km (E)

Manzini : 0 0.00 127 64.50

Big Bend 81 41.50 46 24.00
Nsoko 99 50.50 28 15.00

Lavumisa 127 64.50 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MATSAMO VIA MADLANGEMPISI

Km (E) Km  (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 115 58.50
Luve 32 17.00 83 42.50
Macamela 42 22.00 73 37.50
Mgavini 46 24.00 69 35.50
Sidvokodvo 49 25.50 66 34.00
Habulane 49 25.50 66 34.00
Mvangatsini 52 27.00 63 32.50

Matshonga 57 29.50 58 30.00

Nkokhokho 57 29.50 58 30.00
Mliba 57 29.50 58 30.00
Simelane 57 29.50 58 30.00

Lentombi 60 31.00 55.28.50
Sontfweni 63 32.50 52 27.00
George 71 36.50 44 23.00
Tsakasile 7\ 36.50 44 23.00
Siteki 71 36.50 44 23.00
Nhonomweni 71 36.50 44 23.00
Negweni 71 36.50 44 23.00

Msinda 71 36.50 44 23.00
Njekuza 74 38.00 41 21,50
Mhamuza 74 38.00 41.21.50
Mncina 77 39.50 38 20.00
Magoga 77 39.50 38 20.00
Mzimnene 80 41.00 35.18.50

Nyakatho 83 42.50 32 ~=—-17.00
Siganganyanent 97 49.50 18 10.00

Sigcumeni 101 51.50 14 8.00
Lugongodlwane 108 55.00 7 5.00

Mayiwane 111 56.50 4 5.00
Ka Nozimvu 115 58.50 0 0.00
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MANZINI TO MHLOSHENI

Km (E) Km =(E}

Manzini- 0 0.00 106 54.00
Kuphumuleni 50° 26.00 56

=.

29.00
Kubuta 62 32.00 44 23.00
Lugaje 70 36.00 36

~—-:

19.00
Ebenezer School 71 36.50 35 18.50
Dwaleni t/off 80 41.00 | 26

~=—-:

14.00
Mbulungwane 84 43.00 22

=:

12.00
Dwaleni Clinic 94 48.00 12 7.00
Junction Hluti Road 98 50.00 8 5.00
Mhlosheni 106 54.00 0 0.00

MANZINI TO HLATHIKHULU VIA SIPHOFANENI AND SITHOBELA

Km (E) Km (£)

. Manzini 0 0.00 117. 59.50
Siphofaneni 44 23.00 73 37.50
Manzana 45 23.50 72 37.00
Zondilile 46 24,00 71 36.50
Mhlonhlweni 47 24.50 70 36.00
Ka-Shongwe 48 25.00 69 35.50
Etjeni 49 25.50 68 35.00
Othandweni 51 26.50 66 34.00
Sibayeni 52 27.00 65 33.50
Machuzumane 54 28.00 63 32.50
Mvangatsini 55 28.50 62 32.00
Khoza 59 30.50 58 30.00
Sinceni 60 31.00 57 29.50
Mageda 62 32.00 55 28.50
Sihlangwini (M) 64 33.00 53 27.50
Jakaja 65 33.50 52 27.00
Mhembe 68 35.00 49 25.50
Mkhatsini 68 35.00 49 25.50
Bekeni-Bekhala 69 35.50 48 25.00
Mathuneni 70 36.00 47 24.50
Sithobela 71 36.50 46 24.00
Mpompini 72 37.00 45 23.50
Hhondo 75 38.50 42 22.00
Sitfwetfweni 76 39.00 4] 21.50
Themba 77 39.50 40 21.00
Albert (Bhaleni) 78 40.00 39 20.50
Mkhulunyelwa 80 41.00 37 19.50
Dosamehlo 81 41.50 36 19.00
Number6 81 41.50 36 19.00
Mpompotha 82 42.00 35 18.50
Khubutha 84 43.00 33 17.50
KBC 85 43.50 32 17.00
Madzeleni 88 45.00 29 15.50
Bethal 88 45.00 29 15.50
Mtsetaneni 89 45.50 28 15.00
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MANZINI TO HLATHIKHULU VIA SIPHOFANENI AND SITHOBELA

Km (E) Km (£)

Mwandla 92 47.00 25 13.50
Xaba (Dludlu) 93. 47.50 24 13.00
Mtfolweni 94 48.00 23 12.50
Mfishane 96 49.00 21 11.50
Ndlunganye 97 49.50 20 11.00
.Sontfweni 97 =49.50 20 11.00
Mkhonta 99 ~—-50.50 18 10.00
Mdabede 100 51.00 17 9.50
Sigugu 102. 52.00 15 8.50
Matjenyaneni 102 52.00 15 8.50

Banana 103 52.50 14 8.00
Mavimbela 104 53,00 13 7.50
Mphafeni 105 53.50 12 7.00
Mjiza 107. 54.50 10 6.00
Thekwini — 106 54.00 11 6.50
Nkundleni 109 55.50 8 5.00
Khumalo 111 56.50 6 5.00
Sabeni 112 57.00 5 5.00
Mbotjeni 113. -57.50 4 5.00
Busisiwe 115 58.50 2 5.00
Hlatikhulu 117. 59.50 0 0.00

MANZINI /SIPHOFANENI /SITHOBELA /MALOMA /HLUSHWANA /HLUTHI &
MTOYEDWA

Km (E) Km (£)

Manzini 0 0.00 146 ~=74.00

Siphofaneni 44 23.00 102 52.00
Sithobela 71 36.50 75 38.50

Gelebela 75 38.50 71 36.50

Mthombothini 76 39.00 70 36.00
Mabheleni 77 39.50 69 35.50

MadubeniStore 78 40.00 68 35.00

Madubeni School 78 40.00 68 35.00
Mbhamali 80 41.00 66 34.00

St Phillips 85 43.50 61 31.50

Etimbongolweni 87 44,50 59 30.50

Thuthuka 88 45.00 58 30.00

Magolonini 91 46.50 © 55 28.50

Maloma : 95 48.50 51 26.50
Lomvovo 97 ~=49.50 49 25.50

Mkhiweni 98 50.00 48 25.00

Robert 99 50.50 47 ~=—:24.50
Sigwe 101 51.50 45 23.50

Emganwini 102. 52.00 44 23.00

Lulakeni 103. 52.50 43 22.50

Masangane 105 53.50 41 21.50
Thumbela 106 54.00 40 21.00

Emphakatsini 107 ~ 54,50 39 20.50

Mangena 108 55.00 38 20.00
Ngwavuma 109° 55.50 37: 119.50
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MANZINI / SIPHOFANENI/ SITHOBELA / MALOMA / HLUSHWANA/
HLUTHI & MTOYEDWA

Km (&) Km_ (£)

Twenty ifl 56.50 35 18.50

' Bhokile Gate 112 57.00 34 18.00
Al Store 114 58.00 32 17.00

Ka-Tsekwane 115 58.50 31 16.50

Sitilo River 118 60.00 28 15.00
Endishini 119 60.50 27 14.50

Etsheni 120 ~=—61.00 26 14.00
Hlushwana 121 61.50 25 13.50
Siganganyaneni 122 62.00 24 13.00
Makhanya 125 63.50 21 11.50

Lubivane 126 64.00 20 11.00

Sitfwetfweni 127 64.50 19 10.50

Lugaganeni 128 65.00 18 10.00
Mziki 129 65.50 17 9.50

Hluthi Clinic 131 66.50 15 8.50

Magomini (RDA) 132 67.00 14 8.00

Hluthi Clinic 133 67.50 13 7.50

Bhejisa 134 ~=—68.00 12 7.00

Mabheleni 135 68.50 1] 6.50
Msengeni 137 ~=69.50 9 5.50

Florence Mission 140 71.00 6 5.00

Londela 141 71,50 5 5.00
Masiphula 142 ~=72.00 4 5.00

Mavundluthi 143 72.50 3 5.00

Mhlanga 145 73.50 j 5.00
Mtoyedwa 146 74.00 0 0.00

MANZIINI TO EDAMU VIA TIMBUTINI

Km_ (E) Km_ (E)

Manzini 0 0.00 25 13.50

Nkomeni 3 5.00 22 12.00

Moneni 4 5.00 21 11.50

Highway Filling Station 5 5.00 20 11.00

Lugaganeni 5 5.00 20 11.00

Rest Camp 6 5.00 19 10.50
Hhelehhele 8 5.00 17 9.50

Hambako 10 6.00 15 8.50
Sitfwetfweni 11 6.50 14 8.00

Joy Mission 12 7.00 13 7.50

Ngconyeni 13 7.50 12 7.00

Ngculwini i4 8.00 il 6.50
Ntabamhloshana 16 9.00 9 5.50

Mganwini 17 9.50 8 5.00

Kandlenga 19 10.50 6 5.00

_ kaShazi 19 10.50 6 5.00
Ettimbutini 20 11.00 5 5.00
KaZiyane 21 11.50 4 5.00
kaBhembhe 21 11.50 4 5.00
KaNkambule 22 12.00 3 5.00
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MANZIINI TO EDAMU VIA TIMBUTINI

Km_ (E) Km (E)

KaMavuso 22 12.00 3 5.00

Ethulwane Primary School 23 12.50 2 5.00
Ebesutfwini 25 13.50 0 0.00
Edamu KaMtsetfwa 25 13.50 0 0.00

MANZINI TO HLATIKHULU VIA MASUNDVWINI AND SINCENI

Km (£) - Km (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 82 42.00

Mblaleni 5 5.00 77 39.50

Masundvwini 12 7.00 70 36.00
Nhlambeni 14 8.00 68 35,00
Ntokozweni 17 9.50 65 33.50

Sidvokodvo 26 14.00 56 29.00
Kholwane . 31 16.50 51 26.50

Gushede 39 20.50 43 22.50

Sinceni 45 23.50 37 19.50

Mhlathuze 54 28.00 28 15.00

Mfishane 67 34.50 15 8.50
Mtsambama 72 37.00 10 6.00

Salema 77 39,50 5 5.00

Hlathikhulu 82 42.00 0 0.00

PIGG’S PEAK TO MBABANE

Km _(E) Km (E)

Pigg’s Peak 0 0.00 66 34.00
Swaziland Plantation 4 5.00 - 62 32.00
Number One 8 5.00 58 30.00

Mavuso 13 7.50 53 27.50
Komati 18 10.00 48 25.00

Malanti 23 12.50 43 22.50

Mnyokane 27 14.50 39 20.50
Nkhaba Clinic 31 16.50 35 18.50

Nkhaba Grocery 33 17.50 33 17.50

Mhlosheni 40 21.00 26 14.00

Timbutini 46 24.00 20 11.00

Motshane 51 26.50 15 8.50

White City 52 27.00 14 8.00

Nkoyoyo 53 27.50 . 13 7.50

.Maduna General Dealer 59 30.50 7 5.00
Sidwashini 62 32.00 4 5.00

Mbabane 66 34.00 0 0.00

MBABANE TO NHLANGANO AND MAHAMBA

Mbabaneto Km  (E) Km_ (E)

Mbabane 0 0.00 152. 77.00
Mhlaleni 36 19.00 116 59.00
Edamu New Village 38 20.00 114 58.00
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MBABANE TO NHLANGANO AND MAHAMBA

Mbabaneto Km (E) Km_ (E)

NegwanePark 40 21.00 112 57.00

KaShali 42 22.00 110 =56.00
Mfelanja 43 22.50 109 55.50

Ntozakhe 45 23.50 107 54.50

Magumedzeni 46 24.00 106 54.00
Happy Valley 47 24.50 105 53.50
Emkhiweni . 48 25.00 104° 53.00

KaMhlongo 49 25.50 103 52.50
Ntokozweni 49 25.50 103 52.50

Ethoneleni 50 26.00 102 52.00

Ka Gwebu 52 27.00 100 51.00
Ka Tsela 53 27.50 99 ~—-50.50

Mbazo 55 28.50 97 49.50

Sidvokodvo Junction 56 29.00 96 ~=49.00
Tri Cash 59 30.50 93 47.50

Sigcineni 60 31.00 92 47.00

Mkhondvo 65 33.50 87 44.50

Moti 66 34.00 86 44.00
Ka Mvakali 67 34.50 85 43.50

Ka Ndodemnyama 69 35.50 83 42.50
Sofaya 70 36.00 - 82 42.00
Ka Simelane 72 37.00 80 41.00

Manyerveni 73 37.50 79 40.50
Emasakeni 74 38.00 78 40.00

Hlabisa 76 39.00 76 39.00

Msoko 76 39.00 76 39.00
Nyanyali 78 40.00 74 38.00

Ka Labafazi 79 40.50 73 37.50

La Khumalo 82 42.00 70 36.00

Ngonini (Manz-Nhlang 83 42.50 69 35.50
Tebetebe 84 43.00 68 35.00

Etikhalini 85 43.50 67 34.50

Mawelawela 86 44.00 66 34.00

Mphafeni 88 45.00 64 33.00

Mkhuhlwini 89 45.50 63 32.50
Nkwene 91 46.50 61 31.50

Nanja 93 47.50 59 30.50

Mehlwabovu 94 48.00 58 30.00

Mhlohlweni 97 49.50 5528.50

Edanyini 100 51.00 52 27.00
Salem High School 101 51.50 51 26.50

Salem Primary Schoo! 102 52.00 50. 26.00
Salem t/off 104 53.00 48 25.00

Mbotsheni 105 §3.50 47 ~—-.24.50
Ka Busisiwe 107 54.50 45 23.50

Hiathikhulu 108 55.00 44 23.00

Ka Mkhombe 110 56.00 42 22.00

Nkwalini (Manz-NHO 111 56.50 41 21.50

Sakeni 112. 57.00 40 21.00
Ka Mavuso 113 57.50 39. 20.50

Esangomeni 114 58.00 38 20.00
Ka Madabula 116 59.00 36 19.00
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MBABANE TO NALANGANO AND MAHAMBA

Mbabaneto Km

Sibetsamoya 118

Engadzini 120
Nedso 121
Ka Mahlabinkhomo 124

Single Tree 125
Megconyeni 128
Embangweni 129

Shiselweni / 130

Nsongweni 131
Ka Makhukhula 134

Nhlangano 136

Matayini Cemblock 139

Esiphambanweni 140
Holneck 142

Enkhundleni 143
Elulaleni 144

Joubert 145

Ka Guluva 146
Jojo No.2 147

Jojo No.1 148
Ka Simelane Esontfweni 149

Mbukwane 150

Njospeed 151
MahambaBorderPost 152

NHLANGANO TO MBABANE

Nhlangano to Km

Mhlaleni 100
Ndlunganye 102
Tommy Kirk 104

Lusushwana 105

Chinese Agric. Mission 106

Bethany 108

Hamsa 109

Nokwane 11

Mahlanya 114
Ka Zonke 115

Mathunjwa 116

LobambaService Station 118

Lobamba 119
Why Not 121

Mantenga Store 122

Mlalatini 123
Mangozeni 124

Royal Swazi Spa 125

Ezulwini 126

Mvutshini 128

Mnyamatsini 130

Bahai Centre 131
Swazi Inn 132

Mbabane 136

(E)

60.00
61.00
61.50
63.00

_ 63.50
65.00
65.50
66.00
66.50
68.00
69.00
70.50
71.00
72.00
72.50
73.00
73.50
74.00
74.50
75.00
75.50
76.00
76.50
77.00

(E)

51.00
52.00
53.00
53.50
54.00
55.00
55.50
56.50
58.00
58.50
59.00
60.00
60.50
61.50
62.00
62.50
63.00
63.50
64.00
65.00
66.00
66.50
67.00
69.00

O
e
N
W
B
U
D

~
1

0
0
0

(E)

18.00
17.00
16.50
15.00
14.50
13.00
12.50
12.00
11.50
10.00
9.00
7.50
7.00
6.00
5,50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)



MBABANE TO MATSAMO

Mbabane

Motshane
Timbutini
Mhlosheni

Nkhaba Grocery

NkhabaClinic

Mnyokane |

Malanti
Komati

Mavuso

Number One

Swaziland Plantation
Piggs Peak

Rocklands
Piggs Peak Casino

Entfonjeni

Ngonini

Matsamo Border

MBABANE TO NGWENYA BORDER POST

Mbabane
Maduma General Dealer

Nkoyoyo
White City

Motshane (Ndumo)

Darkton

Negwenya (Old gate)
NewenyaVillage t/off

Beral
Kadake

Mabonya General Dealer

Ngwenya Border Post

MBABANE TO SANDLANE VIA BHUNYA

Mbabane

Hilltop

Sigulaneni

Ngonini
Siphocosini

Ka Mkhabela

Ka Tfwala

Mantabeni

Mhlambanyatsi

Block C

Ci
Bhunya Sawmill

Km

0

7
11
14

15

18
18

19

20

21
22

23

Km

S22

(E)

0.00

8.00
11.00

14.00

17.50
18.50

20.50

22.50

25.00
27.50

30.00
32.00

34.00
36.50

39.00

44,50

47.50

52.50

(E)

0.00
4.00

6.50

8.00

8.50

10.00

10.00
10.50

11.00

11.50
12.00

12.50

(E)

0.00
5.00

5.50

7.00
9.00

9.00
10.00

10.50

14.50

18.00

19.00

23.00

o
F

i
o
n

N
N

O
r
N
W
A
R
M
M
C
O
O

(E)

52.50
45.50
42.50

39.50

36.00
35.00

33.00

31.00

28.50

26.00
23.50
21.50

19.50
17.00

14.50

9.00

6.00
0.00

(E)

12.50

9.00

7.00

5.50
5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00
5.00

0.00

(E)

40.00
37.50
35.50
34.00
32.00
32.00
31.00
30.50
26.50
23.00
22.00
18.00
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MBABANE TO SANDLANE VIA BHUNYA

Km  (E) Km (E)

Bhunya Bus Rank 46 24.00 32 17.00
Swarts 52 27.00 26

~—-

14.00
Sandlane 78 40.00 0 0.00

SANDLANE AND BHUNYA TO MBABANE

Sandlane to Km (£)

Bhunya Bus Rank 32 17.00

Bhunya Bus Rank to Km (£) Km_ (E)

Bhunya 0 0.00 46 24.00

Bhunya Sawmill 2 5.00 44 23.00
Cl 8 5.00 38 20.00
Block C 10 6.00 36 19.00
Mhlambanyatsi 17 9.50 29 15.50

Mantabeni 25 13.50 21 11.50

Ka Tfwala 26 14.00 20 11.00
Ka Mkhabela 28 15.00 18 10.00
Siphocosini 30 16.00 16 9.00

Ngonini 32 17.00 14 8.00

Sigulaneni 35 18.50 11 6.50

Hilltop 39 20.50 7 5.00

Mbabane 46 24.00 0 0.00

MBABANE TO LUNDZI

Mbabaneto Km

=

(E) Km__ (BE)

Cl 36 19.00

Lundzi 56 29.00 96

LUNDZI FO MBABANE ‘
Km (E) Km (£)

Lundzi 0 0.00 56 29.00

Cl 20 11.00 36 19.00

Block C 22 12.00 34 18.00

Mhlambanyatsi 29 15.50 27 14.50

Mantabeni 37 19.50 19 10.50

Ka Tfwala 38 20.00 18 10.00

Ka Mkhabela 40 21.00 16 9.00

Siphocosini 42 22.00 16 9.00

Ngonini 44 23.00 12 7.00

Sigulaneni 47 24.50 9 5.50

Hilltop 51 26.50 5 5.00

Mbabane 56 29.00 0 0.00

MBABANE TO MANKAYANE AND SICUNUSA

Km  (£) Km (E)_
Mbabane 0 0.00 105 53.50
Mahlanya 23 12.50 82 42.00
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MBABANE TO MANKAYANE AND SICUNUSA

Jacaranda
Malkerns (Swazi Can)
Research Station t/off

Luyengo
Fakudze Ntondozit/off

Neabaneni Mission
Velezizwenit/off (1)

Mankayane

Velezizwenit/off (2)

Ngwempisi

CanaClinic

Megazini
Sicunusa

Sicunusa Border Post
Mahlangatshat/off

Gege
Gege Border Post 105

(£)

14.00

15.00

17,50
18.50

20.50
22.50

24.00

30.00

31.50
36.00

37.50

38.50
44.00

46.50
46.50
53.00

53.50

MAIN ROUTES: TO AND FROM NHLANGANO

NHLANGANO TO MAHAMBA BORDER POST

Nhlanganoto

Mathayini Cemblock
Esiphambanweni

~ Holneck

Nkhundleni

Lulaleni

Joubert
Ka Guluva

Jojo No. 2

Jojo No. 1

Ka Simelane Esontfweni

Mbukwane
Njospeed

MahambaBorderPost

(£)

5.00

5.00
5.00

5.00

5.00
5.50

6.00

6.50

7.00

7.50

8.00
8.50

9.00 D
e
N
W

H
h
U
A
D
H

~
1
©

O
O

Km

13
12

_ S
o

(£)

40.50

39.50
37.00

36.00

34.00
32.00

30.50

24.50
23.00
18.50

17.00
16.00

10.50

8.00
8.00
5.00

0.00

(E)

7.50
7.00
6.00
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

NHLANGANO TO MAZOMBIZWEVIA MAKHOSINI

Nhlangano

Government Hospital

Herbs
NegwaneCollege
Poor

Dodlo

Etjeni
Ndubazi

Madadeni

Tamati

Km

O
O
W
O
A
A
M
N
B
R
N
N
©

(£)
0.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5:00
5.00
5.00
5.50

(E)
12.00
11.00
11.00
10.00
9.50
9.00
8.50
8.00
8.00
7.50
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NHLANGANO TO MAZOMBIZWE VIA MAKHOSINI

Km (E)

Mdluli 10 6.00
Mkhiweni 10 6.00

Danyini 11 6.50
Esikolweni 12 7.00

Makhosini 12 7.00
Ka Shabalala 13 7.50
Esilaheni 14 8.00
Ka Masondo 14 8.00

Emseni 15 8.50
Esigayweni 15 8.50

Ka Mhlanga 16 9.00

Ejabavu 16 9.00
Mzinyane 17 9.50

R. D.A. 17 9.50

Ngunya 18 10,00
Manzimnyama 19 10.50

Phumula 19 10.50
Mgagalu 20 11.00

Zamokuhle 20 11.00

Ngelane 21 11.50

Mazombizwe 22 12.00

R.D.A. TO NHLANGANO VIA JOUBERT

Km (E£)

R.D.A. 0 0.00
Ngunya 1 5.00

Manzimnyama 2 5.00

Phumula 2 5.00

Negagalu 3 5.00

Zamokuhle 4 5.00
Ngelane 4 5.00
Mazombizwe 5 5.00

Makhelwane 6 5.00

Hal-bhoma 7 5.00
Esihla 8 5.00

Siyalingana 9 5.50
Shop 10 6.00
Ka Dlovunga 10 6.00

Emtandweni 11 6.50

Joubert 12 7.00
Lulaleni 13 7.50

Nkhundleni 14 8.00

Holneck : 16 9.00
Siphambanweni 17 9.50

Cemblock 19 10.50

Nhlangano 21 11.50

km

12

12
il

— O
o

—
O
e
N
N
W
W
A
A
U
A
D
A

DA
D
~
]

~
1

0
0
0
0
.
0
©

(E)

7.00
7.00
6.50
6.00
6.00
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)
11.50

11.00

10.50
10.50

10.00

9.50
9.50

9.00

8.50

8.00

7.50

7.00
6.50

6.50

6.00

5.50

5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00
0.00
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NHLANGANO TO MAHLANGATSHA

Nhlangano

Interboard
Emasotjeni
Madoda

Jabulani
Mkhondvo

Negadzeni

Mbondzela
Tinyosini

Ka Gcogca

Eric
Emaphoyiseni
Gege

Hangeni
Mgubaneni

Mtsembeni

Ndlotane
Magubheleni
Phoyiseni

Mtfuntini
Stinini

Ngonini
Siyendle
Sibhongeni
Miekwa

Dibhini
Sibovu
Ekolishi

Mahlangatsha
Esikolweni

Mavuso

Dvuba
Ka Diudlu

Nkhundleni

NHLANGANO TO LAVUMISA

Nhlangano

Casino
Van
Mdakane

Shimela

Dwaleni
Qinisweni

Ka Mlimi
Thunzini

No. 7

Silaheni
Ka Hunu
Davis Halt

(Km)

(E)

0.00
4.00
5.50
6.50
7.50
9.50
10.50
11.50
12.00
13,00
14.00
15.00
15.00
15.50
16.00
16.50
17.00
17.50
18.00
18.00
18,00
19.50
20.00
20.50
21.50
22.00
23.00
24.50
26.00
26.50
27.50
29.00
30.00
31.50

(E)

0.00
4.00
4.00
4,00
4.00
5.50
6.00
6.50
7.00
7.00
7.50
8.50
9.00

—&

31.50
28.00
27.00
26.00
25.00
23.00
22.00
21.00
20.50
19.50
18.50
17.50
17.50
17.00
16.50
16.00
15.50
15.00
14.50
14.50
14.50
13.00
12.50
12.00
11.00
10.50
9.50
8.00
6.50
6.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)

51.00
49.50
48.00
47.50
47.00
46.50
46.00
45.50
45.00
45.00
44.50
43.50
43.00
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NHLANGANO TO LAVUMISA

Mpompini

Hhotela
Ndalini
Mahlambi

Mabuza
Ka Xaba

Garage
Mhlosheni

Old Store
Mhlonhiweni

Galile

Msizi

Bersheba
Mbazini

Mantambe

Mawelawela

Mhlanga
Mavundluthi

Masiphula

Londela
Florence

Zamimpilo
Msengeni
Mabheleni

Bhejisa

Hluti
Magomini

Hluti Clinic

Mziki

Lugaganeni
Sitfwetfweni

Lubivane
Makhanya

Siganganyaneni

Hlushwana
Egroundini

Mdikhoni

Mganwini

Gongo Clinic

Danyini

Kotini
Sikhaleni

Ka Themba

Ndlakudze Store

Ndlakudze Home

Ndabazezwe

Ndishini
Mlindazwe

Bulawayo

Bleveni

Mthethwa
Banfwaneni

(Km) (E)

17 9.50
18 10.00
19 10.50
21 11.50
22 12.00
23 12.50
25 13.50 |
26 14.00
27 14.50
28 15.00
29 15.50
31 16.50
33 17.50
34 18.00
36 19.00 -
38 20.00
39 20.50
4] 21.50
42 22.00
43 22.50
44 23.00
45 23.50
47 24.50
49 25.50
50 26.00
51 26.50
53 27.50
34 28.00
36 29.00
57 29.50
38 30.00
39 30.50
60 31.00
62 32.00
63 32.50
64 33.00
65 33.50
66 34.00
79 40.50
80 41.00
82 42.00
83 42.50
84 43.00
85 43.50
87 44.50
88 45.00
89 45.50
90 46.00
92 47.00
94 48.00
95 48.50
96 49.00

(Km) (£)

83 42.50
82 42.00
81 41.50
79 40.50
78 40,00
77 39.50
75 38.50
74 38.00
73 37.50
72 37.00
71 36.50
69 35.50
67 34.50
66 34.00
64. 33.00
62 32.00
61 31.50
59 30.50
58 30.00
57.29.50
56 29.00
55 28,50
53 27.50
51 26.50
50. 26.00
49 25.50
47 24.50
46 24.00
44 23.00
43 22.50
4222.00
4121.50
40 21.00
38 20.00
37 «19.50
36 —-19.00
35 «18.50
34 «18.00
21. «11.50
20 11.00
18 10.00
17 9.50
16 9.00
15 8.50
13 7,50
12 7.00
lt 6.50
10 6.00
8 5.00
6 5.00
5 5.00
4 5.00
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NHLANGANO TO LAVUMISA

(Km) (E) (Km) (E)

Shabalala 98 50.00 2 5.00

Jacaranda 99 50.50 1 5.00
Lavumisa 100 51.00 0 0.00

MAIN ROUTES: TO AND FROM SITEKI

SITEKT TO MANZINI

(Km) (E) (Km) (E)

Siteki 0 0.00 65 33.50

Lonhlupheko 12 7.00 53 27.50
Mpaka Shops 22 12.00 ; 43 22.50

. Malindza Store 26 14,00 39 20.50

Manzini 65 33,50 0 0.00

SITEKI TO MHLUME

(Km) (E) (Km) (E)
Siteki 0 0.00 71 36.50

Simunye 35 18.50 | 36 19.00

Maphiveni 47 24.50 24 13.00
Mhlume 71 36.50 0 0.00

SITEKI TO MAMBANE

(Km) (E) (Km) (E)
Siteki 0 0.00 52 27.00

Good Shepherd 3 4.00 49 25.50

Mahhashini 7 4.00 45 23.50

Lomabhina 10 6.00 42 22.00
Ka Mlembe 11 6.50 41 21.50
Ka Mafasitelo 12 7.00 40 21.00

Benezer Clinic 13 7.50 39 20.50

Phalatha 15 8.50 37 19.50

Ka Ntuli 17 9.50 35 18.50

Ka Mkhatshwa 18 10.00 34 18.00

Ndlalane 19 10.50 33 17.50

Entfolweni 20 11.00 32 17.00

Zion 20 11.00 32 17.00
Ka Mdluli 22 12.00 30 16.00

Lulane 23 12.50 29 15.50

Tigodweni 24 13.00 28 15.00
Lamabhidla 25 13.50 27 14.50

Matsanjeni 30 16.00 22 12.00
Ntuthulweni 31 16.50 21 11.50

Masilela 32 17.00 20 11.00

Masotjeni 35 18.50 17 9.50

Mabhontjisini 36 19.00 16 9.00
Mganwini 37 19.50 15 8.50

Luphoko 38 20.00 14 8.00
Elucaceni 4] 21.50 11 6.50

Emtfholampilo 43 22.50 9 5.50

KaDzinisa Grocery 44 23.00 8 5.00



SITEKI TO MAMBANE

(Km)

Emalayinini 45

MbabaneGrocery "AT

Madadeni 49
Ethangeni 50

Ludzaka 52

SITEKI TO MHLUME

Km

Maphiveni 47
Mhlume 7]
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{E)

23.50
24.50
25.50
26.00
27.00

(E)

24.50
36.50

SITEKI TO OTHER DESTINATIONS

Km

Good Shepherd 3
Gongolweni 8
Lonhlupheko 12

Sitsatsaweni 25
Mzilikazi 4
Lukhula 8

Langa 15

D4/Dzangu 20
Mpolonjeni Store 25

KaShoba 30
Jabula 32

SITEKI TO SITSATSAWENI
Km

Siteki 0
Egedeni 17

Kamshumayeli 19

KaNdzabandzaba 21

Ebhandeni 25

SITEKI TO MHLUMENI
Km

Siteki 0
Logongolweni - 7

Groopan 10
Meganwini 21

Sitolo 24
Border Gate 30

(E)

5.00
5.00
7.00

13.50
3.00
5.00
8.50
11.00
13.50
16.00
17.00

(E)

0.00
9.50
10.50
11.50
13.50

(E)

0.00
5.00
6.00
11.50
13.00
16.00

(Km) (E)

O
D
N
W
U
~
) 5.00

5.00

5.00
5.00

0.00

(E).

(E)

(E)

13.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)

16.00
12.50
11.00
5.50
5.00
0.00



SITEKI TO MHLUME

Siteki

Simunye
Maphiveni

Tabankulu
Vuvulane T Junction
Mhiume

SITEKI TO LAVUMISA

Siteki

Big Bend

Matata
Lavumisa

0
52
70
127
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(E)

0.00
18.50
23.50
27.00
30.00
34.50

(E)

0.00
27.00
36.00
64.50

MHLUME TO LAVUMISA VIA SITEKI

Mhlume

Lavumisa

SITEKI TO MVUTSHINI/NYAMBO SCHOOL

Siteki

Lukhula

Luhlupheko

Matsetsa
Megubaneni

Etinkweni
Mvutshini

MATSETSA TO MVUTSHINI

Matsetsa
Mgubaneni
Etinkweni
Mvutshini

SITEKI TO KASHEWULA

Siteki

Simunye

Maphiveni

Nduma

Mganwini
Ka Mahtiabane
Ka Mswati
Egusheni

Clinic

Ground
Phindungene

Edamu

km

0
194

Km

0
8

12

15
18

25
28

Km

(E)

0.00
98.00

(E)
0.00
4.00
7.00
8.50

10.00
13.50
15.00

(E)

0.00
5.00
5.00
6.00

(E)

0.00
18.50
24.50
29.50
30.50
31.50
32.00
33.50
34.00
35.00
35.50
36.00

Km

194

(E)

34.50
17.00
12.00
8.50
5.50
0.00

(E)

64.50
38.50
29.50
0.00

(E)

98.00
0.00

(£)
15.00
11.00
9.00
7.50
6.00
5.00
0.00

(E)

6.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(£)

36.00
18.50
12.50
7.50
6.50
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00
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SITEKI TO KADZANGU

Km (E) Km_ (£)

Siteki 0 0.00 25 13.50

Lukhula 8 5.00 17 9.50
’ KaLanga 15 8.50 10 ~ 6.00
D4 ‘ 20 11.00 5 5.00

kaFerreira 23 12,50 2 5.00

KaNdzangu School 25 13.50 0 0.00

KASHOBA STORE TO NGCINI

Km (£) Km (£)

Siteki 0 0.00 9 5.50
Mphambayi 5 5.00 4 5.00
Kagabaliyajika 7 5.00 2 5.00

KaMaziya 8 5.00 1 5.00
Ngcini 9 5.50 0 0.00

SITEKI TO BIG BEND VIA NGCINI

Km (E) Km (£)

Siteki 0 0.00 58 30.00
Lukhula 9 5.50 49 25.50
Kalanga Junction 15 8.50 43 22.50

Enyathelo Store 18 10.00 40 21.00

St Augustine School 20 11.00 38 20.00

kaMamba 23 12.50 35 18.50
Engcina 26 14.00 32 17.00
kaMaziya 28 15.00 ~ 30 16.00

kaMahlobo 31 16.50 27 14.50
Mvangana 33 17.50 25 13.50
Magwanyane 36 19.00 22 12.00
Mgababa 38 20.00 20 11.00

Mkhiweni 41 21.50 17 9.50
New Farm 43 22.50 15 8.50

Majombo 50 26.00 8 5.00

Tractor Pool 51 26.50 7 5.00
Sangalungwe 53 27.50 5 5.00
Mill 56 29.00 2 5.00
Big Bend 58 30.00 0 0.00

MAIN ROUTES: TO AND FROM OTHER DESTINATIONS

PIGG’S PEAK TO MATSAMO AND MANGWENI VIA NFTONJENI

Km_(E) Km (E)

Pigg’s Peak 0 0.00 64 33.00
Rocklands 5 4.00 59 30.50
B.5 10 6.00 54 28.00
Mdangalazana 15 8.50 49 25.50
Msumpe 19 10.50 45 23.50
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PIGG’S PEAK TO MATSAMO AND MANGWENI VIA NETONJENI

Km_(E) Km_ (E)

Mshinande 20 11.00 44. 23.00

Baleni _ 2k 11.50 43 22.50
Mhlongo 22 12.00 42 22.00
Ntfonjeni 23 12.50 Al 21.50

Mlambotjwala 24 13.00 40 21.00
Lahleni 26 14.00 38 20.00
Mlumati 26 14.00 38 20.00

Zibonele 27 14.50 37 19.50
Sidwashini 29 - 15.50 35 18.50
Fakudze 31 16.50 33 17.50

Basutfwini 32 17.00 32 17.00

Cess-Home 34 18.00 30 16.00
Mshanganeni 35 18.50 29 15.50

Horo Clinic 36 19.00 28 15.00

Cess-Store 36 19.00 28 15.00
Entsimbini 38 20.00 26 14.00

MashobeniSchool 40 21.00 24 13.00
Mafukula 4] 21.50 23 {2.50

Matsamo Gate 43 22.50 21 11.50

Sigcineni 52 27.00 12 7.00
Mashekeni 53 27.50 11 6.50

Mangendla 54 28.00 10 6.00

Mpofu 57 29.50 7 5.00

Sibuyeni 58 30.00 6 5.00
Mavuso 62 32.00 2 5.00

Masilela 63 32.50 1 5.00

Mangweni 64 33.00 0 0.00

PIGG’S PEAK TO JACKS VIA BULANDZENI

Km_ (EE) Km (E)

Pigg’s Peak 0 0.00 58 30.00

Power 7 5.00 51 26.50

Sibeko 12 7.00 46 24.00

B.2 14 8.00 44 23.00

Endzingeni 18 10.00 40 21.00

KaManyosi Grocery 19 10.50 39 20.50

Fakudze 20 11.00 38 20.00

Paul 22 12.00 36 19,00

Madasidi 25 13.50 33 17.50

Hlatshwako 28 15.00 30 16.00
Seventeen/Roma 30 16.00 28 15.00

Embodleleni 32 17.00 26 14.00
Eludlawini School 36 19.00 22 12.00

Emcozini 38 20.00 20 11.00

Mzimnene 40 21.00 18 10.00
Etalukatini 43 22.50 15 8.50

Emadadeni 44 23.00 14 8.00

Albert 45 23.50 13 7.50
Etinyangeni 46 24.00 12 7.00
KaDzingikhomo 47 24.50 il 6.50
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PIGG’S PEAK TO JACKS VIA BULANDZENI

Km (E) Km (E)

Esitikini 48 25.00 10 6.00
Ka-Tembe 50 26.00 8 5.00
Gwanyana 31 26.50 7 5.00
KavVilakati 52 27.00 6 5.00
Ema-Olintjini 53 27.50 5 5.00
Embongolo 54 28.00 4 5.00

ka-Mhlanga 55 28.50 3 5.00
KaSimelane 57 29.50 1 5.00
Jacks via Bulandzeni 58 30.00 0 0.00

PIGG’S PEAK TO MHLUME VIA SIHHOYE

Km (E) Km (£)
Pigg’s Peak 0 0.00 95 48.50
Bulandzeni 34 18.00 61 31.50
Maganwini 36 19.00 59 30.50

Magoga 40 21.00 55 28.50
-Mkhomazi 43 22.50 52 27.00
Mcina 45 23.50 50 26.00
Mgumeni 46 24.00 49 25.50

Madlangemphisi 48 25.00 47 24.50

Bhalekani 52 27.00 43 22.50
Sikhunyani 56 29.00 39 20.50
Nkambeni 58 30.00 37 19.50
Mpumalanga 62 32.00 33 17.50

Mangendla 64 33.00 31 16.50
Labeti 69 35.50 26 14.00
Emoyeni 76 39.00 19 10.50

Kolomo (Junction) 82 42.00 13 7.50

Sihhoye (Junction) 79 40.50 16 9.00

Section One 86 44.00 9 5.50

Quarters 91 46.50 4 5.00
Mhlume 95 48.50 0 0.00

PIGGS PEAK TO MALINDZISA AND OTHER D ESTINATIONS

Piggs Peak to Km (E) Km  (E£)

George 53 27.50

Siganganyaneni 53 27.50
Vilakati 53 27.50
Lobamba 55 28.50

Calvin 57 29.50

Malindzisa 58 30.00
Nginamadvolo 15 8.50

Ndlunganye 19 10.50

Store 22 12.00
Mkhuhlwini 27 14.50.
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PIGG’S PEAK TO KAMHLANGA(VIA NGOWANE)

Pige’s Peak
Power

Etjeni
Mzolini
Mnisi Grocery
Roman School
No:1

No:2

No:3

Ngowane Primary

Tebetebe

Elukhalweni
KaMhlanga

PIGGS PEAK TO BUHLENI VIA MSAHWENI

Piggs Peak

Rocklands

Bikernstock
Jakiza

KaMavimbela

Mbongolo

Msumpe
Tingadzeni

VusweniJunction

Mbasheni

Ngonini

Msahweni

Timphisini High School
KaMziyako

Ndlalambi Primary School
KaMamba

KaNdiovu

Lonzimvu
Mayiwane Primary School

Ntokozweni
Mkhuzweni

Buhleni

PIGGS PEAK TO GOBOLONDLO VIA BALENI

Piggs Peak

Baleni

Shabangu Gate

Ka Magaya

KaZulu

KaNdzinisa
KaZwane
Buyile Grocery
Gobolondlo School

Km (E)

0.00

4.00
8.00
9.00

10.00

10.50
11.00 .
11.50

“12.00

12.50
14.00
16.00
16.50

(km) (E)
0 0.00

5 4.00
10 6.00

1) 6.50

15 8.50

16 9.00

19 10.50

21 11.50

25 13.50

27 14.50

30 16.00

33 17.50

35 18.50
36 19.00

39 20.50

41 21.50

44 23.00

47 24.50

48 25.00
49 25.50

53 27.50

55 28.50

Km

0
21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

(E)
0.00

11.50

12.00

12.50

13.00

13.50

14.00
14.50

15.00

Km

Km
28

O
r
N
w
W
h
U
N
A

~
I

(E)

16.50
13.00
9.50
8.50
7.50
7.00
6.50
“6.00
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)
28.50

26.00

23.50

23.00
21.00

20.50

19.00

18.00

16.00

15.00

13.50

12.00

11.00

10.50

9.00

8.00
6.50

5.00
5.00

5.00

5.00

0.00

(E)
15.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00
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PIGGS PEAK TO LUFAFA VIA MLAMBOTJWALA

Km _ (E) Km _(E)

Piggs Peak 0 0.00 31 16.50

Miambotjwala 24 13.00 7 5.00

Egushede 25 13.50 6 5.00

KaMhali 26 14.00 5 5.00
Engcoseni 27 14.50 4 5.00

Ebhulohweni 28 15.00 3 5.00

KaMbuli 29 15.50 2 5.00

KaMagango 30 16.00 1 5.00

Emaphayiphini 31 16.50 0 0.00

PIGGS PEAK TO NKONJANENI VIA ZIBONELE

Km (E) Km (E)
Piggs Peak 0 0.00 37 19.50

Zibonele 27 14.50 10 6.00

Emajakharandeni 28 15.00 9 5.50

Egroundini 29 15.50 8 5.00

Emasotjeni 31 16.50 6 5.00

KaMagagula 32 17.00 5 *5.00

Nkonjaneni School 34 18.00 3 5.00

KaMabuza 35 18.50 2 5.00

Kakhumalo 36 19.00 1 5.00

KaMbuli . 37 19.50 0 0.00

PIGGS PEAK TO ELUDLAWINI VIA SIBEKO

Km (BE) Km (E)
Piggs Peak 0 0.00 24 13.00

Sibeko 12 7,00 12 7,00

Masango 20 11.00 4 5.00

Mazibuko 21 11.50 3 5.00

Egroundini 22 12.00 2 5.00

KaHlophe 23 12.50 j 5.00

Ekhefa 24 13.00 0 0.00

PIGGS PEAK TO NKAMANZI VIA MVUMA

Km (£) Km _(E)

Piggs Peak 0 0.00 32 17.00

Ndzingeni 18 10.00 14 8.00

Egcekeni 19 10.50 13 7.50

Esitolo 20 11.00 12 7.00

KaMaduna 21 11.50 11 6.50

KaMatsebula 22 12.00 10 6.00

Nkomnophondo 23 12.50 9 5.50

Emphakatsini 24 13.00 8 5.00

Mtukulu Grocery 27 14.50 5 5.00

Mashonamini Grocery 28 15.00 4 5.00

Emathangeni 30 16.00 2 5.00

KaMhlabane 31 16.50 1 5.00

Etalukatini 32 17.00 0 0.00
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PIGGS PEAK TO KAMTJOPANE VIA MAGUGA DAM

Km (E) Km (BE)
Piggs Peak 0 0.00 39 20.50

Plantation 4 2.40 35 18.50

Gilinyatsi 8 4.00 31 16.50
Mkhiweni 10 6.00 29 15.50
KalaZwane 11 6.50 28 15.00
Emgozeni 13 7.50 26 14.00

Esicokweni 14 8.00 25 13.50
Emcozini 15 8.50 24 ~+ 13.00

Ecamp 16 9.00 23 12.50
Maguga Offices 18 10.00 21 11.50
Emahlabane 21 11.50 18 10.00

KaMaphanga 22 12.00 17 9.50
Mantenga 24 13.00 15 8.50

Getsemane Church 25 13.50 14 8.00
Neesi 26 14.00 13 7.50

Ebaleni 28 15.00 11 6.50
Emabhananeni 30 16.00 9 5.50

KaMnhnisi 31 16.50 8 5.00
Edumeni 33 17.50 6 5.00

Mphakatsini 34 18.00 5 5.00
Kankwanyana 37 19.50 2 3.00

KaMtjopane 39 20.50 0 0.00

MBABANE TO MAGUGA OFFICES

Km (£) Km  (E)

Mbabane 0 0.00 55 28.50

Motshane 14 8.00 41 21.50
Timbutini 20 11.00 35 18.50

Mhlosheni 26 14.00 29 15.50

Nkhaba Grocery 33 17.50 22 12.00
Nkhaba Clinic 35 18.50 20 11.00

Mnyokane 39 20.50 16 9.00
Tingandzeni 42 22.00 13 7.50

kaKunene 44 23.00 lt 6.50

Neesi 46 24.00 9 5.50

Getsemane Church 48 25.00 7 3.00

Mantenga 49 25.50 6 5.00

Maphanga 31 26.50 4 5.00

Emahiabaneni 52 27.00 3 5.00

MagugaOffices 55 28.50 0 0.00

PIGG’S PEAK to MABHIDZI via KA LAZWANE

Km (£E) Km (E)

Pigg’s Peak 0 0.00 31 16.50

Plantation 4 5.00 27 14.50
Gilinyatsi 8 5.00 23 12.50

Mkhiweni 10 6.00 21 11.50

KaLaZwane 11 6.50 20 11.00
Mlambongwenya 13 7.50 18 10.00

KamKwena 14 8.00 17 9.50
KaMabuza 15 8.50 16 9.00

Emphakatsi 179.50 14 8.00
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PIGG’S PEAK to MABHIDZI via KA LAZWANE

Eroma
Nol

No 2

No 3
NgowanePrimary

Tebetebe
Kanyamane
Esitolo

KaMhlanga

Km
19
20

(E)
10.50
11.00
11.50
12.00
12.50
14.00
15.50
16.00
16.50

Km
12
11

10

O
r
P
N
M
M
O
N
U
O

(E)
7.00
6.50
6.00
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

PIGG’S PEAK to MADLANNGEMPISI VIA LAZWANE

Pigg’s Peak

Plantation

Gilinyatsi

Mkhiweni ©

KaLaZwane

Miambongwenya

KamKwena

KaMabuza
Emphakatsi

Eroma

Nol

No 2

No 3
Ngowane Primary

Tebetebe

KaNkambule

KaMasango

KaMsibi
KaMsibi Gate

Sisa Ranch
Ngonini

Kwakheni

KaMaduna
Enganwini

MagugaHigh

Maguga Primary

Mtototji 1
Mtototji 2

Mtotot}i 3
Mtototji 4
Camp
Mazaceni

Emagumeni

Madlangampisi

Km (E)
0.00
5.00
5.00
6.00
6.50
7,50
8.00
8.50
9.50
10.50
11.00
11.50
12.00
12.50
14.00
14.50
15.50
16.50
17.00
17.50
19.50
20.00
20.50
21.50
22.00
22.50
23.00
23.50
24.00
24.50
25.00
27.50
28.00
28.50

Km

55
51

47

45

44

(E)
28.50
26.50
24.50
23.50
23.00
22.00
21.50
21.00
20.00
19.00
18.50
18.00
17.50
17.00
15.50
15.00
14.00
13.00
12.50
12,00
10.00
9.50
9.00
8.00
7.50 -

7.00
6.50
6.00
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00
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BUBLENI TO MAGWENIVIA NTSININI SCHOOL

km_ (£) Km (E)

Buhleni 0 0.00 28 15.00
kaMatsebula 2 4.00 26 14.00

Ntamakuphila 3 4.00 25 13.50

Mpofu 5 4.00 23 12.50
Madzela 8 5.00 20 11.00

Mkhiweni 10 6.00 18 10.00
Magandaphansi ll 6.50 17 9.50
Etimambeni 12 7.00 16 9.00

Ntsinini School 13 7.50 15 8.50
Enkelembeni 14 8.00 14 8.00
Meganwini 15 8.50 13 7.50

Embhondweni 16 9.00 12 7.00
Nkhundleni 17 9.50 11 6.50
White House 19 10.50 9 5.50

Zinyane School 20 11.00 8 5.00
KaNdwandwe 23 12.50 5 5.00

Emtomeni 25 13.50 3 5.00

kaMambiteni 26 14.00 2 5.00
MagweniPrimary School 27 14.50 1 5.00
MagweniClinic 28 15.00 0 0.00

BUHLENI - HEREFORDS TO SHUMI

Km (E) Km (£)

Buhleni 0 0.00 13 7.50
Fontotshe 1 5.00 12 7.00

Herefords 4 5.00 9 5.50

KaMvila 5 5.00 8 5.00
Sizabantu Grocery 6 5.00 7 5.00

KaMatsebula 7 5.00 6 5.00
Ekuthuleni 8 5.00 5 5.00

Gogo Grocery 9 3.50 4 5.00

Mfeneni 10 6.00 3 5.00
Emgumbaneni 11 6.50 2 5.00

kalaMsibi 12 7.00 1 5.00

KaShumi 13 7.50 0 0.00

PIGG’S PEAK TO HAVELOCK MINE

Piggs Peak to Km (E)

Havelock Mine 18 5.50

UNIVERSITY TO VARIOUS DESTINATIONS

Km  (E) Km (E)

Kasame 2 5.00

Ludzeludze 3 5.00
Mhlaleni 4 5.00

Soweto 5 5.00

Kusakusa 6 5.00

Boyane “7 5.00
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UNIVERSITY TO VARIOUS DESTINATIONS

Km (E) Km_ (E)

KaShongwe 9 5.50
Emoyeni 10 6.00

KaMkhabela 11 6.50
Esikolweni 2 2.00

Esitolo 13 7.50

HHELEHHELE TO OTHER DESTINATIONS

Km_ (£) Km_ (E)

Big Bend 75 38.50

Sidvokodvo 25 13.50

Gilgal 23 12.50
LubhukuStation 43 22,50

Siphofaneni 39 20.50
‘Sithobela 66 34.00
Phuzamoya 47 24.50 105

BIG BEND TO OTHER DESTINATIONS

. Km () Km (E)
Mhlumeni Border Post 82 42.00
Sivunga via Nyetane 45 23.50

Dari 35 18.50
LubhukuStation 49 25.50

Lukhula 45 23.50

Siteki via Lukhula 53 27.50

Sivunga Road t/off 74 38.00

Mphosi 76 39.00
Mhlumeni 82 42.00

Siteki via Sivunga 46 24.00

Nyetane t/off 18 10.00

Nkonjane t/off 25 13.50
Nkonjane 47 24.50
Good Shepherd Hospital 43 22.50 109

MANZINI TO MHLUME VIA KHUPUKA AND NGOMANE

From/To Outbound Return
Dist Fare Dist Fare

(km) (£) (km) (E)

Manzini 0 0.00 - 102 52.00

Moneni 3 5.00 99 50.50

Lugaganeni 5 5.00 97 49.50
Hhelehhele 8 5.00 94 48.00

Mzimpofu 12 7.00 90 46.00

Mafutseni 16 9.00 86 §©.44.00
Mpisi Farm 22 12.00 80 41.00

Scotts 26 14.00 76 39.00

Phalala 29 15.50 73 37.50

Luve 32 17.00 70 36.00

Mcozini 36 19.00 66 34.00
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MANZINI TO MHLUME VIA KHUPUKA AND NGOMANE

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Mganwini 38 20.00 64 33.00
Sidvokodvo 39.20.50 63 32.50
Mantshonga 44 23.00 58 30.00
Mliba 47 24.50 55.28.50
Khuphuka 51 26.50 _ 51 26.50
Mathambo 57 29.50 45 23.50
Mpala Ranch 62 32.00 40 21.00
Ngomane 83 42.50 19 10.50
Mhlume 102 52.00 0 0.00

MANANGA TO SIMUNYE

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Mananga 0 0.00 54 28.00
New Nkopolo 4 5.00 50 26.00
Tshaneni 9 5.50 45 23.50
Section 1 14 8.00 40 21.00
Section 3 16 9.00 38 20.00
Mhlume 22 12.00 32 17.00
Cargo Carriers 24 13.00 30 16.00

Founteen 26 14.00 28 15.00
Ka-Magagula 27 14.50 27 14.50

Jubilee 29 15.50 25 13.50
Dlamini 33 17.50 21 11.50
Tabankulu 38 20.00 16 9.00
Maphiveni 44 23,00 10 6.00
Simunye 54 28.00 0 0.00

MANZINI TO NGOMANE VIA HLANE

(km) (E) (km) (E)
0 0.00Manzini . 74 38.00

Hhelehhele 8 5.00 66 34.00
St Josephs 13 7.50 61 31.50
Mafutseni 16 9.00 58 30.00

Quarantine 23 12.50 51 26.50

Ngongola 26 14.00 48 25.00

Mbadlane 31 16.50 43 22.50
Siweni 34 18.00 40 21.00
Othandweni School 38 20.00 36 19.00
Sikhuphe 44 23.00 30 16.00
Nijojane 48 25.00 26 14.00

Siphambanweni 52 27.00 22 12.00
Hlane 60 = 31.00 14 8.00
Ngomane 74 38.00 0 0.00

MANZINI TO LAVUNDLAMANTI VIA HLATIKULU

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 132 ~=—67.00

Siphula 13 7.50 119 60.50

Sidvokodvo 24 13.00 108 55.00
Mkhondvo 34 18.00 98 50.00
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MANZINI TO LAVUNDLAMANTI VIA HLATIKULU

(km) (BE) (km) (E£)

Nkwene 60 31.00 72° ~=37.00
Salem 75 38.50 57 29.50

Hlatikulu 77 (39.50 55 28.50
Salem 81 41.50 51 26.50
Mfishane 99 50.50 33. -:17.50

Hlophe It 56.50 21 11.50
Kaphunga Post Office 117 59.50 15 8.50
Ndabeni 122 =62.00 10 6.00

Lavundlamanti 132 67.00 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MANJONGA

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 23 12.50
Nkomeni 3 5.00 20 11.00
Moneni 4 5.00 19 10.50
Filling Station 5 5.00 18 10.00
Lugaganeni 5 5.00 18 10.00
Rest Camp 6 5.00 17 9.50
Hhelehhle 8 5.00 15 8.50
Hambako 11 6.50 12 7.00
Sitfwetfweni 12 7.00 11 6.50
Joy 12 7.00 11 6.50
Mgconyeni 13 7.50 10 6.00”
Negculwini 14 8.00 9 5.50
Mhubhe 14 8.00 9 5.50
Mlotsa 15 8.50 8 5.00

Mganwinwi 16 9.00 7 5.00

Phakatsi 16 9.00 7 5.00
Sihlangweni 17 9.50 6 5.00

Zwane 17 9,50 6 5.00
Songa 18 10.00 5 5.00
Mngometulu 18 10.00 5 5.00

Mahluza 19 10.50 4 5.00
Mamba 19 10.50 4 5.00
Shoba J 19 10.50 4 5.00
Shoba 2 20 11.00 3 5.00
Mantjonga 23 12.50 0 0.00

MANZINI TO BULUNGA VIA NGCULWINI

(km)  (E) (km) (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 37 19.50

Nkomeni 3 5.00 34 18.00
Moneni 4 5.00 33 17.50

Filling Station 5 5.00 32 17.00

Lugaganeni 5 5.00 32 17.00
Rest Camp 6 5.00 31 16.50

Hhelehhele 8 5.00 29 15.50

Hambako 10 6.00 27 14.50

Sitfwetfweni 11 6.50 26 14.00

Joy 12 7.00 25 13.50
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MANZINI TO BULUNGA VIA NGCULWINI

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Mgconyeni 13 7.50 24 13.00
Negculwinr 14 8.00 23 12.50
Ntabamhloshane 16 9.00 21 11.50
Enhlabeni. / 17 9.50 20 11.00
Kambingo 18 10.00 19 10.50
Halibhoma 19 10.50 18 10.00
Madlamini 20 11.00 17 9.50

_ Mkhabela 21 11.50 16 9.00
Emakhosini 22 12.00 15 8.50
Ka Motsa 23 12.50 14 8.00
Edamu 24 13.00 13 7.50
Egedeni 25 13.50 12 7.00
Emkhayeni 26 14.00 11 6.50
Enyatsini 28 15.00 9 5.50
Makhanya . 29 15.50 8 5.00
Mganwini 30 16.00 7 5.00
Mkhiweni 30 16.00 7 5.00

Ebovini 31 16.50 6 5.00
Bus Rank 31 16.50 6 5.00
Ehlane 32 17.00 5 5.00
Etjeni 32 17.00 5 5.00
Kashongwe 33 17.50 4 5.00

Ka Mntfwanenkhosi 33 17.50 4 5.00

Emphakatsi 34 18.00 3 5.00
Empompini 35 18.50 2 5.00

Kamgijimi 36 19,00 1 5.00
Etindzaleni 37 19,50 0 0.00
KaZikakala 37 19.50 0 0.00

MANZINI TO LANGWENYA STORE

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 21 11,50

Nazarene 2 5.00 19 10,50

Kakhoza 3 5.00 . 18 10.00

Mhlaleni 5 5.00 16 9.00

Ndlunganye 7 5.00 14 8.00

Eteni 7 5.00 14 8.00

Post Office 8 5.00 13 7.50

Swazi National School 9 5.50 12 7.00
Uniswa 10 6.00 11 6.50

Mfabantfu iH 6.50 10 6.00
Esibuyeni 12 7.00 9 5.50

Ludzeludze 13 7.50 8 5.00

Mhlaleni 15 8.50 6 5.00

Soweto 15 8.50 6 5.00

Maphalala \7 9.50 4 5.00

Madudu 17 9,50 4 5.00

Mbekelweni Store 18 10.00 3 5.00

Esikolweni 19 10.50 2 5.00

Moyeni 20 11.00 1 5.00
Langwenya Store 21 11.50 0 0.00
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MANZINI VIA HHELEHHELE TO ESIPOLWENI / EGUNDWINI

(km) (E) . (km) (E)
MANZINI 0 0.00 39 20.50
MONENI 3 5.00 36 19.00
LUGAGANENI 5 5.00 34 18.00
HHELEHHELE 9 5.50 30 16.00
SITHWETHWENI 12 7.00 27 14.50
JOY MISSION 13 7.50 26 14.00
YANGA + — 18 10.00 21 11.50
NAZARENE 19 10.50 20 11.00
DRYHOEK 20 11.00 19 10.50
KAMANGOVU 21 11.50 18 10.00
KASIMELANE 21 11.50 18 10.00
MGANWINI 21 11.50 18 10.00
KAGOGO 22 12.00 17 9.50
KAMKHULU 22 12.00 17 9.50
NKWALINI 23 12.50 16 9.00
KAMKHWANAZI 23 12.50 16 9.00
KASHONGWE 24 13.00 15 8.50
SALAKUTJELWA 24 13.00 15 8.50
KAHLATSI 25 13.50 14 8.00
JERICHO 25 13.50 14 8.00
POPINI 26 14.00 13 7.50
KAMAMBA 26 14.00 13 7.50
NDODA 27 14.50 12 7.00
KHUMALO 27 14.50 12 7.00
EGEDENI 28 15.00 11 6.50
SONTFWENI 29 15.50 10 6.00
THEMBENI 29 15.50 10 6.00
GWEBU 31 16.50 8 5.00
MBHOKANE 32 17.00 7 5.00
MHLAMANTI 32 17.00 7 5.00
MGANWINWI 34 18.00 5 5.00
KAMAMBA 34 18.00 5 5.00
KAHLATSHWAKO 35 18.50 4 5.00
EJIKWENI  — 36 19.00 3 5.00
KALOKOTFWAKO 36 19,00 3 5.00
GAMEDZE , 37 19.50 2 5.00
SIKOLWENI , 37 19.50 2 5.00
NDLOVU 38 20.00 1 5:00
GWEBU 38 20.00 1 5.00
KAKOSI 39 20.50 0 0.00
SIPOLWENI 39 20.50 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MBHEKELWENI/ DILIKA

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 15 8.50
Central 1 5.00 14 8.00

William Picture 1 5.00 14 8.00

Magomini 2 5.00 13 7.50

St Pauls 2 5.00 13 7.50

KaTfhwala 3 5.00 12 7.00

Kush 4 5.00 11 6.50

Mpholi 5 5.00 10 6.00
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MANZINI TO MBHEKELWENI/ DILIKA

(km) (E) (km) (E)
KaMavuso 6 5.00 9 5.50
kaNgubeni 7 5.00 8 5.00

kaMagwaza 7 5.00 8 5.00
Nsuka 9 5.50 6 5.00
Embhekelweni 11 6.50 4 5.00
Ebhareni 13 7.50 2 5.00

kaShongwe 13 7.50 2 5.00

Pre School (eKresh) 14 8.00 1 5.00
Dilika 15 8.50 0 0.00

MAHLANYA TO MANZINI via BETHANY

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Mahlanya 0 0.00 21 11.50
Bhidlilili 2 5.00 19 10.50
Esontfweni 2 5.00 19 10.50
Emagomini (KaZwane) 3 5.00 18 10.00

Esipolweni 3 5.00 18 10.00
eDon Don 4 5.00 17 9.50

KaMalaza 4 5.00 17 9.50
Emakethe 4 5.00 17 9.50
Emagomini 5 5.00 16 9.00

kaMabuza 5 5.00 16 9.00
kaMvubu 7 5.00 14 8.00
Bethany Clinic. 7 5.00 14 8.00
KaNgcobo 9 5.50 12 7.00

Bethany 9 5.50 12 7.00
Chinese Agric. Mission 11 6.50 10 6.00
Lusushwana 12 7.00 9 3.50

Tommy Kirk 14 8.00 7 5.00
Ndlunganye 16 9.00 5 5.00

Mhlaleni 18 10.00 3 5.00
KaKhoza 20 11.00 ] 5.00
Nazerene 21 11.50 0 0.00

Manzini 21 11.50 0 0.00

MBABANE TO SANDLANE/MALUTHA VIA BHUNYA

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Mbabane 0 0.00 88 45.00

Mahlanya 23 12.50 65 33.50

Jacaranda 26 14.00 62 32.00

Malkerns (Swazi Can) 28 15.00 60 31.00
Research Station T/off 33 17.50 55 28.50

Luyengo 35 18.50 53 27.50
Mhlabubovu 40 21.00 48 25.00
Mahheke_ - 42 22.00 46 24.00

Bhisha 45 23.50 43 22.50
Vilakati 50 26.00 38 20.00
Dambadi 53 27.50 35 18.50

Bhunya 56 29.00 32 17.00
Dwalile T/off 72 37.00 16 9.00

Sandlane/Malutha 88 45.00 0 0.00
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BHUNYA TO EMASHAYINENI VIA SANDLANE

Km (E) Km (E)
Bhunya 0 0.00 71 36.50
Swarts 16 9.00 55 28.50
Sandlane 32 17.00 39 20.50
Radio Station 39 20.50 32 17.00
Mlambo 42 22.00 29 15.50
Dwalile 43 22.50 28 15.00
Sigombeni 48 25.00 23 12.50
Sibandze 53 27.50 18 10.00
Gungwini 54 28.00 17 9.50

Duduza 59 30.50 12 7.00
Lunyawo 64 33.00 7 5.00

Magomini 66 34.00 5 5.00
Mshayineni 71 36.50 0 0.00

MALUTHA TO EMASHAYINENI

: Km (E) Km (E)
Malutha 0 0.00 39 20.50
Radio Station 7 5.00 32 17.00

Mlambo 10 6.00 29 15.50
Dwalile 11 6.50 28 15.00
Sigombeni 16 9.00 23 12.50
Sibandze 21 11.50 18 10.00
Gungwini 22 12.00 17 9.50

Duduza 27 14.50 12 7.00

Lunyawo 32 17.00 7 5.00

Magomini 36 19.00 3 5.00
Mshayineni 39 20.50 0 0.00

LAVUNDLAMANTI TO HLATIKULU VIA KAPHUNGA

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Lavundlamanti 0 0.00 55 28.50

Ka-Dlamini 1 5.00 54 28.00
Ka-Tfwala 3 5.00 52 27.00
Esimoyini 4 5.00 51 26.50
Ka-mbonane 7 5.00 48 25.00
EZion 8 5.00 47 24.50
Egedeni 9 5.50 46 24.00
Endabeni 10 6.00 45 23.50

Ka-Lukhele 14 8.00 41 21.50
Ka-Phunga Post Office 15 8.50 40 21.00
Ka-Vilakati 15 8.50 40 21.00
Ka-mtjweni 16 9.00 39 20.50
Emphakatsi 17 9.50 38 20.00
Ka-phunga Police Station 18 10.00 37 19.50
Ka-ntshangase 19 10.50 36 19,00

Emnumbeleni 19 10.50 36 19.00
Ka-Mdlovu 20 11.00 35 18.50
Ka-Hlophe 21 11.50 34 18.00
Emnyamatsini 22 12.00 33 17.50

Emhlatuze River 24 13.00 31 16.50
Ka-Dlamini 29 15.50 26 14.00
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LAVUNDLAMANTI TO HLATIKULU VIA KAPHUNGA

Ka-Dludlu

Emtfolweni
Ka-Mfishane

Ka-Ndlunganye
_ Esontfweni

Ka-Mkhonta
Ka-Dabede

Ka-Siguca

Mantjiyaneni
Bhanana

Ka-Ngcobo

Ka-Mavimbela
Emphateni

Ethekwini

.Ka-Mjiza

Enkundleni

Ka-Khumalo

Salem

Embotjeni

Kabusisiwe
Hiatikulu

MANZINI TO HLATIKULU VIA SIPHULA

Manzini
Nazarene

Skomu

Groening

Sihlahleni
Emathayini
Mgubudla

Seko

Sidzakeni

Esikhaleni
Maseko

Mathanda

Khulakhula

Casiya

Matjeni

Siphula
Mvakwabo

Masoyini

Zwane

Sigege
Brandt

Sidvokodvo
JunctionS.r.

Try-cash

Sigcineni
Moti

Nazarene

(km) (E)

30 16.00
3217.00
33 17.50
34. ——-18.00
35 «18.50
35 «18.50
3619.00
38 20,00
39 20.50
40 21.00
41 21.50
42 22.00
43 22.50
44 23.00
45 23.50
4724.50
48 25.00
50 26.00
5227.00
53 27.50
55 28.50

(km) (E)
0 0.00
3 5.00
4 5.00
5 5.00
6 5.00
6 5.00
7 5.00
8 5.00
8 5.00
9 5.50

10 6.00
11 6.50
12 7.00
13 7.50
14 8.00
15 8.50
17 9.50
18 10.00
18 10.00
20 11.00
24 13.00
25 13.50
27 14.50
29 15.50
30 16.00
35 18.50
36 19,00

(km)

25

23
22
21

20
20

19
17

16
15
14

13
12

11

10
O
N
W
M

~
]

C
O

(E)

13.50
12.50
12.00
11.50
11.00
11.00
10:50
9.50
9:00
8.50
8.00
7.50
7.00
6.50
6.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)
40.50
39.00
38.50
38.00
37.50
37.50
37.00
36.50
36.50
36.00
35.50
35.00
34.50
34.00
33.50
33.00
32.00
31.50
31.50
30.50
28.50
28.00
27.00
26.00
25.50
23.00
22.50
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MANZINI TO HLATIKULU VIA SIPHULA

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Ka-mvakali 38 20.00 4] "21.50

Ndodemnyama 39 20.50 40 - 21.00
Sofaya 40 21.00 39° 20.50
Ka-simelane 42 22.00 37 19.50

Emanyeveni 43 22.50 36 19.00
Emasakeni 44 23.00 35 18.50
Buhleni 46 24.00 33 17.50

Nsoko 47 24.50 32 17.00

Nyanyali 48 25.00 31 16,50
Labafazi 49 25.50 30 16.00

Lakhumalo 52 27.00 27 14,50
Ngonini . 53 27.50 26 14.00
Tebetebe , 54 28.00 25 13.50

Mawelawela 56 29.00 23 12.50

Etingadzini 57 29.50 22 12.00

Mphafeni 58 30.00 21 11.50
Mkhuhlwini 59 30.50 20 11.00

NkweneClinic 61 31.50 18 10.00

Emanja 63 32.50 16 9.00

Mehlwabovu 64 33.00 15 8.50
Mhlohlweni 67 34,50 12 7.00

Edanyini 70 36.00 9 5.50

Salem High School 71 36.50 8 5.00

Salem “T” Junction 72 37.00 7 5.00

Salem Primary School 73 37.50 6 5.00
Salem Turn Off 715 38.50 4 5.00

Mbotjeni 75 38.50 4 5.00
Ka-busisiwe 76 39.00 3 5.00

Hlatikulu 79 40.50 0 0.00

MANZINI TO LATSAMELA VIA MHLALENI

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 59 30.50
Nazarene 3 5.00 56 29.00
Ka Khoza 4 5.00 55 28.50

Mhlaleni 5 5,00 _ 54 28.00
New Village 7 5.00 52 27.00

Ngwane Park 10 6.00 49 25.50

Ka-shali 12 7.00 47 24.50

Emfelanja 12 7.00 47 24.50

Ka-ntozakhe 15 8.50 44 23.00
Emagumedzeni 16 9.00 43 22.50

Happy Valley 17 9.50 42 22.00
Emkhiweni 18 10.00 41 21.50
Ka-mhlongo 19 10.50 40 21.00

Entokozweni 19 10.50 40 21.00

Ethoneleni 20 11.00 39 20.50

Ka-gwebu 21 11.50 38 20.00
Ka-tsela 23 12.50 36 19.00
Ka-mbazo 25 13.50 34 18.00

Sidvokodvo 26 14.00 33 17.50
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MANZINI TO LATSAMELA VIA MHLALENI

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Junction S.r. 26 14.00 33 17.50

Try-cash 28 15.00 31 16.50
Sigcineni 30 16.00 29 15.50

Mkhondvo 35 18.50 24 13.00
Moti Kamadibhane 36 19.00 23 12.50
Sikhondze 37 19.50 22 12.00

Mbokazi 38 20.00 21 11.50
Gushede 39 20.50 20 11.00

Moti School 39 20.50 20 11.00

Ka-gwebu (2) 40 21.00 19 10.50 -
Mncumeni 41 21.50 18 10.00

Moyeni 42 22.00 17 9.50
Emncozini 45 23.50 14 8.00
Thokoza 47 24.50 12 7,00

Ka-hlophe 47 24.50 12 7.00
Ka-mdiovu 48 25.00 1} 6.50

Emnumbeleni 48 25.00 11 6.50

Ka-ntshangase 49 25.50 10 6.00
KaphungaPolice Station 50 26.00 9 5.50
Ka-mbingo ~ 50 26.00 9 5.50
Ka-gwebu 51 26.50 8 5.00

Emgwaveni 52 27.00 7 5.00
Mission 53 27.50 6 5.00

Ka-xaba 54 28.00 5 5.00
Ka-mzomba 54 28.00 5 5.00

Emphakatsi (4) 56 29.00 3 5.00
Emnamatsini 56 29.00 3 5.00

Emdvutshini 37 29.50 2 5.00

Jericho 57 29.50 2 5.00
KaMatsenjwa 58 30.00 1 5.00
Latsamela 59 30.50 0 0.00

MANZINI TO SIGOMBENI - BLACK MBULUZI

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Manzini 0 = 0.00 43 22.50
Nazarene 3 5.00 40 21.00

Ka Khoza 4 5.00 39 20.50

Mhlaleni 5 5.00 38 20.00

Ndlunganye 6 5.00 37 19.50

Eteni 8 5.00 35 18.50

Post Office 8 5.00 35 18.50

Swazi National School 9 5.50 34 18.00

University 9 5.50 34 18.00

Mfabantfu 11 6.50 32 17.00

Esibayeni 13 7.50 30 16.00

Ludzeludze 14 8.00 29 15.50

Mhlaleni 15 8.50 28 15.00

Soweto 16 9.00 27 14.50

Maphalala 17 9.50 26 14.00
Madudu 18 10.00 25 13.50
Mbekelweni Store 18 10.00 25 13.50

Baleni 20 11.00 23 12.50
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MANZINI TO SIGOMBENI - BLACK MBULUZI

(km) (E) (km) (E)

Mzimnene 21 11.50 22 12.00

Etjeni 22 12.00 21 11.50
Bhembe 23 12.50 20 11.00
Mangedlane 25 13.50 18 10.00

Emvembili 26 14.00 17 9.50
Ekufeni 28. 15.00 15 8.50
Vilakati 28 15.00 15 8.50
Ejikeni Esigombeni 30 16.00 13 7.50

Sheshisa 32 17,00 11 6.50
Nsenga 34 18.00 9 5.50

Vilakati-egushede 35 18.50 8 5.00
Mkhize 36 19.00 7 5.00
Mbhuduya 37 19.50 6 5.00
New Mbuluzi 38 20.00 5 5.00

Engeayini 39 20.50 4 5.00
Black Mbuluzi 43 22.50 0 0.00

LOMAHASHA TO MANZINI VIA NGOMANE

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Lomahasha 0 0.00 129 65.50
Sihosha 3 5.00 126 64.00

Nsenge 6 5.00 123 62.50
Nduma 8 5.00 121 61.50
Maphiveni 18 10.00 111 56.50

Miawula 19 10.50 110 56.00
Simunye 28 ~=—-15.00 101 51.50
Ngomane 45 23.50 84 43.00

Mpala Ranch 67 34.50 62 32.00

Mathambo 72 37.00 37 29.50

Khuphuka 78 40.00 51 26.50
Mliba 82 42.00 47 24.50

Nkhokhokho 84 43.00 45 23.50

Mcozini 92 ~=47.00 37 19.50

Luve 97 49.50 32 17.00

Phalala 100 =51.00 29 15.50

Scoth 100 51.00 29 15.50

Mafutseni 113 57.50 16 9.00

Mzimpofu 117 59.50 12 7.00

Hhelehhele 120 61.00 9 5.50

Lugaganeni 124 63.00 5 5.00
Moneni 126 64.00 3 5.00

Manzini 129 65.50 0 0.00

MBEKELWENI TO MANZINI

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Mbekelweni 0 0.00 18 10.00

Kashongwe 1 5.00 17 9.50

Boyane 1 5.00 17 9.50

Soweto 3 5.00 15 8.50
Mhlaleni 4 5.00 14 8.00
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MBEKELWENI TO

Ludzeludze

Sibuyeni
Mfabantfu

University
Swazi National School

Post Office

Teni

Ndlunganye
Mhlaleni

Khoza

Nazarene
Manzini

MANZINI TO MHLUME VIA SIHHOYE

Manzini
Moneni

Lugaganeni

Hhelehhele
Mzimpofu
Mafutseni

Mpisi
Scots
Phalala

Luve

Mcozini
Mganwini
Sukati

Sidvokodvo
Jabulani

Matshonga

Nkhokhokho

Mliba

Nontombi
Croydon

Ndlunganye

Dvokolwako

Mhononweni

Msinda

Mjezuka

Mbhamuza

Madlangempisi
Balegane

Sikhunyane
Nkambeni

Njakeni
Mbanane

Mntulwini

Mkhayeni

Dumazulu
Mhialeni

MANZINI

(km) (E)

5 5.00
6 5.00
8 5.00

10 6.00
11 6.50
11 6.50
11 6.50
12 7.00
13 7.50
15 8.50
16 9.00
18 10.00

(km) (E)
0.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
7.00
9.00

12.00
14.50
15.50
17.00
19.00
20.00
20.50
21.00
21.50
23.00
23.50
24.50
26.00
27.00
28.00
29.00
29.50
31.00
31.50
32.50
33.50
35.50
37.00
37.50
39.00
39.00
39.50
40.50
40.50
41.50

$50

O
N
W
A
D
H
N
~
A
I
~
T
~
1

(km)
117
114
112
109
105
101
95
90
88
85
81
79
78
77
76
73

7.50
7.00
6.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00 ©
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)
59.50
58.00
57.00
55.50
53.50
51.50
48.50
46.00
45.00
43.50
41.50
40.50
40.00
39.50
39.00
37.50
37.00
36.00
34.50
33.50
32.50
31.50
31.00
29.50
29.00
28.00
27.00
25.00
23.50
23.00
21.50
21.50
21.00
20.00
20.00
19.00
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MANZINI TO MHLUMEVIA SIHHOYE

(km) (E) (km) (E)

Ka-mbanjwa 82 42.00 3518.50

Mbangazwe 84 43.00 ~ 33 -17.50
Dinisha 85 43.50 32  ~=17.00
Mavula 86 44.00 31 16.50

Mkhwakhweni (Sihhoye) 87 44.50 30. 16.00
Mgombane 90 46.00 27 ~—-:14.50
Nhlonhieni 96 49.00 21 11.50

Thunzini 98 50.00 19 10.50
Junction 102. 52.00 15 8.50
Tshaneni 105 53.50 12 7.00
Al 109 55.50 8 5.00
Quarters 114 =58.00 3 5.00

S.E.B. 115 558.50 2 5.00
Mhlume 117 59.50 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MALANDZELA VIA LUVE(1)

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 61 31.50

Moneni 3 5.00 58 30.00

Lugaganeni 4 5.00 57 29.50

Langa 7 5.00 54 28.00

Moyeni 8 5.00 53 27.50
Maliyaduma 11 6.50 50 26.00

Mewenyane 13 7.50 48 25.00

Canan 13 7.50 48 25.00
Nyakeni 15 8.50 46 24.00
Mashona 17 9.50 44 23.00

Mbuluzana 19 10.50 42 22.00

Kukhanyeni 21 11.50 40 21.00

Roma 23 12.50 38 20.00

Mabovini 23 12.50 38 20.00

Mnisi 24 13.00 37 19.50
Bhekinkhosi 25 13.50 36 19.00

Siphungo 26 14.00 35 18.50

Mahhonweni 27 14.50 34 18.00

Khumalo 28 15.00 33 17.50

Luve 31 16.50 30 16.00

R. D.A. 31 16.50 30 16.00
Kutsimleni 33 17.50 28 15.00

Nkundleni 33 17.50 28 15.00

Ndodeni 34 18.00 27 14.50

Kheswa 35 18.50 26 14.00

Dvuba 35 18.50 26 14.00

Mkhiweni 36 19.00 25 13.50

Mbuluzi 37 19.50 24 13.00

Florence 38 20.00 23 12.50

France 39 20.50 22 12.00
Phoyiseni 41 21.50 20 11.00

Sigudla 43 22.50 18 10.00

Mdziniso 43 22.50 18 10.00

Mdluli i 44 23.00 17 9.50
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MANZINI TO MALANDZELA VIA LUVE (1)

Nsingweni

Ethulani
Dludlu
Nkundleni

Sidvudvwini

Mdluli I
Ematjeni

Negubeni

Langoza
Nyamane

S.A.G.M.

Lolubomvu

(km)

46
47
48
49

(E)

24.00
24.50
25.00
25.50
26.50
27.00
28.00
28.00
28.50
29.50
30.50
31.50

(km)

15

14
13

12

10

O
N
F
A

~
1
0

MANZINI TO MALANDZELA VIA LUVE (2)

Manzini

Moneni
Lugaganeni
Langa

Moyeni

Maliyaduma

Mgwenyane

Canan

Nyakeni

Mashona

Mbuluzana
Kukhanyeni

Roma

Mabovini
Mnisi

Bhekinkhosi

Siphungo
Mahhonweni

Khumalo

Luve

R.D.A.
Kutsimleni

Nkundleni

Ndodeni

Kheswa

Dvuba

Mkhiweni

Mbuluzi
Florence

France

Emtfolweni (1)

Madlolo

Luvuno

Skhonkwaneni

Bhuliphango
Kagama

(Km) (E)
0.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
6.50
7.50
7.50
8.50
9.50

10.50
11.50
12.50
12.50
13.00
13.50
14.00
14.50
15.00
16.50
16.50
17.50
17.50
18.00
18.50
18.50
19.00
19.50
20.00
20.50
22.00
23.50
24.00
25.00
26.00
27.50

(km)
64

(E)

8.50
8.00
7.50
7.00
6.00
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)
33.00
31.50
31.00
29.50
29.00
27.50
26.50
26.50
25.50
24.50
23.50
22.50
21.50
21.50
21.00
20.50
20.00
19.50
19.00
17.50
17.50
16.50
16.50
16.00
15.50
15.50
15.00
14.50
14.00
13.50
12.00
10.50
10.00
9.00
8.00
6.50
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MANZINI TO MALANDZELA VIA LUVE (2)

(km) (E) (km) (E)

Emagedeni 54 28.00 10 6.00
Emtfolweni (2) 55 28.50 9 5.50

France (2) 56 29.00 8 5.00
Langoza 58 30.00 6 5.00
Nyamane 60 31.00 4 5.00

S.A.G.M, 62 32.00 2 5.00
Lolubomvu 64 33.00 0 0.00

MANZINI TO ENKILIJI
Km (E) Km (E)

Manzini 0 0.00 27 14.50
Moneni 3 5.00 24 13.00
Lugaganeni 4 5.00 23 12.50

Langa 7 5.00 20 11.00
Moyeni 8 5.00 * 19 10.50
Maliyaduma 11 6.50 16 9.00

Mgwenyane 13 7.50 14 8.00
Canan 13 7.50 14 8.00
Nyakeni 15 8.50 12 7.00
Mashona 17 9.50 10 6.00
Mbuluzana 19 10.50 8 5.00
Kukhanyeni 21 11.50 6 5.00

Roma 23 12.50 4 5.00
Ecrosini 23 12.50 4 5.00

BuThongwaneni 24 13.00 3 5.00

Emabovini 25 13.50 2 5.00
Emphakatsini 26 14.00 1 5.00

Enkiliji 27 14.50 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MAHHONWANE VIA SALUKAZI

Km (E) Km _(E)
Manzini 0 0.00 30 16.00

Nyakeni 15 8.50 15 8.50

Seweni 16 9.00 14 8.00

Hamba Store 17 9.50 13 7.50
KaMatset}wa 18 10.00 12 7.00

Salukazi School 18 10.00 12 7.00
Enganwini 19 10.50 1] 6.50

Kazibuko 20 11.00 10 6.00
Esihlahleni 20 11,00 10 6.00
AmiStore 21 11.50 9 5.50

Ekoneni 21 11.50 9° 5.50
Emakethe 22 12.00 8 5.00
Engadzeni 22 12.00 8 5.00

Etjeni 23 12.50 7 5.00
KaGwebu 23 12.50 7 5.00
Empmponi 24 13.00 6 5.00

Esipheshuleni 24 13.00 6 5.00
Emphophini KaTsabedze 25 13.50 5 5.00
Enkelebheni 25 13.50 5 5.00

kalaNdlovu 25 13.50 5 5.00
Emlamuleni 26 14.00 4 5.00
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MANZINI TO MAHHONWANEVIA SALUKAZI

Km  (£) Km (E)
Esigayweni 26 14.00 4 5.00
Emjakharadeni 27 14.50 3 5.00

KaSimelane 27 14.50 3 5.00
Etiphangeleni 28 15.00 2 5.00
Emohakatsini 28 15.00 2 5.00

Emagomini 29 15.50 1 5.00
Kakwanyane 29 15.50 1 5.00

Ethangeni 30 16.00 0 0.00

Mahhonwane 30 16.00 0 0.00

MADLANGEMPISI TO TSHANENI

Km (£) Km (E)
Madlangempisi 0 0.00 40 21.00

Bhalekane 2 5.00 38 20.00
Sikhunyane 7 5.00 33 17.50
Nkambeni 8 5.00 32 17.00
Mboveni 11 6.50 29 15.50
Njakeni 12 7.00 28 15.00
Mtulwini 13 7.50 27 14.50
Emkhayeni 14 8.00 26 14.00
Kadumazulu 16 9.00 24 13.00

Mhlaleni 17 9.50 23 12.50
Mbangazwe 18 10.00 22 12.00
Kamfisha 20 11.00 20 11.00
Ebuhle 21 11.50 19 10.50
Emkhwakhweni 24 13.00 16 9.00
Thunzini 33 17.50 7 5.00
Thsaneni 40 21.00 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MATSAMO VIA MADLANGEMPISI
Km (E) Km (E)

Manzini 0 0.00 119 60.50
Moneni 3 5.00 116 59.00
Lugaganeni 5 5.00 114 58.00

Hhelehhele 8 5.00 111 56.50
Mzimpofu 12 7.00 107 54.50
Mafutseni 16 9.00 103 52.50
Mpisi 22 12.00 97 49.50
Scots 27 14.50 92 47.00
Phalala 29 15.50 90 46.00
Luve 32 17.00 87 44.50
Macamela 35 18.50 84 43.00
Mncozini 36 19.00 83 42.50

Meganwini 38 20.00 81 41.50

Sukati 39 20.50 80 41.00
Sidvokodvo 40 21.00 79 40.50
Jabulani 42 22.00 77° 39.50
Mantshonga 44 23.00 75 38.50
Nkhokhokho 45 23.50 74 38.00
Mliba 47 24.50 72 37.00
Nontombi 50 26.00 69 35.50
Crydon 52 27.00 67 34.50

Ndlunganye 54 28.00 65 33.50



MANZINI TO MATSAMO VIA MADLANGEMPISI “

Dvokolwako
Mhononweni

Msinda
Mjekuza
Mbhamuza
Mandlangempisi
Magumeni
Mzaceni

Magoga
Mzimnene

Ka-thusi

Ka-malindzisa

Mncozini
Nyakatfo

Ka-lobabela
Edeli
Ka-sondelani

Emapampini

Esiganganyaneni

Ka-mtotwana
Fontotshe

Ebuhleni
Mabelemadze

Ka-magolide

Emkhuzweni

Emazulwini

Entokozweni
Mayiwane

Ka-lozimvu

Ka-lukhele

Ka-ndlovu

Ka-mabuza

Ka-mamba
Khanyile Store

Ndlalambi

Khodons
Ka-majaji

Ka-mziyako

Maputo
Timpisini

Msaweni

Kamambaza
Ka-khanyile

Ka-kesi

Ka-Mncina

Emashobeni

Ka-fukula

Matsamo Border

107

107

108
109

109

110
112

113
114
115

116
117

118

119
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(E)
29.00
29.50
31.00
31.50
32.50
33.50
34.50
35.00
37.00
39.00
39.50
40.50
41.00
41.50
42.00
42.00
42.50
43.00
44.00
44.50
46.50
47.00
47.50
48.00
48.50
48.50
50.00
50.50
51.50
52.00
52.50
53.00
53.50
54.00
54.50
54.50
55.00
55.50
55.50
56.00
57.00
57.50
58.00
58.50
59.00
59.50
60.00
60.50

km

63
62

D
e
N
W
H
U
D

~
1
0

(E)
32.50
32.00
30.50
30.00
29.00
28.00
27.00
26.50
24.50
22.50
22.00
21.00
20.50
20.00
19.50
19.50
19.00
18.50
17.50
17.00
15.00
14.50
14.00
13.50
13.00
13.00
11.50
11.00
10.00
9.50
9.00
8.50
8.00
7.50
7.00
7.00
6:50
6.00
6.00
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00
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MANZINI TO MBANGWENI VIA MAKHOBENI

Manzini
Nazarene

Khoza
Mhlaleni
Ndlunganye
Teni

Eposini
Uniswa

Sibayeni

Makhobeni
Mhlaleni

Sowetho

Maphalala

Mbekelweni

Logobozi
Bhaleni

Nsibandze

Mzimnene

Five Rand
Tsheni

Zion

Bhembe

Simelane

Magomini

Mvembili
Mabuza

MalazaI

MalazaII
Lugaganeni

Mavuso

Bhejane

Mvubula

Mvungandze

Mtfolweni

Shongwe

Majabhaneni
SibayeniI

SibayeniII
Groundin

Tsabedze

Maseko

Manyeveni

Macaphotini

LugaganeniIT

Mbizeni I

MbizeniIi

Ndiembeni

Mvileni

Bloweni

Mbingo

Mbuli

Gedeni
Vusweni

Phowe

Mbangweni

Km (£)
0.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.50
6.50
7.00
7.50
8.00
8.50
9.00
10.00
10.00
10.00
10.50
10.50
11.00
11.00
11.50
12.00
13.00
13.00
13.00
13.50
13.50
14.00
14.00
14.00
14.50
15.50
16.00
16.50
17.00
17.00
17.50
18.00
18.00
19.00
19.00
19.50
19.50
20.00
20.00
20.50
20.50
21.00
21.50 |
22.00
22.00
22.50
23.00
23.50

Km
45

D
e
N
W
W
A
R
A
D

D
H
~
1
~
1
0
W
W

(E)
23.50
22.00
21.50
21.00
20.00
20.00
19.50
19.00
18.00
17.50
17.00
16.50
16.00
15.50
14.50
14.50
14.50
14.00
14.00
13.50
13.50
13.00
12.50
11.50
11.50
11.50
11.00
11.00
10.50
10.50
10.50
10.00
9.00
8.50
8.00
7.50
7.50
7.00
6.50
6.50
5.50
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00
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MASHAYEKHATSI AND NTJANINI

Mashayekhatsi

Dinane
Khamisile

Sipokweni
Dumako

Etjeni
Mbhebha
Lokokoma

Msengeni
Siketeleleni

Mgazini

Mpopini

Shabalala
Siphambanweni

Gadala
Mgamnini

Ka-shongwe

Ntjanini

Mvubelo
Thomas

Langwenya
Kasomintombi

Shabangu

Zwane

Galile
Mamba

Shongwe

Tfwala
Nene

Pelepele

Hlanze
Mangena

Km (E)
0.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.50
6.00
6.50
7.00
7.00
7.50
8.00
8.00
9.00
9.00
9.50

10.00
10.00
10.50
11.00
11.50
12.50
13.00
13.50
14.00
14.50
15.00
15.50
16.00
16.50 O

D
e
N
w
W
h
A
N
~
1
0

(E)
16.50
15.50

15.00
14.50

14.00

13.50

13.00
12.00

11.50

11.00

10.50

10.50

10.00

9.50

9.50

8.50

8.50

8.00
7.50

7.50

7.00
6.50

6.00

5.00

5.00
5.00

5.00

5.00
5.00

5.00
5.00

0.00

HLATHIKHULU TO SIPHOFANENT VIA SITHOBELA

Hlathikhulu

Busisiwe

Mbotsheni

Sabeni
Khumalo

Nkhundleni

Mjiza

Thekwini

Mphafeni
Mavimbela

Banana

Sigugu
Mabilane

Camp
Mvileni

Mtfolamphilo
Moyeni

Lamawili

Km (E)
0.00
5.00

* 5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
6.00
6.50
7.00
7.50
8.00
8.50

22.00
22.50
23.00
23.50
24.00
24.50

(E)
27.50
26.50
25.50
25.00
24.50
23.50
22.50
22.00
21.50
21.00
20.50
20.00
6.50
6.00
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
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MANZINI TO MATSAMO VIA MADLANGEMPISI

Mambane Grocery
Masotjeni

Madadeni
Mission

Ludzaka

Maphekula

Km

48
49

(E)

25.00
25.50
26.00
26.50
27.00
27,50

Km

O
e
N
W

H
R
N

(E)

5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

0.00

HLATHIKHULU TO SIPHOFANENI VIA SITHOBELA

Hlathikhulu

Busisiwe
Mbotjeni

Sabeni

Khumalo
Nkhundleni

Mijiza

Thekwini

Mphafeni

Mavimbela

Banana

Sigugu
Mdabede

Mkhonta

Sontfweni

Ndlunganye
Mfisahne

Mtfolweni

Xaba (Dludlu)

Mwandla

Mtsetaneni

Bethel

Madzeleni

KBC
Khubuta

Mpompotha
Number 6

Dosamehlo

Mkhulunyelwa
Albert (Bhaleni)

Themba

Sitfwetfweni

Hhondo
Mpompini
Sithobela

Mathuneni

Bekani Bekala

Mkhatsini

Mhembe
Jakaja

Sihlangwini
Mageda
Sinceni

Khoza

(E)
0.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
6.00
6.50
7.00
7.50
8.00
8.50
9.50
10.00
11.00
11.00
11.50
12.50
13.00
13.50
15.00
15.50
15.50
17.00
17.50
18.50
19.00
19.00
19.50
16.00
21.00
21.50
22.00
23.50
24.00
24.50
25.00
25.50
25.50
27.00
27.50
28.50
29.50
30.00

(E)
37.50
36.50
35.50
35.00
34.50
33.50
32.50
32.00
31.50
31.00
30.50
30.00
29.00
28.50
27.50
27,50
27.00
26.00
25.50
25.00
23.50
23.00
23.00
21.50
21.00
20.00
19.50
19.50
19.00
22.50
17:50
17.00
16.50
15.00
14.50
14.00
13.50
13.00
13.00
11.50
11.00
10.00
9.00
8.50
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HLATHIKHULU TO SIPHOFANENI VIA SITHOBELA

Mvangatini
Machuzana

Sibayeni
Othandweni
Etjeni
KaShongwe

Mhlohiweni

Zondelile
Manzana

Siphofaneni

HLATHIKHULU TO HLUTI

Hlathikhulu

Nkhundleni
Mbulungwane

Sindandlala

Clinic
Hosea School

Mantambe

Hluthi

HLATIKHULU TO NEWHAVEN

Hlatikhulu

Busiswe
Mbotjeni

Salem Turn Off

Khumalo

Nkundleni
Ebenezer High School

Ebenezer Mission

Lukhalweni

Gusha

Emakhalatsini

Simelane

Emphatseni

Gayineth
Mtfolweni

Mnumbeleni

Gelebela

Magagane

Ka-Mzizi

Matsebula

No. 9
Endundumeni

Mbulungwane

Msibi

Mbelebeleni

Mbetsetseni
Mbhambada

Mashayekhatsi

Tjangase

(km)
0
8

26
31
40
46
50
37

(km)

(E)
32.00
32.50
33.50
34.00
35.00
35.50
36.00
36.50
37.00
37.50

(E)
0.00
5.00

14.00
16.50
21.00
24.00
26.00
29.50

(E)
0.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
6.00
6.50
6.50
7.00
7.50
8.00
9.00
9.50

10.00
10.00
10.50
11.50
12.00
12.50
12.50
13.50
13.50
14.00
15.00
15.50
16.50
16.50
17.00

Km

(km)
57

(km)
36
34

31

30
28
26

25

25

24

23

22

20

19
18
18

17

15
14

13

13
Il

ll

—
M
M

~
I
0
©

(E)
6.50
6.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)
29.50
25.50
16.50
14.00
9.50
6.50
5.00
0.00

(E)
19.00
18.00
17.00
16.50
16.00
15.00
14.00
13.50
13.50
13.00
12.50
12.00
11.00
10.50
10.00
10.00
9.50
8.50
8.00
7.50
7.50
6.50
6.50
6.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
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HLATIKHULU TO NEWHAVEN

Hlophe
Hlatshwayo

Magqandeni
Gasa
Emagroundini

New Haven

(km) (&)
3317.50
33.17.50
33.17.50
34 18.00
35: 18.50
36 ~—-19.00

HLATIKHULU TO MANTSANJENI

Hlatikhulu

Busiswe

Mbotjeni
Salem Turn Off

Khumalo
Nkundleni
Ebenezer High School

Ebenezer Mission
Lukhalweni

Gusha

Emakhalalatsini

Simelane

Emphatseni
Gayineth
Mtfolweni
Mnumbeleni

Gelebela
Magagane

Ka-mzizi

Matsebula

No. 9
Endundumeni

Mbulungwane
Msibi

Mbelebeleni

Mbetsetseni

Mbhambada

Mashayekhatsi

Dinane

Khamsile
Esipokweni
Dumako

Etjeni

Mbhebha

Lokokoma

Msengeni

Esiketeleni

Megazini

Shabalala

Siphambanweni

Gadala

Nyokeni
Mavimbela

Esilaheni

(km) (E)
0.00
5.002

4 5.00
5 5.00
6 5.00
8 5.00

10 6.00
11 6.50
11 6.50
12 7.00
13 7.50
14 8.00
16 9.00
17 9.50
18 10.00
18 10.00
19 10.50
21 11.50
22 12.00
23 12.50
23 12.50
25 13.50
25 13.50
26 14.00
28 15.00
29 15.50
31 16.50
31 16.50
33 17.50
34 18.00
35 18.50
36 19.00
38 20.00
39 20.50
40 21.00
4] 21.50
42 22.00
43 22.50
44 23.00
45 23.50
46 24.00
47 24.50
48 25.00
48 25.00

(km)

O
e
m
N
W
W
W

(E)
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)
45.00
44.00
43.00
42.50
42.00
41.00
40.00
39.50
39.50
39.00
38.50
38.00
37.00
36.50
36.00
36.00
35.50
34.50
34.00
33.50
33.50
32,50
32.50
32.00
31.00
30.50
29.50
29.50
28.50
28.00
27.50
27.00
26.00
25.50
25.00
24.50
24.00
23.50
23.00
22.50
22.00
21.50
21.00
21.00
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HLATIKHULU TO MANTSANJENI

Sigwe
Thangeni

Lulakeni
Masongwane

Thumbela
Lulakeni Emphakatsi

Mangena
Musa
Twenty

Al

Gushede
Thulani

Qomintaba

Simelane

_ White

Masuku
Ndlovu

Nkutjini Store

Nkutjini Schoo!
Mbhamali

Matsanjeni

(km) (E)
52.27.00
55.28.50
56 29.00
57.29.50
58 30.00
59 30.50
61 31.50
63 32.50
65 33.50
67 34.50
75 38.50
76 39.00
77 39.50
78 40.00
79 40.50
80 41.00
81 41.50
82. 42.00
84 43.00
86 44.00
88 45.00

(km)
3

(E)
19.00
17.50
17.00
16.50
16.00
15.50
14.50
13.50
12.50
11.50
7.50
7.00
6.50
6.00
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

MANZINI TO MKHULAMINI VIA TO MALIYADUMA

Manzini

Moneni

Lugaganeni
Tinkhukhwini

Kasipho
Mamatheka

Moyeni

Kalanga

Kanduna

Mavimbela

Mngomezulu

Dludlu
Masilela

Lubisini

Mbazweni

Gumbagumba

Ejikeni
Gomora

Mkhulamini

MANZINI TO MALITYADUMA

Manzini
Moneni

Lugaganeni

Tinkhukhwini

Mamatheka

Mzimkhulu

(km) (E)
0 0.00
35.00
4 5.00
5 5.00
7 5.00
7 (5.00
8 5.00
9 5.50
10 6.00
11 6.50
127.00
12 7.00
137.50
148.00
15 8.50
15 8.50
16 9.00
16 9.00
17 9.50

(km)

O
e
n
U
N
B
O

(E)
0.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.50

(km)
17

O
F
F
E
N
N
W
B
A
A
D

~
1
O
O

(km)
12

W
E
O

~1
00

(E)
9.50
8.00
7.50
7.00
6.00
6.00
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)
7.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
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MANZINI TO MALIYADUMA

(km) (E) (km) (E)

Langa Store 10 6.00 2 5.00

Ka Ndvuna 11 6.50 ] 5.00
Maliyaduma 12 7.00 0 0.00

MANZINI TO EKUDZENI VIA ZOMBODZE

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 22 12.00
Nazarene 3 5.00 19 10.50

Khoza 3 5.00 19 10.50
Mhlaleni 5 5.00 17 9.50

Ndlunganye 6 5.00 16 9.00

Eteni 7 5.00 15 8.50

University 9 5.50 13 7.50
Mfabantfu 11 6.50 ld 6.50

Makhobeni 14 8.00 8 5.00

Zonke 15 8.50 7 5.00

Zombodze 16 9.00 6 5.00
Mbondvweni 17 9.50 5 5.00

Mnali 18 10.00 4 5.00

Manzimnyama 18 10.00 4 5.00
Lutshokola 19 10.50 3 5.00

Jikeni 19 10.50 3 5.00
Sangomeni 20 11.00 2 5.00

Kwaliweni 20 11.00 2 5.00

Esontfweni 21 11.50 1 5.00

Esibayeni 21 11.50 1 5.00

Ebhaleni 21 11.50 1 5.00

Vilane 21 11.50 1 5.00

Ka Chief 21 11.50 1 5.00

Ekudzeni 22 12.00 0 0.00

MAHLANYA TO GEBENI

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Mahlanya 0 0.00 37 19.50

Jacaranda 3 5.00 34 18.00

Malkerns 6 5.00 31 16.50

Takitsi 9 5.50 28 15.00
Mdutshane 10 6.00 27 14.50

Manyeveni 11 6.50 26 14.00
Luyengo 12 7.00 25 13.50

Luyengo Turmoff 13 7.50 24 13.00

Magqondza 13 7.50 24 13.00

Shongwe 14 8.00 23 12.50

Fakudze 15 8.50 22 12.00

Mkokomane 16 9.00 21 11.50

Tinyangeni 17 9.50 20 11.00

Mkhumbane 18 10.00 19 10.50
Sihlahleni 19 10.50 18 10.00
Mvimbeko 19 10.50 18 10.00
Esiphameni 22 12.00 15 8.50
Colo 23 12.50 14 8.00



MAHLANYA TO GEBENI

Ndinda
Nkambule

Mlotsha
Mpini
Mabuza
Khalantombi
Nhlobatsi
Ngwenya

Dukuza
Hleta
Motsha

Bhaleni

Delt

Gwebu

Timbutini

Kunene

Gebeni

S63

(E)
13.00
13.50
14.00
14.50
15.00
15.50
16.00
16.00
16.50
17.00
17.50
17.50
17.50
17.50
18.50
18.50
19.50

(km) (E)
13
12

1]
10

O
N
N
A
R
R
A
A
D
~
1
~
1
0

MANZINI TO BHAHWINI VIA VELEZIZWENI

Manzini
Nazarene

Khoza

Mhlaleni
Ndlunganye

Lusushwana

Jimmy’s Bar Junction

Chinese Mission

Gcina
Hamsa

Mahlanya
Tishweshwe

. Swazi Can Factory

Malkerns (Phakama)

Malkerns Shopping Centre

Takitsi
Mdutshane Turn Off

Luyengo

Macondza

Ntondozi Junction

Mabelesa

Nkoba

Mahluma

Mavuso
Neabaneni

Ludvondvolo

Sitolo

Mtimane

Zishwili

Elukhetseni
Mtfongwaneni

Khumalo

Thangeni

(km)
0

3
4

6
7

10

11

12

14

15

20

20
24

25

(E)
0.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
6.00
6.50
7.00
8.00
8.50

11.00
11.00
13.00
13.50
14.00
15.50
16.00
16.50
17.50
18.50
19.50
20.00
20.50
21.50
22.00
23.50
25.00
25.50
26.50
27.00
28.00
28.50
29.00

(km)
121

118

117
115

114

111

110

109

107

106

101

101

7.50
7.00
6.50
6.00
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)
61.50
60.00
59.50
58.50
58.00
56.50
56.00
55.50
54.50
54.00
51.50
51.50
49.50
49.00
48.50
47.00
46.50
46.00
45.00
44.00
43.00
42.50
42.00
41.00
40.50
39.00
37.50
37.00
36.00
35.50
34.50
34.00
33.50
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MANZINI TO BHAHWINI VIA VELEZIZWENI

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Shongwe 57 29.50 64 33.00
Mphakatsini ; 57.29.50 64 33.00
Sikolweni 59 30.50 62 32.00
KaZulu 60 31.00 61 31.50
KaZwane 60 31.00 6] 31.50
KaMbuli 62 32.00 59 30.50
Stuart 63 32.50 58 30.00
Mankayane 66 34.00 55 28.50

Mabovini 69 35.50 52 27.00
Deda 71 36.50 50 26.00
Mhlatane 73 37.50 48 25.00
Etshabane 75 38.50 46 24.00
Ngwempisana 75 38.50 46 24.00
Ngwempisi RDA 76 39.00 45 23.50
Nkundleni 77 39.50 44 23.00
Tsawela 79 40.50 42 22.00
Thuthuka 80 41.00 4l 21.50
Zimeleni Store 82 42.00 39 20.50
Fontein 84 43.00 37 19.50
Mtungulube 84 43.00 37 19.50

Emlahlanja 85 43.50 36 19.00
Mbhilingwane 86 44.00 35 18.50

Zwane 87 44.50 34 18.00
Mabuza 88 45.00 33 17.50
Soko 88 45.00 33 17.50
Motsa 89 45.50 32 17.00
Hiophe 90 46.00 31 16.50
Gugwini 90 46.00 31 16.50
Stezi 91 46.50 30 16.00
Sibovu 92 47.00 29 15.50
Vitas 95 48.50 26 14.00
Kolishi 96 49.00 25 13.50
Mavuso 98 50.00 23 12.50
Dvuba 99 50.50 22 12.00
Ekuphakameni 102 52.00 19 10.50

Kazulu 104 53.00 17 9.50
Maphalala 107. 54.50 14 8.00

Ngwenya 108 55.00 13 7.50

Spamplekeni 111 56.50 10 6.00
Bhahwini School 121 61.50 0 0.00

MANKAYANE, LUSHIKISHINI , MASHAYINENI, MALAYININI

(KM) (E) (KM) (E)
ankayane 0 0.00 63 32.50

Mabovini 2 5.00 61 31.50
Deda 3 5.00 60 31.00
Kalazwane 6 5.00 37 29.50
Ngwempisi 9 5.50 34 28.00

Efakudze 11 6.50 52 27.00
Tsawela 12 7.00 51 26.50

Megazini 19 10.50 44 23.00
St stephens school 24 13.00 39 20.50
Emasetsheni 26 14.00 37 19.50
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MANKAYANE, LUSHIKISHINI , MASHAYINENI, MALAYININI

Lushikishini

Emofu
Lushikishini

Phosela
Mashiyineni
Malayinini

BHAHWINI TO BHUNYA VIA VELEZIWENI

Bhahwini

Spamplekeni
Ngwenya

Maphalala
KaZulu
Ekuphakameni

Dludlu

Dvuba

Mavuso
Kolishi

Vitas
Sibovu

Stezi
Gulwini
Hlophe

Motsa

Soko
Mabuza

Zwane
Mbhilinwane

Emlahlanja

Mtungulube

Fontein
Zimeleni Store

Thuthuka

Tsawela
Ndundleni

RDA
Ngwempisana

Entshabane

Mhlatane

Deda
Crosini

Mabovini

Mankayane

Msibi

Ntabamhloshana

Mtimane

Dudusini

Othandweni

Vilakati

Ludvondvolo

Neabaneni

(KM) (E)

27 14.50

31 16.50

37 19.50

47 24.50

60 31.00
63 32.50

(km)
0

11
14

(E)
0.00
6.50
8.00
8.50
9.50
10.50
12.00
12.50
13.00
13.50
14.00
15.50
16.00
16.50
17.00
17.00
17.50
18.00
18.50
18.50
19.00
19.50
20.00
21.00
21.50
22.50
23.00
23.50
24.00
24.50
25.00
26.50
27.00
27.50
28.00
29.50
30.50
31.50
32.00
32.50
35.00
35.50
37.00

(KM) (E)

36 19,00
32 17.00

26 14.00

16 9.00

3 5.00

0 0.00

(km) (E)
106 54.00

95 48.50

92 47.00

91 46.50
89 45.50

87 44.50

84 43.00

83 42.50

82 42.00

81 41.50

80 41.00

77 39.50

76 39,00
75 38.50

74 38.00

74 38.00
73 37.50
72 37.00

71 36.50
71 36.50

70 36.00

69 35.50
68 35.00

66 34.00

65 33.50

63 32.50
62 32.00

61 31.50

60 31.00

59 30.50

58 30.00

55 28.50

54 28.00

53 27.50

52 27.00

49 25.50

47 24.50

45 23.50

44 23.00

43 22.50

38 20.00

37 19.50

34 18.00
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BHAHWINI TO BHUNYA VIA VELEZIWENI

(km) (E) (km) (£
Mavuso 74 38.00 32 17.00
Mahluma 75 38.50 31 16.50

Ngoba 76 39.00 30 16.00
Ntondozi 80 41.00 26 14.00

Luyengo 81 41.50 25 13.50
Mdonjane 86 44.00 20 11.00

Mzewula 88 45.00 18 10.00

Mblabubovu 89 45.50 17 9.50

Simelane 90 46.00 . 16 9.00

Mahheke 91 46.50 “15 8.50
Bhisha 94 48.00 12 7.00

Mangcovoza 94 48.00 12 7.00
Nyandza 95 48.50 11 6.50

Macembe 96 49.00 10 6.00
Mcozini 97 49.50 9 5.50
Sitinini 98 50.00 8 5.00

Vilakati 100 51.00 6 5.00

Manzezulu 103 52.50 3 5.00

Dambathi 103 52.50 3 5.00

Maingate 104. 53.00 2 5.00

Bhunya 106 54.00 0 0.00

BHUNYA TO MANZINI VIA MAHLANYA

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Bhunya 0 0.00 54 28.00

Maingate 3 5.00 31 26.50
Dambathi 3 5.00 51 26.50

Manzezulu 4 5.00 50 26.00
Vilakati 6 5.00 48 25.00

Sitinini 8 5.00 46 24.00

Mcozini 9 5.50 45 23.50
Macembe 10 6.00 44 23.00

Nyandza 11 6.50 43 22.50

Mangcovoza 12 7.00 42 22.00

Bhisha 12 7.00 42 22.00

Mahheke 15 8.50 39 20.50

Simelane 16 9.00 38 20.00

Mhlabubovu 17 9.50 37 19.50

Mzewula 18 10.00 36 19.00

Mdonjani 20 11.00 34 18.00

Luyengo 24 13.00 30 16.00

Manyeveni 25 13.50 29 15.50

Takitsi 27 14.50 27 14.50

Malkerns 30 16.00 24 13.00

Swazi Can 31 16,50 23 12.50

Mahlanya 36 19.00 18 10.00
Phondo Junction 40 21.00 14 8.00

Hamsa 4] 21.50 13 7.50

Bethany 42 - 22.00 12 7.00
Lusushwana 46 24.00 8 5.00

Ndlunganye 47 24.50 7 5.00

Mhilaleni 50 26.00 4 5.00
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BHUNYA TO MANZINI VIA MAHLANYA

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Khoza 51 26.50 3 5.00
Nazarene 53 27.50 1 5.00

Manzini 54 28.00 0 0.00

MANZINI TO VULAMEHLO

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 24 13.00
Moneni 4 5.00 20 11.00
Lugaganeni 6 5.00 18 10.00
Hhelehhele 10 6.00 14 8.00
Hampako 12 7.00 12 7.00
Jery 14 8.00 10 6.00
Ngculwini 16 9.00 8 5.00

Ntabamhlophe 18 10.00 6 5.00

eJericho 19 10.50 5 5.00

KaNdlenge 21 11.50 3 5.00

KaAuntie 22 12.00 2 5.00
Enhiambeni 23 12.50 1 5.00
Vulamehlo 24 13.00 0 0.00

MANZINI TO ENKHUNDLENI

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Manzini 0 0:00 20 11.00
Moneni 3 5.00 17 9.50

Lugaganeni 5 5.00 15 8.50

Rest Camp 7 5.00 13 7.50
Hhelehhele 9 5.50 il 6.50
Kadiki 11 6.50 9 5.50
Mzimphofu 13 7.50 7 5.00
Mahlabane 14 8.00 6 5.00

Kamotsa 15 8.50 5 5.00
Kasimelane 16 9.00 4 5.00

Esiyabezaneni 17 9.50 3 5.00

Makhulu 17 9.50 3 5.00
Emganwini 17 9.50 3 5.00

Emkhiweni 18 10.00 2 5.00
Kagwebu 18 10.00 2 5.00
Kalagulwako 18 10.00 2 5.00
Enkhundleni 20 11.00 0 0.00

MBABANE TO NTONDOZI VIA MAHLANYA

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Mbabane 0 0.00 40 21.00

Swazi Inn 4 5.00 36 19.00

Bahai Centre 5 5.00 35 18.50

Munyamatsini 6 5.00 34 18.00
Mvutsini 8 5.00 32 17.00

Ezulwini 10 6.00 30 16.00

Royal Spa 12 7.00 28 15.00

Mlalatini 13 7.50 27 14.50

Mantenga Store 14 8.00 26 14.00
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MBABANE TO NTONDOZI VIA MAHLANYA

Why Not

Lobamba
LobambaService Station

Mathunjwa
Kazonkhe

Mahlanya
Jacaranda
Malkerns (Swazi Can)

Research Station T/off

Luyengo
Fakudze Ntondozi T/off

Ntondozi

MANZINI TO EKUDZENI VIA ZOMBODZE

Manzini

Nazarene

Kakhoza
Mbloleni

Logoba
Ndlunganye

Eteni

University

Mfabantu
Ludzeludze

Zombodze

Mnani
Mbondweni

Emfomfeni

Ekudzeni

MANZINI TO MLINDAZWE VIA BHUNYA

Manzini
Nazarene

Lusushwana

Bethany
Mahlanya

Malkerns

Luyengo

Mhlabubovu

Bhunya

Mbangave

Kanhleko

Sinko Ronkoko

Mgotshane
Mlindazwe

(km)

(km)

(km)

(E)
8.50
9.50
10.00
11.00
11.50
12.50
14.00
15.00
17.50
18.50
20.50
21.00

(E)
0.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.50
6.50
8.00
9,50

10.50
10.50
11.00
12.50

(E)
0.00

5.00
5.50

7.50

10.50

13.00

16.50
20.00

27.00

33.00
33.50

34.00

36.50

41.00

568

(km)
2

(E)
13.50
12.50

12.00

11.00

10.50

9.50

8.00
7.00

5.00
5.00

5.00
0.00

(E)
12.50
11.50
11.00
10.00
9.50
9.00
8.50
8.00
7.00
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)
41.00
40.00

36.50

34.50

31.50

29.00

25.50

22.00

15.00

9.00
8.50

8.00

5.50
0.00
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MANZINI TO DINGIZWE VIA BHUNYA

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 80 41.00
Nazarene . 2 5.00 78 - 40.00

Mhlaleni 5 5.00 75 38.50

Ndlunganye 6 5.00 74 38.00
Lusushuwana 9 5.50 71 36.50

Bethany 13 7.50 67 34.50
Hamsa 14 8.00 66 34.00
Mbongolweni 16 9.00 64 33.00

Mahlanya 19 10.50 61 31.50

Maqhawe 22 12.00 58 30.00
Malkerns 26 14.00 54 28.00
Takitsi 28 15.00 52 27.00
Manyeveni 30 16.00 50 26.00
Luyengo 31 16.50 49 25.50

Mtfolweni 34 18.00 46 24.00

Mdonjane 35 18.50 45 - 23.50
Mzewula 37 19.50 43 22.50
Mhlabubovu 38 20.00 42 22.00
Mahheke 40 21.00 40 21.00

Bhisha 43 22.50 37 19.50

Mangcovoza 44 23.00 36 19.00

Nyandza 45 23.50 35 18.50
Esitinini 47 24.50 33 17.50

Kavilakati 49 25.50 31 16.50
Madikrela 50 26.00 30 16.00

Sankolo 51 26.50 29 15.50

Dambathi 52 27.00 28 15.00
Bhunya 55 28.50 25 13.50

c4 60 31.00 20 11.00

Madevu 67 34.50 13 7.50

Kanhleko 69 35.50 11 6.50

Sikorokoro 70 36.00 10 6.00

Dwaleni 71 36.50 9 5.50

Kavusi 72 37.00 8 5.00
Ka Nkambule 73 37.50 7 5.00

Mgotshane 74 38.00 6 5.00

Matseni 79 40.50 l - 5,00
Kamasuku 78 40.00 2 5.00

Jabulani 79 40.50 ] 5.00
Dingizwe 80 41.00 0 0.00

MBABANE TO MPOLONJENI, NTAMBANDZE VIA NKOYOYO

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Mbabane 0 0.00 19 10.50
Checkers 3 5.00 16 9.00
Sidwashini 6 5.00 13 7.50
Ntabamhlophe 8 5.00 IH 6.50

Sitibeni 9 5.50 10 6.00
Nkoyoyo 12 7.00 7 5.00

Enshaw 12 7.00 7 5.00
Tsela 13 7.50 6 5.00

Etjeni 14 8.00 5 5.00
Kamahlalela 15 8.50 4 5.00
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MBABANE TO MPOLONJENI, NTAMBANDZE VIA NKOYOYO

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Mpolonjeni (complex) 16 9.00 3 5.00
Emphakatsi 16 9.00 3 5.00

Emahlabatsini 17 9.50 2 5.00
Kasilindza 18 10.00 1 5.00
Ntambandze church 19 10.50 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MAGADUZA
(km) (E) (km) (E)

Manzini 0 0.00 32 17.00
Nazarene 2 5.00 30 16.00

Kakhoza 3 5.00 29 15.50
Mhlaleni (NhlanganoT/off) 5 5.00 27 14.50
Ndlunganye (Airport T/off) 7 5.00 25 13.50

Tommy Kirk (Matsapha Shops) 10 6.00 22 12.00

Chinese Agricultural Mission ll 6.50 21 11.50
Bethany 13 7.50 19 10.50

Hamsa 14 8.00 18 10.00
Paper Mills 16 9.00 16 9.00
Ekudizeni (Kandinda) 18 10.00 14 8.00

Kaphakathi 20 11.00 12 7.00
Hhansi 21 11.50 il 6.50
Kasihlongonyane 23 12.50 9 5.50
Bus Stop 25 13.50 7 5.00

Emtfonjeni 26 14.00 6 5.00

Kagumbi 27 14.50 5 5.00
Ematsheni 27 14.50 5 5.00
Lazwane 28 15.00 4 5.00

Lusekwaneni 29 15.50 3 5.00

Kazikalala 30 16.00 2 5.00
Maguduza 32 17.00 0 0.00

NEW HAVEN TO SITHOBELA VIA SIGWE

(km) (E) (km) (E)
New Haven 0 0.00 57 29.50

Emagroundini 1 5.00 56 29.00
Gasa 2 5.00 55 28.50
Hlatshwayo 3 5.00 54 28.00

Tjangase 4 5.00 53 27.50

Mashayekhatsi 5 5.00 52 27.00

Dinane 7 5.00 50 26.00
Khamsile 8 5.00 49 25.50
Esipokweni 9 5.50 48 25.00
Dumako 10 6.00 47 24.50

Etjeni 12 7.00 45 23.50
Mbhebha 13 7.50 44 23.00
Lokokoma 14 8.00 43 22.50

Msengeni 15 8.50 42 22.00

Esiketeleni 16 9.00 4l 21.50

Mgazini 17 9.50 40 21.00

Shabalala 18 10.00 39 20.50
Siphambanweni 19 10.50 38 20.00

Gadala 20 11.00 37 19.50
Nyokeni 2] 11.50 36 19.00
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NEW HAVEN TO SITHOBELA VIA SIGWE

(km) (E) (km) (E)

Mavimbela 22 12.00 35 18.50
Esilaheni 22 12.00 35 18.50
Sigwe 26 14.00 31 16.50
Mganwini 29 15.50 28 15.00
Othanweni Grocery 33 17.50 24 13.00

Ka-dlamini 34 18.00 23 12.50
Lubhuku 35 18.50 22 12.00
MahhosheSchool 38 20.00 19 10.50
Khuntusane 43 22.50 14 8.00
Nkonjwa School | 47 24.50 10 6.00
Maloyi 49 25.50 8 5.00
Jija Grocery 51 26.50 6 5.00
Mantini 54 28.00 3 5.00
Sithobela 57 29.50 0 0.00

MHLUME TO MANZINI VIA SIHHOYE

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Mhlume 0 ~~ ~—<0.00 117 59.50

Seb 2 5.00 115 58.50
Quarters 3 5.00 114 58.00

Al 8 5.00 109 55.50
Tshaneni 12 7.00 105 53.50
Junction 15 8.50 102 52.00
Thunzini 19 10.50 98. 50.00

Nhlonhieni 21 11.50 96 49.00
Mgombane 27 14.50 90 46.00

Mkhwakhweni(sihhoye) 30 16.00 87 44.50
Mavula 31 16.50 86 44.00
Dinisha 32 17.00 85 43.50
Mbangazwe 33 17.50 84 43.00
Ka-mbanjwa 35 18.50 82 42.00
Mhlateni 36 19.00 81 41.50
Damazulu 38 20.00 79 40.50
Mkhayeni 38 20.00 79 ~=40.50
Mnunwini 40 21.00 77 39.50

Mbanane 41 21.50 76 39.00
Njakeni 41 21.50 76 39.00
Nkambeni 44 23.00 73 37.50
Sikhunyane 45 23.50 72 37.00
Balegane 48 25.00 69 35.50

Mandlangempisi 52 27.00 65 33.50

Mbhamuza 54 28.00 63 32.50

Mjekuza 56 29.00 61 31.50
Msinda 57 29.50 60 31.00
Mhononweni 60 31.00 57 29.50
Dvokolwako 61 31.50 56 29.00
Ndlunganye 63 32.50 54 28.00

Croydon 65 33.50 52 27.00

Nontombi 67 34.50 50 26.00
Mliba 70 36.00 47 24.50
Nkhokhokho 72 37.00 45 23.50
Matshonga 73 37.50 44 23.00



MHLUME TO MANZINI VIA SIHHOYE

Jabulani

Sidvokodvo
Sukati

Mganwini
Mcozini

Luve
Palala

Scots
Mpisi

Mafutseni
Mzimpofu

Hhelehhele

Lugaganeni
Moneni

Manzini

MATATA TO LUBULI

Matata

Zombizo

Gamula

Ndzevane
Ecresh

Nisela

Nsoko

Doweni

Lubulini

LUBULINI TO NSALITJE

Lubulini

Victoria

Magedeni

Sifuntaneni

Ekhwezi

Mconcwane

Maloma Mine
MalomaStores

Ka Lomvovo

Robert
Sigwe
Entsangeni

Elulakeni

Masongwane
Ka Mangena

Al

Emphakatsi

Endishini

Esiphambanweni

Lombiwako
Mgamudze

Nsalitje

$72

(km) (E)
76 39.00
77° ~—-39.50
78 40.00
79 40.50
81 41.50
85 43.50
88 45.00
90 46.00
95 48.50
101 51.50
105 53.50
109 55.50
112 57.00
114 58.00
117. 59.50

Km (E£)
0 0.00
8 5.00

10 6.00
13 7.50
14 8.00
17 9.50
22 12.00
24 13.00
25 13.50

Km (E)

0 0.00
4 5.00
6 5.00
9 5.50
10 6.00
15 8.50
22 12.00
28 15.00
30 16.00
32 17.00
34 18.00
36 19.00
37 19.50
38 20.00
4] 21.50
48 25.00
49 25.50
52 27.00
54 28.00
58 30.00
63 32.50
68 35.00

(km)
41

()
21.50

21.00

20.50

20.00

19.00

17.00

15.50

14.50

12.00

9.00

7.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

0.00

(E)
13.50
9.50
8.50
7.00
6.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)
35.00

33.00
32.00

30.50

30.00

27.50

24.00

21.00
20.00

19.00

18.00

17.00

16.50

16.00

14.50

11.00

10.50

9.00

8.00

6.00

5.00

0.00
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BIG BEND TO NHLANGANO VIA MALOMA

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Big Bend 0 0.00 165 83.50
Ebholi 3 5.00 162 82.00
Ebholi Sch 4 5.00 161 81.50
Dumisa 8 5.00 157 79.50
Matata Store 10 6.00 155 78.50

Matata Junct 14 8.00 151 76.50
Nsoko 32 ~—-:17.00 133 67.50
Lubuli Nkh 35.18.50 130 66.00
Ikhwezi Sch 44 23.00 121 61.50
Mgoqwane Sch 51 26.50 114 58.00
Maloma 61 31.50 104 53.00

Lomvovo 63 32,50 102. 52.00
Mkhiweni 64 33.00 101 51.50
Robert 65 33.50 100 551.00
Sigwe 67 34.50 98 50.00
Emangwini 68 35.00 97 49.50
Lulakeni 69 35.50 96. 49.00
Masangane 71 36.50 94 48.00

Thumbela 72 37.00 9347.50
Emphakatsini 73° 37.50 92 47.00

Mangena 74 38.00 91 46.50

Ngwavuma 75 38.50 90 46.00
Twenty 77 ~—-39.50 88 45.00
Bhokile Gate - .78 40.00 87 44.50
Al Store 80 41.00 85 43.50
KaTsekwane 81. 41.50 84 43.00

Sitile River 84 43.00 81 41.50
Endishini 85 43.50 80 41.00
Etsheni 86 44.00 79 ~=40.50
Hlushwana 87 44.50 78 40.00
Siganganyeni 88 45.00 77 39.50

Makhaya 91 46.50 74 38.00
Lubivane 92 47.00 73 37.50

Sitfwetfweni 93 47.50 72 37.00
Lugaganeni 94 48.00 71 36.50

Miki 95 48.50 70 36.00
Hluti Clinic 97 49.50 68 35.00
Magomini (RDA) 98 50.00 67 34.50
Hluti 99 $0.50 66 34.00
St Benedicts 101) 51.50 64 33.00

MantambeRiver 106 54.00 59 30.50
Hosea Sch 109. 55.50 56 29.00

NgwavumaRiver 112 57.00 53.27.50

HholomiClinic 115 58.50 50 26.00
Ngololweni 119 60.50 46 24.00
Tjelidze Hill 122° 62.00 - 43 22.50
Sindlandlala 125 63.50 40 21.00
Ngwavuma River 129 65.50 36 19.00

Nkhungwini Sch 132 67.00 3317.50
Shiba 135 68.50 30 16.00
Mhlosheni 139 70.50 26 14.00
Garage 140 71.00 25 13.50

KaXaba 142 72.00 23.12.50
Mabuza 143 72.50 22  ~=12.00
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BIG BEND TO NHLANGANO VIA MALOMA

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Mahlambi 144 73.00 21 11.50
Ndalini 146 74.00 19 10.50

Hhotela 147. 74.50 18 10.00
Mpompini 148 75.00 17 9.50

Davis Halt 149 75.50 16 9.00
KaHunu 150 76.00 15 8.50

Silaheni , 152. 77.00 13 7.50
No. 7 153 77.50 {2 7.00

Thunzini 153. 77.50 12 7.00
KaMlimi 154 78.00 11 6.50

Qinisweni 155 78.50 10 6.00

Dwaleni 156 79.00 9 5.50

Shimela 157 79.50 8 5.00

Mdakane 158 80.00 7 5.00

Van 159 80.50. 6 5.00

Casino 162 82.00 3 5.00
Nhlangano 165 83.50 0 0.00

MANZINI TO KANDINDA SCHOOL

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 45 23.50

Nokwane 16 9.00 29 15.50

Phondo 17 9.50 28 15.00

Mawawa 17 9.50 28 15.00
Tinkukhu 17 9.50 28 15.00

Malkerns 22 12.00 23 12.50

Mseleni 23 12.50 22 12.00

Luyengo 30 16.00 15 8.50

Fakudze 33 17.50 12 7.00

Nyangeni 36 19.00 9 5.50
Mkhumbane 39 20.50 6 5.00

Mhlabatsi 42 22.00 3 5.00

KaNdinda School 45 23.50 0 0.00

MANZINI TO QHUDENI VIA MATSAPHA INDUSTRIAL

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 26 14.00
Ndlunganye 7 5.00 19 10.50

Matsapha 11 6.50 15 8.50

Mfabantfu 15 8.50 ll 6.50
Makhobeni 18 10.00 8 5.00
Soweto 21 11.50 5 5.00
Esitolo (Mbekelweni) 23 12.50 3 5.00
Qhudeni 26 14.00 0 0.00

MBABANE TO LUVE VIA PINE VALLEY

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Mbabane 0 0.00 56 29.00
Mbuluzi School 13 7.50 43 22.50

Maphalaleni turn off 27 14.50 29 15.50

Malandzela 31 16.50 25 13.50



MBABANE TO LUVE VIA PINE VALLEY

St Francis Mission t/off

Luvevia Pine Valley

(km)
47
56

MBABANE TO NTSAKANE

(km)
Mbabane 0

Mhlambanyatsi 27
Block C 34

Cl 36
B4 43

Gule 44

Yende 47
Mangcoweni 49

Office 51

Silelele 54

Ntsakane 55

MBABANE TO EMNUMBELENI

(km)
Mbabane 0

Ezulwini 10
Eluhheneni 30

Sikolweni 32

Ehhukwini 34

KaMdiovu 1 36

KaMdlovu 2 38

Etangomeni 39
Kasigulumba 4]
Esibuyeni 43

KaTsabedze 44
KaMaseko 45

Manyeveni 46

Emacaphotini 47
Embizeni 48

Endiembeni 49

Ebhulohweni 50

KaMbuli 52

Esitolo 53

Ephowe 55

Emnumbeleni 55

MBABANE TO ESITSENI

(km)
Mbabane 0

Ezulwini 10
Ekhoneni 11

KaZulu 12

KaHlophe 13
KaMahinga 15

Kandlungunye 19

Kadokotela 20
Etsheni 22

Emasotsheni 23

$75

(E)
24.50
29.00

(E)
0.00

14.50
18.00
19.00
22.50
23.00
24.50
25.50
26.50
28.00
28.50

(E)
0.00
6.00

16.00
17.00
18.00
19,00
20.00
20.50
21.50
22.50
23.00
23.50
24.00
24.50
25.00
25.50
26.00
27.00
27.50
28.50
28.50

(E)
0.00
6.00
6.50
7.00
7.50
8.50

10.50
11.00
12.00
12.50

(km) (E)
5.50
0.00

(E)
28.50
15.00
11.50
10.50
7.00
6.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)
28.50
23.50
13.50
12.50
11.50
10.50
9.50
9.00
8.00
7.00
6.50
6.00
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00
0.00

(E)
21.00
16.00
15.50
15.00
14.50
13.50
11.50
11.00
10.00
9.50
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MBABANE TO ESITSENI

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Kakosi 24 13.00 16 9.00
Ekhukwini 26 14.00 14 8.00
Esikolweni 28 15.00 12 7.00
Eluhheneni 30 16.00 10 6.00
Emphalati 31 16.50 9 5.50
Emhhalweni 32 17.00 8 5.00
Esitolo 33 17.50 7 5.00
Ekomidi 35 18.50 5 5.00
KaGama 36 19.00 4 5.00
Embuluzi 37 19.50 3 5.00
Entsintsa 38 20.00 2 5.00
KaMagagula 39 20.50 1 5.00

Esitseni 40 21.00 0 0.00

MBABANE TO KANDINDA SCHOOL

(km) (£) (km)  (£)
Mbabane 0 0.00 59 30.50
Swazi Inn 4 5.00 35 28.50

Bahai Centre 5 5.00 54 28.00

Munyamatsini 6 5.00 53 27.50
Mvutsini 8 5.00 “SI 26.50
Ezulwini 10 6.00 49 25.50
Royal Spa 11 6.50 48 25.00
Mangozeni 12 7.00 47 24.50
Mlalatini 13 7.50 46 24.00
MantengaStore 14 8.00 45 23.50

Why Not 15 8.50 44 23.00
Lobamba 17 9.50 42 22.00

Lobamba Service Station 18 10.00 41 21.50

Mathunjwa 20 11.00 39 20.50
KaZonkhe 21 11.50 38 20.00
Mahlanya 22 12.00 37 19.50

Jacaranda 24 13.00 35 18.50

Malkerns 27 14.50 32 17.00

Njingeni 32 17.00 27 14.50
Luyengo 34 18.00 25 13.50
Luyengo Tumoff 35 18.50 24 13.00

Magondza 35 18.50 24 13.00

Shongwe 36 19.00 23 12.50

Fakudze 37 19.50 22 12.00
Mkokomane 38 20.00 21 11.50

Tinyangeni 39 20.50 20 11.00

Mkhumbane 40 21.00 19 10.50
Sihlahleni 4} 21.50 18 10.00
Mvimbeko 41 21.50 18 10.00
Esiphameni 44 23.00 15 8.50
Colo 45 23.50 14 8.00
Ndinda 46 24.00 13 7.50
Nkambule 47 24.50 12 7.00
Mlotsha 48 25.00 11 6.50
Mpini 49 25.50 10 6.00
Mabuza 50 26.00 9 5.50

Khalantombi 51 . 26.50 8 5.00
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MBABANE TO KANDINDA SCHOOL

Nhlobatsi
Ngwenya

Dukuza
Hleta
Motsha
Bhaleni

Delt
Gwebu
Timbutini

Kunene

Gebeni

(km)
32
52
53
34
55

(E)
27.00
27.00
27.50
28.00
28.50
28.50
28.50
28.50
29.50
29.50
30.50

(km)

O
N
N
A
K
R
F
S
P
S
U
A
~
I
~

MBABANE TO LOBAMBA VIA MLINDAZWE

Mbabaneto

EZulwini

Ka Bhelina

KaHlophe

Masina

Gamedze
Mlindazwe

Dube

Msilingeni
KaFakudze

Gedeni

Elangeni
Mhlaleni
KaAppollo via Elangeni

Nkanini Office via Elangeni

Lobambavia Elangeni

(km) (E)
0 0.00
9
10
11
13
14
15
16

5.50
6.00
6.50
7.50
8.00
8.50
9.00
9.50

10.00
10.50
11.00
11.50
12.00
12.50
13.00

(km)
24

NHLANGANO TO MHLOSHENI VIA CASINO

Nhlanganoto

Casino

Van

Mdakane

Shimela
Dwaleni
Qinisweni

KaMhimi
Thunzini

No. 7

Silaheni
KaHunu

Daiss Halt

Mpompini
Hhotela

Mduni

Mahlambi

Mabuza

KaXaba

(km) (£)
0.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.50
6.00
6:50
7.00
7.00
7.50
8.50
9.00
9.50
10.00
10.50
11.50
12.00
12.50

(E)
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)
13.00
8.50
8.00
7.50
6.50
6.00
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)
14.00
12.50
11.00
10.50
10.00
9.50
9.00
8.50
8.00
8.00
7.50
6.50
6.00
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
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NHLANGANO TO MHLOSHENT VIA CASINO

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Garage 25 13.50 1 5.00

Mhlosheni 26 14.00 0 0.00

MHLOSHENI TO BIG BEND

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Mhlosheni to 0 0.00 138 70.00
Mageza 4 5.00 134 68.00
Shamasi 6 5.00 132 67.00
Zion 7 5.00 131 66.50
Nkhungwini 8 5.00 130 66.00

Mavuso 9 5.50 129 65.50
KaMdluli 11 6.50 127 64.50
Ka Johnny 14 8.00 124 63.00
Sindandala 15 8.50 123 62.50
Sandleni 18 10.00 120 61.00
Mbulungwane 19 10.50 119 60.50

Mlanda 22 ~=—-12.00 116 =59.00
Mbelebeleni 23 —-12.50 115° 58.50
River View 24 13.00 114 =58.00

Mshayekhatsi 26 14.00 112. 57.00

KaDinani 27 ~—-:14.50 111 56.50
KaKhamisile 2915.50 109 55.50
Esipokweni 30. 16.00 108 55.00
Dvumalo 31 16.50 107 54.50
Etsheni 32 17.00 106 54.00
KaMzila 33: 17.50 105 53.50
KaLokokoma 35 18.50 103 52.50

EMsengeni 36 19.00 102. 52.00
Esiketelele 37.19.50 101 51.50
Negazini 38 20.00 100 51.00
Shabalala 38 20.00 100 51.00
KaGadala 40 .21.00 98 50.00
Enyokeni 41 21.50 97 49.50
KaMavimbela 42 22.00 96 49.00
Esilaheni 43 22.50 95 48.50
Esigwe 47 24.50 91 46.50
Robert 49 25.50 89 45.50
Lomvovo 50 26.00 88 45.00

Maloma 53.27.50 85 43.50
Msongweni 59 30.50 79 40.50
Mcocweni 64 33.00 74 38.00
Mcathuvane 67 34.50 71 36.50
_Ekhwezi 72 37.00 66 34.00
Emagedeni 75 38.50 63 32.50

Victoria TT ~=39.50 61 31.50

Bhidozi 78 40.00 60 31.00
Mgcomeni 79 ~=40.50 59 30.50
Lubuli 82 42.00 56 29.00
Joyela 83 42.50 55.28.50
Nsoko 86 44.00 52 27.00
Centre 95 48.50 4322.50

T Junction 104 53.00 34 ~—-:18.00
Matata 109 55.50 29. 15.50
Goboyane 113. 57.50 2513.50



MHLOSHENI TO BIG BEND

River Side

Banda
Qokowani
Big Bend

Mayaluka
Mbangweni

CT
Majombe

Khayelihle
New Farm

(km)
115
117
119
123
124
127
128
130
132
138

$79

(E)
58.50
59.50
60.50
62.50
63.00
64.50
65.00
66.00
67.00
70.00

(km)
23
21
19
15
14
1
10
8
6
0

MANZINI TO KADOKOTELA VIA MAKHOBENI

Manzini
Nazarene

Khoza

Mhlaleni

Ndlunganye
Teni

Eposini

Uniswa
Sibayeni
Makhobeni

Mhlaleni

Soweto

Maphalala

Mbekelweni

Logobozi

Bhaleni

Etjeni
KaBhembe

KaSimelane

Magomini

KaMabuza

Market
Bhejani

Phuzamoya

Vungandze

Police
Mtfolweni

KaShongwe

Sibuyeni

Sigulumba

Tangomeni

Mdlovu

Etjeni
KaDokotela

MANZINI TO BHAHWINI VIA MAHLANYA

Manzini

Nazarene

(km)

(km)
0

3

(E)
0.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.50
6.50
7.00
7.50
8.00
8.50
9.00
10.00
10.00
11.00
11.50
12.00
13.00
13.50
14.00
14.50
15.00
15.50
16.00
16.50
17.00
17.50
17.50
19.50
21.50
23.00
24.00

(E)
0.00
5.00

(km)
116
113

(E)
12.50
11.50
10.50
8.50
8.00
6.50 -
6.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

()
24.00

22.50
22.00

21.50

20.50

20.50

20.00

19.50
18.50

18.00

17.50

17.00

16.50

16.00
15.00

15.00
14.00

13.50

13.00

12.00

11.50

11.00

10.50

10.00

9.50

9.00

8.50

8.00
7.50

7.50

5.50

5.00

5.00

0.00

(E)
59.00
57.50



MANZINI TO BHAHWINI VIA MAHLANYA

KaKhoza

Mhlaleni
Ndlunganye
Lusushwana

Jimmy’s Bar Junction
Chinese Mission

Gcina

Hamsa

Mahlanya
Tishweshwe

Swazi Can Factory

Malkerns (Phakama)
Malkerns Shopping Centre

Takitsi
Mdutshane Turn Off

Luyengo

Macondza
Ntondozi Junction

Mabelesa

Nkoba
Mahluma

Mavuso

Ncabaneni
Ludvondvolo

KaVilakati

KaMavuso

Othandweni

Ekuthokozeni

Matamane

Ntabamhlophe

KaMsibi

Esibhedlela

Mankayane

Mabovini

Ecrossini

KaDeda

Mhlatane
Tshabane

Ngwempisana
Nkhundleni

Fakudze
Nkumane
Tsawela

Thuthuka

Zimeleni Store
Fontein

Mtungulube

Emlahlanja
Mbhilingwane

Zwane

Mabuza

Soko

Motsa

S80

(km) (E)

4 5.00

6 5.00
7 5.00
10 6.00

11 6.50

12 7.00

14 8.00

15 8.50

20 11.00

20 11.00
24 13.00

25 13.50

26 14.00

29 15.50

30 16.00
31 16.50

33 17.50

35 18.50

37 19.50

38 20.00
39 20.50
41 21.50

42 22.00

45 23.50

46 24.00

47 24.50

51 26.50

52 27.00

53 27.50

55 28.50

56 29.00

58 30.00

59 30.50

61 31.50

62 32.00

63 32.50
66 34.00

67 34.50

67 34.50

69 35.50

71 36.50
72 37.00

74 38.00

75 38.50
76 39.00

77 39.50

77 39.50

77 39.50

78 40.00

78 40.00

719 40.50
80 41.00

80 41.00

(km) (E)

112 57.00
110 56.00
109 55.50
106 =54.00
105 53.50
104 53.00
102. 52.00
101. 51.50
96 49.00
96 49.00
92 47.00
91 46.50
90 46.00
87 44.50
86 44.00
85 43.50
83 42.50
81 41.50
79 40.50
78 40.00
77 39.50
75 38.50
74 38.00
71 36.50
70 36.00
69 35.50
65 33.50
64 33.00
63 32.50
61 31.50
60 31.00
58 30.00
57 29.50
55.28.50
54 28.00
5327.50
50 .26.00
49 25.50
49 25.50
47 24.50
45 23.50
44 23.00
42 22.00
41.21.50
40 21.00
39 20.50
39 20.50
39 20.50
38 20.00
38 20.00
37 19.50
36 19.00
36 19.00



MANZINI TO BHAHWINI VIA MAHLANYA

Hlophe
Gugwini

Stezi
Sibovu

Vitas
Kolishi
Mavuso

KaDiudlu

Enkhundelni

KaMndzebela
Sigeziphela

KaZulu
KaMaphalala
KaNgwenya

KaShongwe

Spamplekeni

Bhahwini

Bhahwini School

MANZINI TO NTFUNGULA VIA MAHLANGATSHA

Manzini

Nazarene

Khoza

Mhlaleni

Ndlunganye
Lusushwana

Jimmy’s Bar Junction

Chinese Mission

Gcina

Hamsa

Mahlanya
Tishweshwe
Swazi Can Factory

Malkerns (Phakama)

Malkerns Shopping Centre

Takitsi
Mdutshane Turn Off

Luyengo

Macondza
Ntondozi Junction

Mabelesa

Nkoba

Mahluma

Mavuso
Neabaneni

Ludvondvolo

KaVilakati

KaMavuso

Othandweni

Ekuthokozeni

Matamane

Ntabamhlophe

(km)
81
82

112
116

(km)

S81

(E)
41.50
42.00
42.50
43.00
44.50
45.00
45.50
46.50
47.50
48.00
48.50
48.50
50.00
50.50
52.50
54.00
57.00
59.00

(E)
0.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00 .
6.00
6.50
7.00
8.00
8.50

11.00
11.00
13.00
13.50
14.00
15.50
16.00
16.50
17.50
18.50
19.50
20.00
20.50
21.50
22.00
23.50
24.00
24,50
26.50
27.00
27.50
28.50

(km)
35

(km)
116
113
112
110
109

(E)
18.50
18.00
17.50
17.00
15.50
15.00
14.50
13.50
12.50
12.00
11.50
11.50
10.00
9.50
7.50
6.00
5.00
0.00

(E)
59.00
57.50
57.00
56.00
55.50
54.00
53.50
53.00
52.00
51.50
49.00
49.00
47.00
46.50
46.00
44.50
44,00
43.50
42.50
41.50
40.50
40.00
39.50
38.50
38.00
36.50
36.00
35.50
33.50
33.00
32.50
31.50



~

$82

MANZINI TO NTFUNGULA VIA MAHLANGATSHA

(km) (E) (km) (E)

KaMsibi 56 29.00 60 31.00
Esibhedieia 58 30.00 58 30.00
Mankayane 59 30.50 57 29.50
Ngcoseni 69 35.50 30 16.00

Mahlangatsha 79 40.50 20 ~—-:11.00
Ntfungula 99 50.50 0 0.00

MBABANE TO NGWENYA BORDER POST VIA MOTSHANE

(km) (E) (km) (£)
Mbabane 0 0.00 23 12.50
Maduma General Dealer 7 5.00 16 9.00
Nkoyoyo 11 6.50 12 7.00
White City 14 8.00 9 5.50
Motshane (Ndumo) 15 8.50 8 5.00

Darkton 18 10.00 5 5.00

Ngwenya (Old Gate) 18 10.00 5 5.00

Negwenya Village t/off 19 10.50 4 5.00
Beral 20 11.00 3 5.00

Kadake 21 11.50 2 5.00
Mabonya Genera! Dealer 22 12.00 1 5.00
Ngwenya Border Post 23 12.50 0 0.00

MBABANE TO SIGANGENI via MOTHSANE

Km (E) Km (£)

Mbabane 0 0.00 34 18.00

Nkoyoyo 12 7.00 22 12.00
Mothsane 15 8.50 19 10.50

KaZambane 16 9.00 18 10.00

Makhubeni 18 10.00 16 9.00

Masuku 19 10.50 15 8.50

Eluhlekweni 20 11.00 14 8.00

KaMakhalima 21 11.50 13 7.50

Swazi 22 12.00 12 7.00
Elangeni 23 12.50 11 6.50
Kutsini 25 13.50 9 5.50

Kuthwala 26 14.00 8 5.00
New Herbron 27 14.50 7 5.00

Tabelweni 28 15.00 6 5.00

Silekehla 30 16.00 4 5.00
Sigangeni 34 18.00 0 0.00

LUNDZI BORDER TO MBABANE VIA OSHOEK

(km) (E) (km) (£)
Lundzi 0 0.00 67 34.50

Esitolo 4 5.00 63 32.50

Emphakatsi 5 5.00 62 32,00
Sikolweni 5 5.00 62 32.00

Luhlendiweni 6 5.00 61 31.50

Gushede 8 5.00 59 30.50

Tfontfwana 10 6.00 57 29.50
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LUNDZI BORDER TO MBABANE VIA OSHOEK

Masuku

Shabalala
Bhudiweni

Zwane
Jabulani

Sigangeni
Esihlahteni
JBS

Lusushwana
Kalabhembe

Kalavilakati

Ladlamini

Latsabedze
Mpundu

Tabelweni

Hebron
Mabilisa

Tfwala

Thishela
Kutsini

Mewili

Langeni

Agriculture

Swazi
Makhalina
Luhlekweni

Sibayeni
Masuku

Makhubeni

Zwane

Crosini

Ngini

Post Office

Darkton

Post Office

Village

Beral

Nkungu

Oshoek
Nkungu
Village

Post Office
Ngini

Crossini

Motshane

Mafutha

Nkoyoyo

Sitibeni
Ntambamhlophe

Sidwashini

Mbabane

(km)
1]
13

(E)
6.50
7.50
8.00
8.50
8.50
9.50

10.00
10.00
10.50
10.50
11.00
11.50
11.50
12.00
12.50
13.00
13.00
13.50
14.00
14.00
14.50
15.00
15.00
15.50
16.00
16.50
17,00
17.00
17.50
18.00
18.50
19.00
19.50
19.50
19.50
20.00
20.50
21.50
22.00
23.00
24.50
24.50
25.00
25.50
26.00
27.00
28.50
29.50
30.50
31.50
34.50

(km) (£)
56 29.00

54 28.00

53 27.50

52 27.00

52 27.00

50 26.00

49 25.50

49 25.50

48 25.00
48 25.00

47 24.50

46 24.00

46 24.00

45 23.50

44 23.00

43 22.50

43 22.50

42 22.00

41 21.50

41 21.50

40 21.00

39 20.50

39 20.50

38 20.00
37 19.50

36 19.00

35 18.50

35 18.50

34 18.00

33 17.50

32 17.00

31 16.50

30 16.00

30 16.00

30 16.00

29 15.50

28 15.00

26 14.00

25 13.50

23 12.50

20 11.00

20 11.00

19 10.50
18 10.00

17 9.50

15 8.50

12 7.00

10 6.00

8 5,00

6 5.00

0 0.00
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NGWENYA BORDER POST TO MBABANE VIA MOTSHANE

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Negweya Border Post 0 0.00 23 12.50

Mabonya General Dealer 1 5.00 22 12.00

Kadake 2 5.00 21 11.50
Beral 3 5.00 20 11.00
NewenyaVillage t/off 4 5.00 19 10.50
Newenya (Old Gate) 5 5.00 18 10.00
Darkton 5 5.00 18 10.00
Motshane (Ndumo) 8 5.00 15 8.50
White City 9 5.50 14 8.00
Nkoyoyo 10 6.00 13 7.50
MadumaGeneral Dealer 16 9.00 7 5.00

Sidwashini (North) 19 10.50 4 5.00
Mbabane 23 12.50 0 0.00

MBABANE TO KAMASUKU VIA MPOLONJENI HIGH SCHOOL

(km)  (E) (km) (EF)
Mbabane 0 0.00 18 10.00
Mvakwelitshe 3 5.00 15 8.50

Hilltop 5 5.00 13 7.50
Tonkwane 7 5.00 1] 6.50

Samketini 8 5.00 10 6.00

Ka Masuku 10 6.00 8 5.00

Mpolonjeni High Sch. 11 6.50 7 5.00
Groundini 12 7.00 6 5.00

KaMthupha 13 7.50 5 5.00
Emfuleni 14 8.00 4 5.00
Roma(Clinic) 14 8.00 4 5.00

Make Tsabedze 15 8.50 3 5.00

KaLamalambe 17 9.50 1 5.00

Nkoyoyo 18 10.00 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MVUTSHINI - NEW HIGHWAY ROAD

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 28 15.00
Nazarene 2 5.00 26 14.00

Khoza 3 5.00 25 13.50
Mhialeni 5 5.00 23 12.50
Logoba 6 3.00 22 12.00

Ndlunganye 6 5.00 22 12.00
Mahhala 9 5.50 19 10.50
Qinisweni 11 6.50 17 9.50

Mfabantfu 12 7.00 16 9.00
Lozitha 15 8.50 13 7.50
Mthimkhulu 16 9.00 12 7.00
Nkhonkhokhweni 18 10.00 10 6.00
Bhaleni 19 10.50 9 5.50
Langeni Grocery 21 11.50 7 5.00
Langeni School 22 12.00 6 5.00

Emvana 24 13.00 4 5.00

Satelitte Junction 26 14.00 2 5.00
Ezulwini (Gelekeqeni) 27 14.50 1 5.00
Mvutshini 28 15.00 0 0.00
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MAHHALA (TOM KIRK) TO EZULWINI

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Mahhala 0 0.00 19 10.50
Mfabantfu 2 5.00 17 9.50

Lozitha 5 5.00 14 8.00

Mthimkhulu 7 5.00 12 7.00
Nkhonkhokhweni 8 5.00 11 6.50

Bhaleni 10 6.00 9 5.50
Langeni Grocery 11 6.50 8 5.00
Langeni School 12 7.00 7 5.00

EMvana 14 8.00 5 5.00
Mvankeli 15 8.50 4 5.00
Satellite Junction 16 9.00 3 5.00

Bhelina 17 9.50 2 5.00

Ezulwini 19 10.50 0 0.00

MBABANE TO LUNDZI

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Mbabane 0 0.00 54 28.00

Hilltop 5 5.00 48 25.00
Tonkwane 6 5.00 47 24.50

Luphalwane 8 5.00 44 23.00
Sigulanene 10 6.00 43 22.50

Ngonini 13 7.50 40 21.00

Siphocosini 16 9.00 37 19.50

Lugaganeni 16 9.00 36 19,00
Tjedze 17 9.50 35 18.50

KaJuluka 19 10.50 34 18.00

Kuntsetse 19 10.50 33 17.50

Embo Emphakatsi 21 11.50 32 17.00

Etjeni 22 12.00 31 16.50

KaSimelane 22 12.00 31 16.50

Esontfweni 24 13.00 29 15.50

KaSihlongonyane 25 13.50 27 14.50

KuManzanzima 26 14.00 27 14.50

KaNyawo 27 14.50 26 14.00

KaMamba 28 15.00 25 13.50

Esigangeni 29 15.50 24 13.00

KaHlatshwayo 29 15.50 23 12.50

Ka Okuhle 31 16.50 22 12.00

KaZwane 31 16.50 22 12.00

Ebhudiweni 32 17.00 21 11.50

KaShabalala 33 17.50 20 11.00

KaMasuku 34 18.00 19 10.50

EPhola 35 18.50 18 10.00
KaLutfonftwane 36 19.00 17 9.50

Kutebetebe 37 19.50 16 9.00

EGushede 38 20.00 15 8.50

Emphakatsi 39 20.50 14 8.00

ELuhlendiweni 40 21.00 14 8.00

Esitolo 40 21.00 13 7.50

E 28 43 22.50 10 6.00

Lundzi Boarder 44 23.00 11 6.50

Ka Magagula 44 23,00 10 6.00

Emasofini 46 24.00 9 5.50

KaShongwe 47 24.50 7 5.00



MBABANE TO LUNDZI

KaKhumalo
KaZwane

KaTintsaki

KalaMbhokane

MBABANE TO SIGANGENI VIA SIPHOCOSINI

From/To

Mbabane

Hilltop
Sigulaneni

Ngonini

Siphocosini

Thsendze

Ntsetse

Embo Emphakatsi

Deep

Epostoli

Kasihlongonyane
Manzinzima

Sigangeni High

T- Junction

Zamokuhle Store

MBABANE TO ELUHLENDLWENI

Mbabane
Hilltop
Tonkwane

Luphalwane
Sigulanene
Ngonini

Siphocosini

Lugaganeni

Tjedze

KaJuluka

Kuntsetse

Embo Emphakatsi

Etjeni

KaSimelane
Esontfweni

KaSihlongonyane

KuManzanzima

KaNyawo

KaMamba
Esigangeni

KaHlatshwayo

Ka Okuhle

KaZwane
Ebhudiweni

KaShabalala

(km)
49
50
52
54

S86

(E)
25.50
26.00
27.00
28.00

Outbound
Dist Fare

(km) (E)
0 0.00

5 5.00
10 6.00
13 7.50

16 9.00

16 9.00

19 10.50

21 11.50

23 12.50
25 13.50

26 14.00

27 14.50

29 15.50

30 16.00
33 17.50

Km (E)
0.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
6.00
7.50
9.00
9.00
9.50
10.50
10.50
11.50
12.00
12.00
13.00
13.50
14.00
14.50
15.00
15.50
15.50
16.50
16.50
17.00
17.50

(km) (BE)
5 5.00
4 5.00

2 5.00

0 0.00

Return

Dist Fare

(km) (E)
33 17.50
28 15.00

23 12.50
20 11.00

17 9.50

17 9.50
14 8.00

12 7,00

10 6.00

8 5.00

7 5.00

6 5.00
4 5.00

3 5.00
0 0.00

Km  (E)

40 21.00
35 18.50

34 18.00
32 17.00

30 16.00

27 14.50

24 13.00

24 13.00
23 12.50

21 11.50

21 11.50

19 10.50

18 10.00
18 10.00

16 9.00

15 8.50
14 8.00

13 7.50

12 7.00

11 6.50

1] 6.50

9 5.50

9 5.50

8 5.00

7 5.00
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MBABANE TO ELUHLENDLWENI

Km (E) Km (€)
KaMasuku 34 18.00 6 5.00

EPhola 35 18.50 5 5.00
KaLutfonftwane 36 19.00 4 5.00

Kutebetebe 37 19.50 3 5.00
EGushede 38 20.00 2 5.00

Emphakatsi 39 20.50 1 5.00
ELuhlendlweni 40 21.00 0 0.00

MBABANE TO MANTABENI / MHLAMBANYATSI

Km (E) Km  (€)

Mbabane 0 0.00 27 14.50
Hiltop 5 5.00 22 12.00

Sigulaneni 10 6.00 17 9.50

Ngonini 13 7.50 14 8.00

Siphocosini 16 9.00 11 6.50

Mkhekela 18 10.00 9 5.50
LaThwala 19 10.50 8 5.00

Mantabeni 20 11.00 7 5.00
Mhlambanyatsi 27 14.50 0 0.00

MBABANE TO KAMTJOPANE VIA JUBUKWENI

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Mbabane 0 0.00 44 23.00

Mbuluzi High 13 7.50 31 16.50

Bhulohweni 16 9.00 28 15.00

KaMnisi 18 10.00 26 14.00
Mphakatsi 19 10.50 25 13.50

Esheshe 20 11.00 24 13.00

Jubukweni Schoo! 21 11.50 23 12.50
Emabhakaneni 22 12.00 22 12.00

KaMasilela 24 13.00 20 11.00
KaShabangu 25 13.50 19 10.50

Emagodzeni 27 14.50 17 9.50

KaKunene 29 15.50 15 8.50

Neesi 31 16.50 13 7.50

Baleni 33 17.50 11 6.50

Emabhananeni 35 18.50 9 5.50

KaMnisi 36 19.00 8 5.00

Edvuneni 38 20.00 6 5.00

Mphakatsi , 39 20.50 5 5.00

Kakwanyana 42 22.00 2 5.00

Kamtjopane 44 23.00 0 0.00

PIGGS PEAK. TO KAMTJOPANE VIA MNYOKANE

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Piggs Peak 0 0.00 47 24.50

Plantation 4 5.00 4B. 22.50

Number One 8 5.00 39 20.50

Mavuso 13 7.50 34 18.00

Komati 18 10.00 29 15.50

Malanti 23 12.50 24 13.00
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PIGGS PEAK TO KAMTJOPANE VIA MNYOKANE

Mnyokane
Tingandzini

KaKunene
Kancesi

Ebaleni
Emabhananeni
KaMnisi

Edvuneni

Mphakatsi
KaNkwanyana

Kamtjopane

SIGANGENI TO MBABANE

(km) (E)

27 —-:14.50
30: 16.00
32 ~—«i17.00
34 18.00
36 19.00
38 20.00
39 20.50
41 21,50
42 22.00
45 23.50
47 24.50

(km) (E)
32 —-17.00

MBABANE TO LUVE VIA PINE VALLEY

MBABANE
MBULUZ]IHIGH
MAPHALALATURN OFF
MTHOLWENI
KAMDLULI
MAPHALALENI SEC
KAMATSEBULA
KALUSONGO
MSENGENI
GWAYINI
TIMBITENI
MATHENDENI

Km

0

13

27

28

MALANDZELA/MTSHOPANE 39

MBABANE TO KAMTJOPANE VIA

Mbabane

Motshane

Timbutini
Mhlosheni

Nkhaba Grocery
NkhabaClinic

Mnyokane

Tingandzini
KaKunene

Neesi

Ebaleni

Emabhananeni

KaMnisi

Edvuneni
Mphakatsi

KaNkwanyana

Kamtjopane

(km)
0
14
20
26
33
35
39
42
44
46

(E)
0.00

7.50
14.50

15.00

16.00

16.50

17.00

17.50

18.50

19.00

19.50
20.00

20.50

MOTSHANE

(E)
0.00
8.00

11.00
14.00
17.50
18.50
20.50
22.00
23.00
24.00
25.00
26,00
26.50
27.50
28.00
29.50
30.50

(km) (E)

11.00
9.50
8.50
7.50
6.50
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)
20.50
14.00
7.00
6.50
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)
30.50
23.50

20.50

17.50

14.00
13.00

11.00

9.50

8.50

7.50

6.50

5.50

5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

0.00



MANZINI TO MTFONGWANENI

Manzini
Nazarene

Skomu
Emathangeni
Emganwini

Sidzakeni
Sikhaleni
KaMaseko

Mathanda

Khulakhula
Khesiya

Matjeni

Siphula
Gamendze

Emtjezi
eSecondary
ePrimary

Emganwini
Emphakatsini

Emathangeni

KaSimelane
Empompini

Mkhiweni

Mtfongwaneni

MANZINI TO GCULWINI

Manzini

Nazarene

Skomu
Emathangeni

Emganwini

Sidzakeni

Sikhaleni

KaMaseko
Mathanda

Khulakhula

Khesiya
Matjeni
Siphula

Emvakwabo

Emvongotsini

Emasoyini

Emasoyini Store

KaZwane
KaMasina

kaS’Gege

Edamu

Emganwini

kaMamba

Ejericho
KaHlatsi

Salakutjelwa

(km)

(km)

(E)
0.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.50
6.00
6.50
7.50
8.00
8.00
9.00
9.00
9.50
10.00
10.50
11.00
11.00
11.50
12.00
12.00
12.50
13.00

(E)
0.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.50
6.00
6.50
7.50
8.00
8.00
9.00
9.50

10.00
10.00
10.50
10.50
11.00
11.50
11.50
12.50
12.50
13.00
13.50
13.50

S89

(km)
24

(E)
13.00
12.00
11.00
10.00
9.00
9.00
8.50
8.00
7.50
6.50
6.00
6.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
35.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)
16.00
15.00
14.00
13.00
12.00
12.00
11.50
11.00
10.50
9.50
9.00
9.00

- 8.00
7.50
7.00
7.00
6.50
6.50
6.00
5.50
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
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MANZINI TO GCULWINI

(km) (E) (km) (E)
KaMkhwanazi 26 14.00 4 5.00
Logwazela 27 14.50 3 5.00
KamMkhulu 27 14.50 3 5.00
KaGogoNdwandwe 28 15.00 2 5.00

kaSimelane 29 15.50 1 5.00

kaMagongo 29 15.50 1 5.00

Negculwini 30 16.00 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MKHULAMINI VIA TO MALIYADUMA

Km_ (E) Km_(E)

Manzini 0 0.00 17 9.50

Moneni 3 5.00 14 8.00
Lugaganeni 4 5.00 13 7.50

Tinkhukhwini 5 5.00 12 7.00
Kasipho 7 5.00 10 6.00

Mamatheka 7 5.00 10 6.00
Moyeni 8 5.00 9 5.50

Kalanga 9 5.50 8 5.00
Kanduna 10 6.00 7 5.00

Mavimbela 11 6.50 6 5.00

Mngomezulu 12 7.00 5 5.00

Dludlu 12 7.00 5 5.00

Masilela 13 7.50 4 5.00

Lubisini 14 8.00 3 5.00

Mbazweni 15 8.50 2 5.00

Gumbagumba 15 8.50 2 5.00

Ejikeni 16 9.00 I 5.00

Gomora 16 9.00 I 5.00

Mkhulamini 17 9.50 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MKHULAMINI

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 11 6.50
Ticantfwini 3 5.00 8 5.00
KaNyoni 3 5.00 8 5.00
Emagomini 4 5.00 7 5.00

Etstheni 5 5.00 6 5.00

KaNhiengetfwa 6 5.00 5 5.00

Edamu 7 5.00 4 5.00
Mbazweni 9 5.50 2 5.00

Ejikeni 10 6.00 1 5.00
Mkhulamini School 11 6.50 0 0.00

MANZINI TO ETHANGENI

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 15 8.50
Ticantfwini 3 5.00 12 7.00

KaNyoni 3 5.00 12 7.00
Emagomini 4 5.00 11 6.50

Ethseni 5 5.00 10 6.00
KaNhlengetfwa 6 5.00 9 5.50



MANZINI TO ETHANGENI

Edamu
Embazweni

Jikeni
KaMavuso
Lugedzeni

Thangeni

(km)
7
9
10

11
12

15

()
5.00
5.50

6.00
6.50
7.00

8.50

S91

(km)

D
W
N

C

MANZINI TO KAMTSETFWA VIA VULAMEHLO

Manzini

Ntabamhloshana
Ka Jele / Mganwini
Ka Matfunjwa

Ka Diange

Ka Charles

Ka Aunt

Ekhwapheni
Ka Myeni

Esabatha

Ka5
kaGinindza
Eskolweni

Estolo
Ka Mtsetfwa

Vulamehlo

Km

0

MANZINI TO ZANDAMELA

Manzini

Ticanftwini

KaNyoni
Magomini

Etsheni

KaNhlengetfwa

Edamu

Mbazweni

Ejikeni
kaMavuso

KaMtetwa

KaZandamela

(km)

O
A
A
I
N
M
A
B
W
W
O

10

11
12

15

TRY CASH TO GEGITSHE

Try - Cash

Ngwempisi
Mahlabatsini

KaMabuza

Bhelina

KaHlophe / Jimmy
kaMdzebele

KaShisa

(km)
0
1
2
5
6
6
7
7

(E)
0.00
9.00
9.50

10.00
10.00
10.50
10.50
10.50
11.00
11.00
11.00
11.50
11.50
12.00
12.50
12.50

(E)
0.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.50
6.00
6.50
7.00
8.50

(E)
0.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00

Km
23

S
O
F
N
N
W
W
W
H
H
H
U
A
A

~
1

(km)
15

12

12

11

—
O
G
D
W
H
h
a
n
n
w
w
o
c
e
c

(km)
16

15

14

11

10

(E)
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)
12.50

5.00

5.00
5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00
5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

0.00

0.00

(E)
8.50
7.00
7.00
6.50
6.00
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

(E)
9.00
8.50
8.00
6.50
6.00
6.00
5.50
5.50

o
n
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TRY CASH TO GEGITSHE

Magence
Ezamene School

Timbiteni
Makhenende
Mhambi

Manana
Dokovu

Ngwenyeni

Mphundvu

Sigcineni Clinic
Mpompini
Manyatsi Store
KaZulu
KaZwane

Gegitshe

(km) (E)
5.00
5.00

5.50

6.00

6.50

6.50
7.00
7.00

7.50
8.00

8.00

8.50
8.50

8.50

$92

9.00 |

MANZINI TO. BLACK MBULUZI

Manzini

Nazarene

Ka-Khoza
Mhlaleni

Ndlunganye
Eteni

Post Office

Swazi National School

University
Mfabantfu

Sibayeni

Ludzeludze

Mhlaleni

Soweto
Maphalala
Madudu
Mbekelweni Store

Bhaleni

Mzinene

Etjeni

KaBhebhe
KaSimelane

Magedlane
Emvembili

Ekufeni
Vilakati Sigombeni Clinic

Ejikeni Esigimbeni

Sheshisa

Nsenga
Vilakti Egushede

Mkhize

Ka-Mbuduya (Mahhashini)

New Mbuluzi

Engeayini

Black Mbuluzi

(km) (E)
0.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00
5.50

6.00
7.00

8.00

8.00

9.50

9.50

11.00
11.00

11.00
12.00

12.50

13.00

13.00

14.00

14.50

14.50

15.00

15.00

16.00
17.00

18.00
18.50

19.00

19.50

20.00

20.50

22.50

(km) (BE)
8 5.00
8 5.00

7 5.00
6 5.00

5 5.00

5 5.00
4 5.00

4 5.00

3 5.00
2 5.00

2 5.00

1 5.00
] 5.00

1 5.00

0 0.00

(km) (E)
43 22.50

40 21.00

39 20.50

37 19.50

37 19.50

35 18.50
35 18.50

34 18.00

33 17.50

31 16,50

29 15.50

29 15.50

26 14.00

26 14.00

23 12.50

23 12.50

23 12.50

21 11.50

20 11.00

19 10.50

19 10.50
17 9.50

16 9.00

16 9.00

15 8.50

15 8.50

13 7.50

11 6.50

9 5.50

8 5.00
7 5.00

6 5.00

5 5.00
4 5.00

0 0.00
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MANZINI TO KUKHANYENI VIA SIGOMBENI

(km) (EF) (km) (E)
Manzini 0 0.00 55 28.50
Nazerene 3 5.00 52 27.00
Khoza 4 5.00 51 26.50
Mhlaieni 6 5.00 49 25.50

Eteni 8 5.00 47 24.50
Uniswa 10 6.00 45 23.50
Mfabatfu 12 7.00 43 22.50

_ Ludzeludze 14 8.00 41 21.50

Soweto 17 9.50 38 20.00

Mbekelweni 20 11.00 35 18.50
Bhaleni 22 12.00 33 17.50

Mzimnene 23 12.50 32 17.00

Etsheni 24 13.00 3] 16.50

KaBhembe 24 13.00 31 16.50

Simelane 26 14.00 29 15.50
Mngedlane 27 14.50 28 15.00

Edamu 29 15.50. 26 14.00

Ekuvakasheni 30 16.00 25 13.50

Empholi 33 17.50 22 12.00

KaShiba 36 19.00 19 10.50

kuKhanyeni 38 20.00 17 9.50
Newazini 39 20.50 16 9.00
Mathambo 4] 21.50 14 8.00

Nkilifi 43 22.50 12 7.00

Bhekinkhosi 49 25.50 6 5.00
Mahhonwane 51 26.50 4 5.00

KaKhumalo 53 27.50 2 5.00
Luve 55 28.50 0 0.00

MBABANE TO MALANDZELA/MTHSOMPANE VIA PINE VALLEY

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Mbabane 0 0.00 39 20.50

Mbuluzi High 13 7.50 26 14.00
Maphalaleni Turn off 27 14.50 12 7.00
Mtholweni 28 15.00 11 6.50
KaMdluli 30 16.00 9 5.50
Maphalaleni Sec 31 16.50 8 5.00
KaMatsebula 32 17.00 7 5.00
KaLusonngo 33 17.50 6 5.00

Msengeni 35 18.50 4 5.00

Gwayini 36 19.00 3 5.00

Timbiteni 37 19.50 2 5.00
Mathendeni 38 20.00 1 5.00
Malandzela / Mtshopane 39 20.50 0 0.00

MBABANEto MALANDZELA / MTHSOPANEvia PINE VALLEY

Km Fare (E) Km Fare (E)

Mbabane 0 0.00 -39 20.50
Fonteyn 4 5.00 35 18.50
Etiyalwini 5 5.00 34 18.00
Pine Valley 7 5.00 32 17.00
KaManyatsi 8 5.00 31 16.50

o
o
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MBABANE to MALANDZELA / MTHSOPANEvia PINE VALLEY

Km ‘Fare (E) Km Fare (E)

Sibebe 9 . 5.50 30 16.00
KaMtjwawe 10 6.00 29 15.50
Timbutini 11 6.50 28 15.00
Enkumbeni 12 7,00 27 14.50
Mbuluzi High 13 7.50 26 14.00
Emathendeni 15 8.50 24 13.00
Bhuluhweni 16 9.00 23 12.50

KaMhlanga 17 9.50 22 12.00
Number1 18 10.00 21 11.50
Ephumula 20 11.00 19 10.50
Esiphabhanweni 21 11.50 18 10.00
KaShumpu 22 12.00 17 9.50
KaTwele 25 13.50 14 8.00

Mkhomati 26 14.00 13 7.50
Lolubovu 27 14.50 12 7.00
Ensakani 28 15.00 1] 6.50
KaMdluli 30 16.00 9 5.50
Maphalaleni High 31 16.50 8 5.00
KaMatsebula 32 17.00 7 5.00

Kalusongo 33 17.50 6 5.00

Msengeni 35 18.50 4 5.00

Gwayini 36 19.00 3 5.00
Timbiteni 37 19.50 2 5.00
Mathendeni 38 20.00 1 5.00

Malandzela / Mthsopane 39 20.50 0 0.00

MBABANETO ESITSENI VIA MDLUNKHULU

Km Fare (E) Km Fare (E)

Mbabane 0 0.00 34 18.00
Fonteyn 4 5.00 30 16.00

Etiyalwini 5 5.00 29 15.50
Pine Valley 7 5.00 27 14.50

KaManyatsi 8 5.00 26 14.00

Sibebe 9 5.50 25 13.50
KaMtjwawe 10 6.00 24 13.00
Timbutini 11 6.50 23 12.50
Enkumbeni 12 7.00 22 12.00

Mbuluzi High 13 7.50 21 11.50
Emathendeni 15 8.50 19 10.50
Bhuluhweni 16 9.00 18 10.00

KaMhlanga 17 9.50 17 9.50
Number | 18 10.00 16 9.00

Ephumula 20 11.00 14 8.00
Esiphabhanweni 21 11.50 13 7.50
KaLutwayi 22 12.00 12 7.00
Kambu 23 12.50 11 6.50
kaMgcoma 24 13.00 10 6.00

Mdlukhuiu 25 13.50 9 5.50
Enhlokomeni 27 14.50 7 5.00
KaTembe 28 15.00 6 5.00
KaGama 29 15.50 5 5.00

KaMazibuko 30 16.00 4 5.00
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MBABANETO ESITSENI VIA MDLUNKHULU

Km Fare (E) Km Fare (E)

Ntsintsa Juction 31 16.50 3 5.00

Entsitsa 32 17.00 2 5.00
kaMagagula 33 17.50 1 5.00
Esitseni 34 18.00 0 0.00

MANANGA TO SIMUNYE

(km) (E) (km) (E)
Mananga 0 0.00 54 28.00
New Nkopolo 4 5.00 50 26.00
Thsaneni 9 5.50 45 23.50
Section 1 14 8.00 40 21.00
Section 3 16 9.00 38 20.00
Mhlume 22 12.00 32 17.00
Cargo Carriers 24 13.00 30 16.00
Fourteen 26 14.00 28 15.00

Ka-Magagula 27 14.50 27 14.50

Jubilee 29 15.50 25 13.50
Dlamini 33 17.50 21 11.50
Tabankhulu 38 20.00 16 9.00
Maphiveni 44 23.00 10 6.00
Simunye 54 28.00 0 0.00

MPAKA TO EMAGEDENI KATSABEDZE

(km) (E) (km) (KE)
Mpaka 0 0.00 12 7.00
Emanyeveni 4 5.00 8 5.00
Emagedeni 7 5.00 5 5.00

Esikorokolweni 8 5.00 4 5.00
Enjabulweni School 9 3.50 3 5.00

Emagedeni KaTsabedze 12 7.00 0 0.00

BUHLENI TO SIMUNYE VIA DINISHO

(km) () (km) (E)
Buhleni 0 0.00 71 36.50
KaMatsebula 2 5.00 69 35.50
Ntamakuphila 3 5.00 68 35.00
Mpofu Junction 5 5.00 66 34.00
Madzela 8 5.00 63 32.50
KaMhianga 10 6.00 61 31.50

Zwayimbane 12 7.00 39 30.50
Emadolofiyeni 14 8.00 57. 29.50
Dinisho 15 8.50 56 29.00
Mkhwakhweni 17 9.50 54 28.00
KaNgombane 20 11.00 31 26.50
The Circle 30 16.00 41 21.50
Tshaneni 33 17.50 38 20.00
Thsaneni Police 36 19.00 35 18.50

Mhlume 4] 21.50 30 16.00
Vuvulane Tum Off 30 26.00 21 11.50
Tabankhulu 56 29.00 15 8.50
Maphiveni 62 32.00 9 5.50
Simunye 71 36.50 0 0.00
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MANZINI TO BHUDLA VIA NGONGOLA

Manzini
Nkomeni

Moneni
Highway Filling Station

Lugaganeni

Rest Camp
Hhelehhele
St Joseph’s Mission

Emphandze Hotel
Mafutseni
Ngogola

Empompini

KaDlamini
T-Junction
Bhudla

KaTsabedze

Esigayweni

MBABANE TO KAMTJOPANE VIA JUBUKWWENI

Mbabane
Fonteyn

Etiyalwini

Pine Valley

KaManyatsi

Sibebe

KaMtjawe

Timbutini

Enkumbeni

Mbuluzi High

Emathendeni
Ebhulohweni

KaGoje

KaMnhisi
Mphakatsini

Esheshe

Jubukweni High

EMabhokaneni

Esitolo kaGama

KaDlamini

KaMasilela

KaShabangu

Emagadzeni

KaKunene

Kancesi

Baleni
Emabhananeni

KaMnisi

Endvuneni
Mphakatsini
KaNkwanyana

KaMtjopane

(km) (E)
0.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00

7.50

8.50

9.00
14.00

15.00

16.00

16.50

17.00

18.00

18.00

(km)
34
31

KM FARE
0 0.00 44
4 5.00 40
5 5.00 39
7 5.00 37
8 5.00 36
9 5.50 35

10 6.00 34
11 6.50 33
12 7.00 32
13 7.50 31
15 8.50 29
16 9.00 28
17 9.50 27
18 10.00 26
19 10.50 25
20 11.00 24
21 11.50 23
22 12.00 22
22 12.00 22
23 12.50 21
24 13.00 20
25 13.50 19
27 14.50 17
29 15.50 15
31 16.50 13
33 17.50 11
35 18.50 9
36 19.00 8
38 20.00 6
39 20.50 5
42 22.00 2
44 23.00 0

(E)
18.00
16.50
16.00
15.50
15.50
15.00
14.00
11,50
10.50
10.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00
0.00

FARE
23.00
21.00
20.50
19.30
19.00
18.30
18.00
17.50
17.00
16.50
15.50
15.00
14.50
14.00
13.50
13.00
12.50
12.00
12.00
11.50
11.00
10.50
9.50
8.50
7.50
6.50
5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00



MANZINI VIA TRI CASH MPOMPOTHA

Manzini

Mhlaleni
Ngwane Park Junction
Ntozakhe

KaMhiongo

Entokozweni

KaGwebu
Sidvokodvo Junction

Tri-Cash
Ka-Zwane

Emasini
KaNdlovu

Mshanyelweni
Mtfombotsini

Nkolifile

Ka-Khamenga
Deli

Dumbe School

Ka Dladla
Mphaphathi

Mvangatini
Khoza
Sinceni

Mageda

Sihlangwini (M)

Jakaja
Mkembe
Mkhatsini

Bekeni Bekhala

Mathuneni

Sithobela
Mpompini

Hhondo

Sitfwetfweni
Albert (bhaleni)

Mkhulunyelwa

Number 6

Mpompotha

MBABANE MAHEBEDLA

Mbabane

Fonteyn
Etiyalwini

Pine Valley

KaManyatsi

KaMtjwane
Timbutini
Enkumbeni
Mbuluzi
Mathendeni
Mbuluzi Bridge

Mahebedla

$97

KM FARE
0 0.00
5 5.00
9 5.50
14 8.00
18 10.00
18 10.00
21 11.50
25 13.50
28 15.00
30 16.00
32 17.00
34 18.00
36 19.00
38 20.00
39 20.50
40 21.00
41 21.50
43 22.50
45 23.50
50 26.00
33 27.50
37 29.50
38 30.00
60 31.00
62 32.00
63 32.50
66 34.00
66 34.00
67 34,50
68 35.00
69 35.50
70 36.00
73 37.50
74 38.00
76 39.00
78 40.00
79 40.50
80 41.00

VIA MBULUZI

KM FARE
0 0.00
4 5.00
3 5.00
7 5.00
8 5.00

10 6.00
1 6.50
12 7.00
13 7.50
15 8.50
16 9.00
18 10.00

19

18

16
15

13

12

11

10

FARE
41.00
38.50
36.50
34.00
32.00
32.00

- 30.50
28.50
27.00
26.00
25.00
24.00
23.00
22.00
21.50
21.00
20.50
19,50
18.50
16.00
14.50
12.50
12.00
11.00
10.00
9.50
8.00
8.00
7.50
7.00
6.50
6.00
5.00
5.00

- 5.00
5.00
5.00
0.00

FARE
12.50
10.50
10.00
9.00
8.50
7.50
7.00
6.50
6.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
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MBABANE MAHEBEDLA VIA MBULUZI

Junction

Flat House
Esidzidzini
KaKunene

Edamu

MBABANE TO HOLOSHIMA

Mbabane
Pine Valley
KaShiba
Egroundini

MANZINI TO ST PHILLIPS

Siphofaneni
Sithobela

Gelebela
Mthombothini
Mabheleni

MadubeniStore
Madubeni School

Mbhamali

St Phillips

TRI-CASH - NDZELENI

Try - Cash

Ngwempisi

Mahlabatsini
KaMabuza

Bhelina

KaHlophe / Jimmy

kaMdzebele

KaShisa

Magence

Ezamene School

Timbiteni

Makhenende
Mhambi

Manana
Dokovu
Ngwenyeni

Mphundvu
Sigcineni Clinic

Mpompini

Manyatsi Store

KaZulu

KaZwane

Gegitshe

(km)
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FARE

10.50

11.00
11.50
12.00

12.50

FARE
0.00
5.00
5.00
5.50

(E)
0.00

14.50
16.50
17.00
17.50
18.00
18.00
19.00
21.50

(E)
0.00

5.00
5.00
5.00

5.00
5.00

5.00

5.00

5.00
5.00

5.50

6.00
6.50

6.50

7.00

7.00

7.50

8.00
8.00

8.50

8.50

8.50

9.00

KM FARE

4 5.00
3 5.00
2 5.00
l 5.00
0 0.00

5.50
5.00
5.00

KM FARE

9
2
1 .

0 0.00

Km (£)
4121.50
14 8.00
10 6.00
9 5.50
8 5.00
7 5.00
7 5.00
5 5.00
0 0.00

(km) (E)
18 10.00
17 9.50
16 9.00
13 7.50
12 7.00
12 7.00
ll 6.50
ll 6.50
10 6.00
10 6.00

5.50
5.00
5.00
5.00
5,00
5.00
5,00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00
5.00N
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TRI-CASH - NDZELENI

Dlamini

Endzeleni

MANZINI TO NDZELENI

Manzini
Mhlaleni

Edamu New Village
NegwanePark Jnct
KaShali

Mfelanjani

Ntozakhe
Magumedeni

Happy Valley
Emkhiweni
KaMhlongo
Entokozweni

KaTsela
Mbazo

Sidvokodvo Jnct

Tri-Cash

Sikhangeza No 1

Sikhangeza No 2

Gbeni Jnct
Mahlabatsini

Mabuza
Esibobo

KaHlophe

KaMdzebele
KaShisa

Emganwini

Ezamani
Mavimbela No I

KaSithole

Mavimbela No 2

Manana

Nkhambule

Engwenyeni

Emphundvu

Clinic

Empompini
kaZulu

Gegitje

KaDlamini

Endzeleni
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(km) (E) (km) (E)
17 9.50 1 5.00
18 10.00 0 0.00

(km) (E) (km) (E)
0 0.00 48 25.00

5 5.00 43 22.50

7 5.00 41 21.50
9 5.50 39 20.50

11 6.50 37 19.50

12 7.00 36 19.00
14 8.00 34 18.00

15 8.50 33 17.50

16 9.00 32 17.00
17 9.50 31 16.50

18 10.00 30 16.00

18 10.00 30 16.00
22 12.00 26 14.00

24 13.00 24 13.00

25 13.50 23 12.50

28 15.00 20 11.00

30 16.00 18 10.00

31 16.50 17 9.50

32 17.00 16 9.00

33 17.50 15 8.50

36 19.00 12 7.00

36 19.00 12 7.00

37 19.50 11 6.50

37 19.50 11 6.50

38 20.00 10 6.00

38 20.00 10 6.00

39 20.50 9 5.50
40 21.00 8 5.00

41 21.50 7 5.00

41 21.50 7 5.00

42 22.00 6 5.00

42 22.00 6 5.00

43 22.50 5 5.00
44 23.00 4 5.00

44 23.00 4 5.00

45 23.50 3 5.00

46 24.00 2 5.00

47 24.50 I 5.00

47 24.50 1 $.00

48 25.00 0 0.00

MANZINI - LUVE- SIKHUPHE Via MADELEZINI

Manzini

Luve

Stazz

Ebhaleni

(km) Fare(E) (km) Fare(E)

0 0.00 55 28.50
32 17.00 23 12.50

. 34 18.00 21 11.50
35 18.50 20 11.00
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MANZINI - LUVE- SIKHUPHE Via MADELEZINI

(km) Fare(E) (km) Fare(E)

kaMabila 36 19.00 19 10.50
Emabhunwini 37 19.50 18 10.00
KaMabuza 38 20.00 17 9.50
kaNgwenya 39 20.50 16 9.00
Sidvokodvo Jnct. 41 21.50 14 8.00
Engeyane 43 22.50 12 7.00
KaSkhondze 44 23.00 i] 6.50
KaMaziya 45 23.50 10 6.00
Emadelezini 46 24.00 9 5.50
KaKunene 47 24.50 8 5.00

eDamu 48 25.00 7 5.00
Empompini kaMatsebula 49 25.50 6 5.00
KaMavuso 49 25.50 6 5.00

Ekresh 50 26.00 5 5.00
Echibini 52 27.00 3 5.00
kaJohn Esitolo 54 28.00 1 5.00
KaKhuphuka 55 28.50 0 0.00

MANZINI TO MOYENI VIA KUCHWALENI

KM sFare (E) KM Fare (E)

Manzini 0 0.00 28 15.00
Nkomeni 3 5.00 25 13.50
Moneni 4 5.00 24 13.00
HighwayFilling Station 5 5.00 23 12.50

Lugaganeni 5 5.00 23 12.50

Rest Camp 6 5.00 22 12.00
Hhelehhele 8 5.00 20 11.00
St Joseph’s Mission 13 7.50 15 8.50
Emphandze Hotel 15 8.50 13 7.50

Mafutseni 16 9.00 12 7.00

Zambane 19 10.50 9 5.50

Nkonga 20 11.00 8 5.00
Kamtsetfwa 21 11.50 7 5.00
RC 21 11.50 7 5.00
Kazwane 21 11.50 7 5.00

Kamabuza 22 12.00 6 5.00
Esitolo kaginindza 24 13.00 4 5.00
Kadlamini 24 13.00 4 5.00
Kamagagula 25 13.50 3 5.00
Kakhoza 25 13.50 3 5.00
Emphakatsi ekuchwaleni 26 14.00 2 5.00
Kamsibi 27 14.50 1 5.00
Kmalaza 27 14.50 1 5.00

Moyeni 28 15.00 0 0.00

MOYENI TO HLATSI AND NHLANGANO

KM Fare (E) KM Fare (E)

Moyeni 0 0.00 78 40.00
Thokoza 2 5.00 76 39.00
Hiophe 2 5.00 76 39,00
Mnumbeleni 4 5.00 74 38.00
Ntshangase 4 5.00 74 38.00



MOYENI TO HLATSI AND NHLANGANO

Phungapolice

Mphakatsi

MOYENI TO HLATSI AND NHLANGANO

Vilakati

Post office
Lugogo
Ndabeni

Danyini

Ebhanana
Ka-mbonane

Sitshengatshengeni

Kamamba
Empopini
Kalavundlamanti

Sihlangwini

Jakaja
Mhembe
Emkhatsini

Bekela

Emathuneni

Sithobela

Emganwini

Jikeni
Mabhesane

Etingwadleni

Church house

Hondo

Sithwethweni
Ethemba

Kamkhulunyelwa
No-6

Mpompota
Kubuta

Ebhetane

Mganwini
Emtsetaneni

Manana

Kadludlu
Emakhosikatini

Emtholweni

Kamfishane
Kamashaya

Kamdabede

Siguca
Motshiyaneni

Ka-mavimbela

Ethekwini

Kamgiza

Nkundleni

Ka-khumalo

KM Fare (E)

4 5.00
6 5.00

KM
7

8
10
12

13

15
16

5101

Fare (E)

5.00
5.00
6.00
7.00
7.50
8.50
9.00
10.00
10.50
11.00
12.00
13.00
13.50
14.50
15.00
15.50
16.00
16.50
17.00
17.50
18.00
18.50
18.50
19.00
19.50
20.00
21.00
21.50
22.50
23.50
24.50
25.00
26.00
27.00
27.50
28.00
28.50
29.50
30.00
31.00
32.00
32.50
34.00
35.00
35.50
36.00
37.00

KM

74

72

Fare (E)

38.00
37.00

Fare (E)
36.50

36.00

35.00
34.00
33.50

32.50
32.00

31.00
30.50
30.00

29.00

28.00

27.50

26.50
26.00

25.50

25.00

24.50

24.00

23.50

23.00

22.50

22.50

22.00
21.50

21.00

20.00

19.50

18.50

17.50

16.50

16.00

15.00

14.00

13.50

13.00
12.50

11.50

11.00

10.00

9.00

8.50

7.00

6.00

5.50

5.00

5.00
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MOYENI TO HLATSI AND NHLANGANO

KM Fare (E) KM sFare (E)
Esalema 74 38.00 4 5.00
Embotsheni 75 38.50 3 5.00
Busisiwe 77 39.50 1 5.00

Hlatsi 78 40.00 0 0.00

MBABANE/ MASAKHANE /GOBHOLO/ DZABE DIP TANK AND Ka-NKOSI

KM _sFare (E) KM Fare (E)

Mbabane 0 0,00 12 7.00

Masakhane 3 5.00 9 5.50
Gobholo 5 5.00 7 5.00

Hlobane 8 5.00 4 5.00
KaZwane | 9 5.50 3 5.00
KaZwane 2 10 6.00 2 5.00

KaDzabe Dip Tank 11 6.50 I 5.00
KaNkosi 12 7.00 0 0.00

BUHLENI - TSININI ROUTE

KM sFare (E) KM Fare (E)

Buhleni 0 0.00 23 12.50
mkhuzweni 2 5.00 21 11.50

mazulwini 3 5.00 20 11.00
Tokozweni 5 5.00 18 10.00
Mayiwane 7 5.00 16 9.00
Lozimvu 8 5.00 15 8.50

Kambiko 10 6.00 13 7.50
Mavula 12 7.00 11 6.50

Mganwini 13 7.50 10 6.00
Engongonweni 14 8.00 9 5.50
Ehononweni 15 8.50 8 5.00
Kalasigudia 16 9.00 7 5.00
Emgubaneni 16 9.00 7 5.00
Kamahhashi 17 9.50 6 5.00
Karebels \7 9.50 6 5.00

Juweli 18 10.00 5 5.00
Mhlangatane 21 11.50 2 5.00

Tsinini 23 12.50 0 4,00

BUHLENI TO BULANDZENI

KM Fare (E) KM ~sFare (E)

Buhleni 0 0.00 26 14.00
Skom 4 5.00 22 12.00
Gogolobovu 6 5.00 20 11.00
Maziphansela 6 5.00 20 11.00
Dam 7 5.00 19 10.50

Orange 8 5.00 18 10.00
Spaza 9 5.50 17 9.50
Mkhuhlwini 11 6.50 15 8.50
Stikini 12 7.00 14 8.00
Dzinginkomo 13 7.50 13 7.50

Tinyangeni 14 8.00 12 7.00
Albert 15 8.50 i 6.50
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BUHLENI TO BULANDZENI

KM Fare (EK) KM Fare(£)

Madabeni 17 9.50 9 5.50

Talukatini 18 10.00 8 5.00
Mathangeni 18 10.00 8 5.00
KuBongeni 19 10.50 7 5.00

Mcozini 21 11.50 5 5.00
Two Rooms : 22 12.00 4 5.00

Community 23 12.50 3 5.00

Mkhuhlwini 23 12.50 3 5.00

Ludlawini 24 13.00 2 5.00

Etjeni 24 13.00 2 5.00

Bulandzeni 26 14.00 0 0.00

BUHLENI TO MATSAMO

KM Fare (E) KM Fare (E)

Buhleni 0 0.00 28 15.00

Mkhuzweni 2 5.00 26 14.00
Ntokozweni 6 5.00 22 12.00

Mayiwane primary School 7 5.00 21 11.50
Lozinvu 8 5.00 20 11.00

KaNdlovu 11 6.50 17 9.50

KaMamba 14 8.00 14 8.00
Ndlalambi Primary School 16 9.00 12 7.00

KaMziyako 19 10.50 9 5.50
Timphisini High School 20 11.00 8 5.00

Msahweni 22 12.00 6 5.00

Nkomeni 24 13.00 4 5.00

Thathakhona 24 13.00 4 5.00

ZCC 27 14.50 1 5.00

Matsamo 28 15.00 0 0.00

MBABANE TO ka MVUBU

KM Fare (E) KM Fare (E)

Mbabane 0 0.00 14 8.00

Bahai 5 5.00 9 5.50

Myamatsini 7 5.00 7 5.00

Mvutjini 8 5.00 6 5.00

Zulwini 10 6.00 4 5.00
Satelite 11 6.50 3 5.00
KaMdunga 12 7.00 2 5.00

kaMkwena 13 7.50 1 5.00

KaMvubu 14 8.00 0 0.00
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SCHEDULE B

MAXIMUM TAXI FARES

Dist. Km Taxi fare

(E)

Any journey of distance 1 35.00
Any journey of distance 2 35.00

Any journey of distance 3 35.00
Any journey of distance 4 40.00

Any journey of distance 5 45.00
Any journey of distance 6 50.00
Any journey of distance 7 55.00

Any journey of distance 8 60.00

Any journey of distance 9 65.00
Any journey of distance 10 70.00

Any journey of distance 1] 75.00
Any journey of distance 12 80.00

Any journey of distance 13 85.00

Any journey of distance 14 90.00

Any journey ofdistance 15 95.00

Any journey of distance 16 100.00

Any journey of distance 17 105.00
Any journey ofdistance 18 110.00

Any journey of distance 19 115.00

Any journey of distance 20 120.00
Any journey of distance 21 125.00

Any journey of distance 22 130.00

Any journey of distance 23 135.00

Any journey ofdistance 24 140.00
Any journey of distance 25 145.00

Any journey of distance 26 150.00
Any journey of distance 27 155.00

Any journey of distance 28 160.00

Any journey of distance 29 165.00

Any journey ofdistance 30 170.00
Any journey of distance 31 175.00
Any journey of distance 32 180.00
Any journey of distance 33 185.00

Any journey ofdistance 34 190.00
Any journey of distance 35 195.00

Any journey of distance 36 200.00
Any journey of distance 37 205.00

Any journey of distance 38 210.00
Any journey of distance 39 215.00

Any journey of distance 40 220.00

Any journey of distance 41 225.00
Any journey of distance 42 230.00

Any journey of distance 43 235.00
Any journey of distance 44 240.00
Any journey ofdistance 45 245.00

Anyjourney of distance 46 250.00

Any journey of distance 47 255.00
Any journey ofdistance 48 260.00
Any journey of distance 49 265.00
Any journey of distance 50 270.00
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SCHEDULE B

MAXIMUM TAXI FARES

Dist. Km Taxi fare

(E)

Any journey of distance 51 275.00

Any journey of distance 52 280.00
Any journey of distance 53 285.00
Any journey of distance 54 290.00

Any journey of distance 55 295.00
Any journey of distance 56 300.00
Any journey of distance 57 305.00

Any journey of distance 38 310.00

Any journeyof distance 59 315.00
Any journey of distance 60 320.00

Any journey of distance 61 325.00
Any journey of distance 62 330.00

Any journey of distance 63 335.00
Any journey of distance 64 340.00
Any journey of distance 65 345.00

Any journey of distance . 66 350.00
Any journey ofdistance 67 355.00
Any journey of distance 68 360.00
Any journey ofdistance 69 365.00
Any journey of distance 70 370.00
Any journey of distance 71 375.00
Any journey of distance 72 380.00

- Any journey of distance 73 385.00

Any journey of distance 74 390.00

Anyjourney of distance 75 395.00

Any journey ofdistance 76 400.00
Any journey of distance 77 405.00
Any journey of distance 78 410.00

Any journey of distance 79 415.00

- Any journey of distance 80 420.00

Any journey of distance 81 425.00
Any journey ofdistance 82 430.00

Any journey of distance 83 435.00
Any journey of distance 84 440.00

Any journeyof distance 85 445.00
Any journey of distance 86 450.00

Any journey of distance 87 455.00
Any journey of distance 88 460.00

Any journey of distance 89 465.00

Any journey of distance 90 470.00
Any journey of distance 91 475.00
Any journey of distance 92 480.00
Anyjourney of distance 93 485.00
Any journey of distance 94 490.00
Any journey of distance 95 495.00
Any journey of distance 96 300.00

Any journey of distance 97 505.00

Any journey of distance 98 510.00
Any journey of distance "99 515.00
Any journey of distance 100 520.00



URBAN ROUTES

Origin Destination

MANZINI BUS RANK TO

Airport
Coates Valley

Ekushi
Embangweni (Tisuka House)

Eteni

Fairview
Hlobane
‘KaKhoza

KaSukati No.3
KaNhlengethwa
Kuludwala via Zakhele

Kwaluseni (High School)

Las Cabanas

Madoda

Market (KMS)
Matsapha Industrial

Mhlaleni

Mphembekati

Nazarene
Ndlunganye

Ngwane Park
Ngwane Park Extension
Police College

Prison

Sicelwini
Sidzakeni

Sikhaleni Selusekwane

Skomu(Zakhele)

St Paul’s

Ticantfwini
Tommy Kirk (Matspha)

Two Sticks

University
William Pitcher

New Village

MBABANE BUS RANK TO

1* Makholokholo

Anglican

Checkers

Corporation
Dalriach

E-35
Electricity Board

Emvakwelitje

Enjinini

Enkwalini
Esibhedlela (Govt. Hosp.)

Esitezi ka B.B.

Extension 3
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Taxi Fare

(E)

65.00
35.00
45.00
35.00
55.00
40.00
55.00
35.00
55.00
70.00
40.00
65.00
70.00
35.00
60.00
65.00
45.00
100.00
35.00
50.00
40.00
55.00
60.00
65.00
40.00
55.00
55.00
35.00
45.00
35.00
60.00
40.00
70.00
35.00

(E)

45.00
35.00
35.00
40.00
55.00
35.00
35.00
35.00
55.00
40.00
35.00
35.00
35.00
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MBABANE BUS RANK TO Km (E)

Fonteyn 6 50.00
Golf Course 4 40.00
Highland View 2 35.00

Hilltop 5 45.00

Ka Abner (Fonteyn) 7 55.00

KaMakhungu 3 35.00
KaMaseko 5 45.00

KaMsibi (Fonteyn) 7 55.00
KaNhlavu 3 35.00

KaNkhambule (Sidwashini) 6 50.00

KaNurse (Sidwashini) 4 40.00
KaShile 3 35.00

KaSmith 2 35.00
KaSony 5 45.00

KaThuli or KaMabhala 6 50.00

Mahwalala 6 50.00
Makholokholo 4 40.00

Manzana 3 35.00

Mjuda 5 45.00

MobeniSouth 2 35.00

Ntuthukweni 2 35.00

Queen’s Gate 2 35.00

SCOT 4 40.00
Sandla 3 35.00

Selection 2 35.00
St Mark’s School 2 35.00

Swazi Inn 4 40.00
Thonkwane 4 40.00

Waterford 8 60.00
Zeeman 2 35.00
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PRINCIPAL SECRETARY
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